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CITY OF ANGLETON 
CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 

120 S. CHENANGO STREET, ANGLETON, TEXAS 77515 
TUESDAY, MARCH 24, 2026 AT 6:00 PM 

 

Mayor | John Wright 
Mayor Pro-Tem | Travis Townsend 

Council Members | Barbara Simmons, Blaine Smith, Tanner Sartin, Christiene Daniel 
Acting City Manager | Guadalupe "Lupe" Valdez 

City Secretary | Desiree Henson 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN PURSUANT TO V.T.C.A., GOVERNMENT CODE, CHAPTER 551, 
THAT THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF ANGLETON WILL CONDUCT A MEETING, OPEN 
TO THE PUBLIC, ON TUESDAY, MARCH 24, 2026, AT 6:00 P.M., AT THE CITY OF ANGLETON 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS LOCATED AT 120 S. CHENANGO STREET ANGLETON, TEXAS 77515. 

DECLARATION OF A QUORUM AND CALL TO ORDER 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

INVOCATION 

CITIZENS WISHING TO ADDRESS CITY COUNCIL 

The Presiding Officer may establish time limits based upon the number of speaker requests, the length of 
the agenda, and to ensure meeting efficiency, and may include a cumulative time limit. Citizens may speak 
at the beginning or at the time the item comes before council in accordance with Texas Government Code 
Section 551.007. No Action May be Taken by the City Council During Public Comments. 

CEREMONIAL PRESENTATIONS 

1. Presentation of the Fair Housing Month Proclamation. 

2. Presentation of the National Animal Control Officer Appreciation Week Proclamation. 

3. Presentation of the National Public Safety Telecommunicators Week Proclamation. 

CONSENT AGENDA 

All of the following items on the Consent Agenda are considered to be self-explanatory by the Council and 
will be enacted with one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items unless requested by 
the Mayor or a Council Member; in which event, the item will be removed from the consent agenda and 
considered separately. 

4. Discussion and possible action to approve the regular meeting minutes of March 10, 2026. 

5. Discussion and possible action to approve Resolution No. 20260324-005 suspending the 
effective date proposed by CenterPoint Energy Resources Corp., d/b/a CenterPoint 
Energy Entex and CenterPoint Energy Texas Gas, Texas Coast Division, to increase rates 
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under the gas reliability infrastructure program for 45 days, and authorize the City’s 
continued participation in a coalition of cities known as the “Texas Coast Utilities 
Coalition” (“TCUC”) of Cities. 

6. Discussion and possible action of the fiscal year (FY) 2027 police department wage STEP 
Plan. 

PUBLIC HEARINGS AND ACTION ITEMS 

7. Conduct a public hearing, update, and discussion on a potential text amendment 
ordinance amending the Code of Ordinances, Article V.- Amusement Redemption 
Machine Game Rooms, Section 21-151 – 161; Definitions and Section 28-81 – Use  
Regulations (Charts), within the city limits of Angleton, Texas. 

REGULAR AGENDA 

8. Update and discussion on the Gambit Energy Storage Park, 319 Murray Ranch Road, 
Angleton, Texas, currently a Specific Use Permit (SUP) within a Single-family Residential 
7.2 District (SF-7.2). 

9. Discussion and possible action to accept the Fiscal Year (FY) 2024-2025 audit report. 

10. Update and discussion on current city projects by HDR Engineering. 

11. Discussion and possible action to approve Ordinance No. 20260324-011 releasing 
certain territory within Brazoria County, Texas from the Extraterritorial Jurisdiction of 
the City of Angleton, as petitioned by Mr. W. Fireworks, Inc., for 2.0 acres of land located 
at 15050 State Highway 288 Business, at Brazoria Central Appraisal District Property 
Identification No. 211257; providing for severability; and containing other provisions 
relating thereto. 

12. Update, discussion and possible action on the King Municipal Operations Center Project 
by Zachery Moquin with TEAL Construction. 

COMMUNICATIONS FROM MAYOR AND COUNCIL 

ADJOURNMENT 

If, during the course of the meeting and discussion of any items covered by this notice, City Council 
determines that a Closed or Executive Session of the Council is required, then such closed meeting will be 
held as authorized by Texas Government Code, Chapter 551, Section 551.071 - consultation with 
attorney; Section 551.072 - deliberation regarding real property; Section 551.073 - deliberation 
regarding prospective gift; Section 551.074 - personnel matters regarding the appointment, employment, 
evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or dismissal of a public officer or employee; Section 551.076 
- deliberation regarding security devices or security audit; Section 551.087 - deliberation regarding 
economic development negotiations; Section 551.089 - deliberation regarding security devices or 
security audits, and/or other matters as authorized under the Texas Government Code. If a Closed or 
Executive Session is held in accordance with the Texas Government Code as set out above, the City 
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Council will reconvene in Open Session in order to take action, if necessary, on the items addressed during 
Executive Session. 

CERTIFICATION 

I, Desiree Henson, City Secretary, do hereby certify that this Notice of a Meeting was posted on 
the City Hall bulletin board, a place convenient and readily accessible to the general public at all 
times and to the City’s website, www.angleton.tx.us, in compliance with Chapter 551, Texas 
Government Code. The said Notice was posted on the following date and time: Wednesday, March 
18, 2026, by 6:00 p.m. and remained so posted continuously for at least three business 
days preceding the scheduled time of said meeting. 

/S/ Desiree Henson 
Desiree Henson, TRMC 
City Secretary 

Public participation is solicited without regard to race, color, religion, sex, age, national origin, disability, 
or family status.  In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Angleton will provide 
reasonable modifications and/or auxiliary aids for persons with disabilities needing 
special accommodation to participate in this proceeding, or those requiring language assistance (free of 
charge) attending any City-sponsored meetings. Please contact the City’s ADA Coordinator, Colleen 
Martin, no later than seventy-two (72) hours prior to the meeting, at 979-849-4364, extension 2132, 
or email cmartin@angleton.tx.us to arrange auxiliary aides or accommodations necessary. 
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WHEREAS, the Department of Housing and Urban Development has initiated the 
sponsorship of activities during the month of April of each year designed to reinforce the 
Department’s commitment to the concept of Fair Housing and Equal Opportunity; and 
 
WHEREAS, City of Angleton affirmatively supports the efforts of the Federal Government 
and the State of Texas to assure equal access to all Americans to rental housing and 
homeownership opportunities; and 
 
WHEREAS, City of Angleton welcomes this opportunity to reaffirm its commitment to 
provide equal access to housing to all of its residents without regard to race, color, religion, 
sex (including gender identity and sexual orientation), disability, familial status, national 
origin or source of income; and 
 
WHEREAS, City of Angleton affirmatively supports programs that will educate the public 
concerning their rights to equal housing opportunities and to participate in efforts with 
other organizations to assure every person their right to fair housing; and 
 
WHEREAS, City of Angleton is honored to join the Federal Government, the State of Texas, 
and local jurisdictions across America in celebrating the rich diversity of our people and the 
right of all citizens to live where they choose without fear of discrimination. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved, the City of Angleton, does hereby proclaim April as the 
month to celebrate and honor all efforts which guarantee the right to live free of 
discriminatory housing practices and proclaim the month of April as: 
 

“Fair Housing Month” 
 
And urge all local officials and public and private organizations to join activities designed 
to further Fair Housing objectives. 
  
 PROCLAIMED this 24th day of March, 2026. 
 

    CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS 
 
 

 ______________________________ 
    John Wright 

    Mayor 
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WHEREAS, Animal Control Officers deserve recognition for the dedicated 
services they provide to protect the health and welfare of the public and of all 
animals; and 
 
WHEREAS, they selflessly enter potentially dangerous situations daily to 
serve and protect citizens, domestic animals, livestock and wildlife in our 
community and across the nation; and 
 
WHEREAS, some important duties of Animal Control Officers include 
enforcing animal control laws, protecting the public from diseases, such as 
rabies, capturing roaming and potentially dangerous animals, investigating 
reports of animal complaints and welfare, seizing animals from harmful 
conditions, and rehoming, rehabilitating, relocating and releasing animals to a 
safe environment; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Angleton urges all citizen of our community to join us 
in expressing our sincere appreciation for the service and dedication of Animal 
Control Officers in our community, state, and nation. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, I, John Wright, Mayor of the City of Angleton, Texas, 
along with the City of Angleton City Council, do hereby proclaim that April 12-
18, 2026 is recognized as: 
 

“National Animal Control Officer Appreciation Week” 
  
 PROCLAIMED this 24th day of March, 2026. 
 

    CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS 
 
 

  
    John Wright 

    Mayor 
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WHEREAS, emergencies can occur at any time that require police, fire or 
emergency medical services that prompt response of police officers, 
firefighters and paramedics to protect life and preserve property; and 
 
WHEREAS, Public Safety Telecommunicators are the critical link between 
people calling for help in an emergency situation and the emergency response 
agencies who arrive on the scene; and 
 
WHEREAS, the safety of our first responders, apprehension of criminals, and 
treatment of individuals in life threatening situations is dependent upon the 
quality and accuracy of information obtained from citizens who call the City of 
Angleton’s emergency communications center; and 
 
WHEREAS, countless lives have been saved due to the prompt, effective, 
compassionate, and professional responses of telecommunicators; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Angleton, urges all citizens to join in commending each 
telecommunicator for their dedication to duty, professionalism and 
commitment to the preservation of life. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, I, John Wright, Mayor of the City of Angleton, Texas, 
along with the City of Angleton City Council, do hereby proclaim that April 12-
18, 2026 is recognized as: 
 

“National Public Safety Telecommunicators Week” 
  
 PROCLAIMED this 24th day of March, 2026. 
 

    CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS 
 
 

  
    John Wright 

    Mayor 
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AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY FORM 

 

MEETING DATE: March 24, 2026 

PREPARED BY: Desiree Henson 

AGENDA CONTENT: Discussion and possible action to approve the regular meeting minutes 
of March 10, 2026. 

AGENDA ITEM SECTION: Consent Agenda 
  

BUDGETED AMOUNT: N/A FUNDS REQUESTED: N/A 

FUND: N/A 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

Approval of the City Council regular meeting minutes of March 10, 2026. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Approve the City Council regular meeting minutes of March 10, 2026. 
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CITY OF ANGLETON 
CITY COUNCIL MINUTES 

120 S. CHENANGO STREET, ANGLETON, TEXAS 77515 
TUESDAY, MARCH 10, 2026 AT 6:00 PM 

 

THE FOLLOWING REPRESENTS THE ACTIONS TAKEN BY THE ANGLETON CITY COUNCIL IN 
THE ORDER THEY OCCURRED DURING THE MEETING. THE CITY COUNCIL OF ANGLETON, 
TEXAS CONVENED IN A MEETING ON TUESDAY, MARCH 10, 2026, AT 6:00 P.M., AT THE 
CITY OF ANGLETON COUNCIL CHAMBERS LOCATED AT 120 S. CHENANGO STREET 
ANGLETON, TEXAS 77515. 

DECLARATION OF A QUORUM AND CALL TO ORDER 

With a quorum present, Mayor Wright called the Council Meeting to order at 6:00 P.M. 
 
PRESENT 
Mayor John Wright 
Council Member Christiene Daniel 
Council Member Barbara Simmons 
Council Member Blaine Smith 
Council Member Tanner Sartin 
 
Acting City Manager Lupe Valdez 
City Attorney Grady Randle 
City Secretary Desiree Henson 
 
ABSENT 
Mayor Pro-Tem Travis Townsend 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

Mayor Wright led the Pledge of Allegiance. 

INVOCATION 

Pastor Brian Van Doren with Second Baptist Church gave the invocation. 

CITIZENS WISHING TO ADDRESS CITY COUNCIL 

Citizen, Patricia Williams addressed Council regarding speeding in her neighborhood. Ms. 
Williams stated that she has been in contact with Sergeant Vandergrift at the Angleton Police 
Department and they set up a device to track speeding in the month of January, but the data 
seems off. 

CEREMONIAL PRESENTATIONS 

1. Presentation of Angleton Fire Department employee service awards. 
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Joe Garcia, Fire Chief presented service awards to Scott Myers and Victor Iglesias for 
25 years of service to the Angleton Fire Department and City of Angleton. 
 

2. Presentation of a City of Angleton employee service award. 
 
Colleen Martin, Director of Human Resources presented a service award to Joseph 
“Keith” Mooney for 15 years of service to the Angleton Fire Department and City of 
Angleton. 
 

3. Presentation of the In Remembrance of Terry Roberts Day proclamation. 
 
Mayor Wright presented the In Remembrance of Terry Roberts Day Proclamation to 
Courtney Craig, daughter of Terry Roberts. 

CONSENT AGENDA 

4. Discussion and possible action to approve the regular meeting minutes of February 24, 
2026. 

5. Discussion and possible action to approve a proposal with Landmark Aquatic for the 
Angleton Recreation Center Natatorium slide under BuyBoard Contract No. 701-23 and 
authorize the Acting City Manager to execute the associated agreement. 

Upon a motion by Council Member Smith and seconded by Council Member Sartin, 
Council approved consent agenda items 4. Discussion and possible action to approve 
the regular meeting minutes of February 24, 2026. and 5. Discussion and possible action 
to approve a proposal with Landmark Aquatic for the Angleton Recreation Center 
Natatorium slide under BuyBoard Contract No. 701-23 and authorize the Acting City 
Manager to execute the associated agreement. The motion passed on a 4-0 vote with 
Council Member Daniel absent for the vote and Mayor Pro-Tem absent for the meeting. 

REGULAR AGENDA 

6. Update and discussion on the Comprehensive Plan and 2015 International Building Code 
Upgrade. 

 Otis Spriggs, Director of Development Services presented the agenda item and stated 
the Comprehensive Plan Update is 100% funded by the Texas General Land Office, 
Resilient Communities Program Grant (GLO RCP). The plan consists of the following 
three phases: Comprehensive Plan Update; Zoning Ordinances and Land Development 
Code Update; and Building Code Update. The Comprehensive Plan Update phase is in 
progress as it began in May 2025 and is set to be completed in May 2026. The Zoning 
Ordinances and Land Development Update phase is in progress as it began in February 
2026 and is set to be completed in August 2027. The Building Code Update phase will 
develop, adopt, and implement residential building codes that foster a greater degree 
of resiliency by meeting or exceeding the International Residential Code (IRC) of 2012. 
The Building Code Update phase is in progress as it began in February 2026 and is set to 
be completed in October 2026.  
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Lata Krishnarao, with the Ardurra Group gave a presentation on the progress of the plan 
phases, the goals, objectives, and strategies that the Comprehensive Plan Advisory 
Committee (CPAC) has established, and draft ideas for the plan. 

Kyle Reynold, Assistant Director of Development Services stated that updating our 
building codes will greatly help our International Organization for Standardization (ISO) 
rating. Mr. Reynold’s recommends adopting the IRC 2018. 

Council directed Ardurra Group to provide a comparison between our currently 
adopted IRC 2015 and the future adoption options IRC 2018 and IRC 2021. 

Tara Munson Sartin, CPAC Chair encouraged the residents to get involved in boards and 
commissions and to share their thoughts for the future of the City by taking the online 
CPAC survey. 

Denese Jackson, CPAC Member provided an update on vacant and developable land in 
and around the city and the top community concerns related to the CPAC plan as well 
as zoning. Ms. Jackson stated the themes and guiding principles that have resulted from 
the findings of the CPAC. 

Mayor Wright stated that he would like a reconciliation of the alignment between 
CPAC and Councils visions to align with what the citizens want. He stated that he would 
like to see a plan to invest in our existing business to help them grow and a plan to keep 
our visitors local with lodging opportunities. He stated that the Mobility Plan will be 
vital as the current plan is outdated and unusable. With the rumor of the State doing 
away with extraterritorial jurisdictions (ETJ), he requested an update on how that 
would look and affect our City. 

Council Member Daniel asked for the already established, future annexations to be 
color coded on the map. 

Ardurra Group stated there will be a workshop to be set in the future for the CPAC and 
Council to collaborate on the plan. 

No action was taken. 

7. Discussion and possible action to approve a water tank maintenance contract with Utility 
Service Co., Inc.  

 Hector Renteria, Director of Public Works stated the presented contract includes an 
upfront renovation of the Jamison Ground Storage Tank (GST), and the subsequent 
maintenance activities. Annually the tank will be inspected and Utility Service Co., Inc. 
will provide a written report. Biennially the tank will have a washout inspection 
performed by Utility Service Co., Inc. The annual fee for year one, two, and three shall 
be $56,726.00. The annual fees for year four and beyond shall be $10,593.00 per 
contract year. Each contract year after can be adjusted to reflect current costs of 
service but limited to a five percent difference. Council has previously approved the 
maintenance agreement for Northside Tower. The fees for the Northside Tower 
agreement were as follows: annual fee for year one of $30,000.00; annual fees for years 
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two, three, and four of $95,642.00 per contract year; and annual fee for year five of 
$22,709.00. 

 Michael Williams, Water System Consultant with Utility Service Co. Inc., gave a 
presentation on the state of our water towers and GST’s and why it is beneficial for their 
contract services to manage our infrastructure assets. 

Mayor Wright directed staff to share the water testing results with the public more 
often. 

 Upon a motion by Council Member Sartin and seconded by Council Member Smith, 
Council approved a maintenance contract with Utility Service Co., Inc. for the Jamison 
Ground Storage Tank in the amount of $56,726.00. The motion passed on a 5-0 vote. 
Mayor Pro-Tem Townsend was absent. 

8. Update, discussion and possible action on fire hydrants. 

 Hector Renteria, Director of Public Works presented the item and stated fire hydrants 
are an integral part of the water distribution system and play an important role in 
firefighting. There are currently 820 hydrants in our entire water system, of these, there 
are currently a total of 25 out of service. There are also various other minor issues that 
affect hydrants as well. These minor issues do not make them inoperable but can make 
operation difficult and cause severe issues if left untreated. It is extremely important to 
have a hydrant maintenance program in place. This program should test hydrants 
annually, identify issues, and repair/replace hydrants. Prior to the 2022-2023 budget 
year there was no hydrant maintenance program in place. The first year there was a 
budget to utilize was in the 2020-2021 budget year at $7,500 which was utilized for 
painting hydrants only. In the 2021-2022 budget year this increased to $25,000. In this 
year a hydrant survey was performed, but there were minimal hydrants replaced. Also, 
data from this survey didn’t include flow testing so the results were not in depth. In the 
2022-2023 budget we were able to increase the budget to $30,000. This allowed a 
hydrant survey to be performed on half of the hydrants in the city, and the replacement 
of five to seven hydrants depending on exact issue. This was repeated in the 2023-2024 
budget year. A $15,000 dollar increase was requested in the 2023-2024 budget year but 
was not allocated. The same request was rolled over to the 2024-2025 and the 2025-
2026 fiscal year budget requests. We attempted to increase the budget to allow for 
more repairs/replacements due to the amount we discovered out of service after our 
first survey. Since the program’s inception we have been able to put 41 hydrants back in 
service across the city. We have also made various repairs to 48 hydrants. We still have 
hydrants that need replacement, or repairs, but we are constantly working to determine 
the most efficient manners to get as many back in operation as possible. Once all 
hydrants are in service, we can then focus resources on the minor repairs, preventative 
maintenance, and aesthetics. We are also actively working with Angleton Fire 
Department to assist in flow testing of the hydrants. There may be capacity for them to 
assist Public Works in this matter. There are many areas in the city that do not have 
sufficient fire protection due to there not being a fire hydrant within 500 feet of a 
structure. There are some areas that this can be rectified by installing a hydrant, valve 
and some piping. However, a little over half of the areas identified would need an entire 
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new line installed to accommodate. We evaluated the Holly, Mimosa and Gardenia area 
in depth to determine the costs of having adequate fire protection in this neighborhood. 
As seen in the Geographic Information System (GIS) map, the distance between existing 
hydrants on Holly and West Mimosa are well over 500 feet. The existing lines on these 
two streets are two inches on Holly, and four inches on Mimosa, respectively. 
Approximately 2900 foot of eight-inch Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) water line would need 
to be installed, along with four fire hydrants, valves, etc. At approximately $50 per foot 
of line, and $4,000 per hydrant would be an approximate cost of $157,000, not including 
design. This is a perfect example of what the areas with undersized lines are facing to 
achieve adequate fire protection. City staff flushed the hydrant located at 305 Bert 
Street on June 13, 2023. This hydrant was also most recently flushed on January 16, 
2025, as part of the 2025 hydrant inspections and is operational and functioning 
properly. 

 Council directed staff to come up with a prioritization plan, research the financial costs, 
and to create a proactive plan for maintenance after the repairs/replacements have 
been completed. 

No action was taken. 

9. Discussion and possible action on adding master meters to existing mobile home 
communities. 

 Hector Renteria, Director of Public Works presented the item and stated that we 
currently have nine existing mobile home communities, but only one of them has a 
master meter. We find it beneficial to have all these mobile home parks on a single 
master meter for several reasons. Master meters would create less assets for the city to 
manage, versus every single unit having an individual meter. It helps with water loss due 
to these communities being privately owned. If they are paying for every drop, they will 
be more inclined to fix the leaks on their properties. It will also prevent theft of water if 
there is water being taken prior to being metered at each individual unit. It will help with 
ensuring full and timely payments from what can be a transient group of customers. 
There is less strain on staff for the constant reconnect/disconnect of people moving to 
and from the units. Every mobile home community receives a single bill. From there they 
can install their own meters to each customer, or just bill based on a ratio calculation of 
some sort. We can begin by having a town hall to discuss this item if desired. We could 
set a date for this to begin and give each community 90 days, or more, to get things in 
order. We would not charge them to install these as it is beneficial to the city for this 
change. There is no existing ordinance for this, and one can be created. 

 Council directed staff to arrange a town hall meeting and to mail an invitation directly 
to the residents of these communities to attend to share their input. 

 No action was taken. 

STAFF REPORTS 

10. February Department Reports 
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 Staff and Council discussed the February department reports. 

COMMUNICATIONS FROM MAYOR AND COUNCIL 

Mayor Wright stated that he was honored to present the proclamation to the Cam Ward family 
at the Boys and Girls Club Gala, thanked Mr. Froberg for coming to the meeting, and thanked 
staff for moving forward on multiple projects. Mayor Wright also stated that he came across old 
binders from previous City administration that had goals and objectives stated for each year for 
each department and wants to see that discussed in a future meeting. Mayor Wright requested 
an update for the lights on Colony Drive. 

Council Member Simmons and Council Member Smith thanked staff for their work. 

Council Member Sartin praised staff for moving projects along. 

Council Member Daniel praised staff for accomplishing great things. Council Member Daniel 
requested to prioritize lights for crosswalks by parks and schools and requested reflectors be 
added to highlight the parking lot entrance at the B.G. Peck Soccer Complex. 

ADJOURNMENT 

The meeting was adjourned at 9:30 P.M. 

These minutes were approved by Angleton City Council on this the 24th day of March 2026. 

 

CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS 

 

          
John Wright 
Mayor 

ATTEST: 

 

           
Desiree Henson, TRMC 
City Secretary 
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AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY FORM 

 

MEETING DATE: March 24, 2026 

PREPARED BY: Desiree Henson 

AGENDA CONTENT: Discussion and possible action to approve Resolution No. 20260324-
005 suspending the effective date proposed by CenterPoint Energy 
Resources Corp., d/b/a CenterPoint Energy Entex and CenterPoint 
Energy Texas Gas, Texas Coast Division, to increase rates under the 
gas reliability infrastructure program for 45 days, and authorize the 
City’s continued participation in a coalition of cities known as the 
“Texas Coast Utilities Coalition” (“TCUC”) of Cities. 

AGENDA ITEM SECTION: Consent Agenda 
  

BUDGETED AMOUNT: N/A FUNDS REQUESTED: N/A 

FUND: N/A 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TEXAS COAST UTILITIES COALITION – TEXAS COAST DIVISION 

 

The City is a member of the Texas Coast Utilities Coalition (“TCUC”) of cities.  TCUC was organized by 

a number of municipalities served by CenterPoint Energy Resources Corp. d/b/a/ CenterPoint Energy 

Entex and CenterPoint Energy Texas Gas, Texas Coast Division (“CenterPoint”) and has been represented 

by the law firm of Herrera Law & Associates, PLLC to assist in reviewing applications to change rates 

submitted by CenterPoint. 

 

“GRIP” RATE APPLICATION 

 

ACTION TO SUSPEND THE EFFECTIVE DATE PROPOSED BY 

CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP. d/b/a CENTERPOINT 

ENERGY ENTEX AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS, TEXAS 

COAST DIVISION, TO INCREASE RATES UNDER THE GAS 

RELIABILITY INFRASTRUCTURE PROGRAM FOR 45 DAYS, AND 

AUTHORIZE THE CITY’S CONTINUED PARTICIPATION IN A 

COALITION OF CITIES KNOWN AS THE “TEXAS COAST UTILITIES 

COALITION” (“TCUC”) OF CITIES 
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Under section 104.301 of the Gas Utility Regulatory Act (“GURA”), a gas utility is allowed to request 

increases in its rates to recover a return on investments it makes between rate cases.  This section of GURA 

is commonly referred to as the “GRIP” statute, that is, the “Gas Reliability Infrastructure Program.” 

 

Under a decision by the Supreme Court of Texas, the Court concluded that a filing made under the GRIP 

statute permitted gas utilities the opportunity to recover a return on capital expenditures made during the 

interim period between rate cases by applying for interim rate adjustment and that proceedings under the 

GRIP statute did not contemplate either adjudicative hearings or substantive review of utilities’ filings for 

interim rate adjustments.  Instead, the Court concluded, the GRIP statute provides for a ministerial review 

of the utility’s filings to ensure compliance with the GRIP statute and the Railroad Commission’s rules, 

and that it is within the Railroad Commission’s authority to preclude cities from intervening and obtaining 

a hearing before the Railroad Commission. 

 

CENTERPOINT’S “GRIP” APPLICATION 

 

On or about February 17, 2026, CenterPoint filed for an increase in gas utility rates under the Gas 

Reliability Infrastructure Program (“GRIP”).  CenterPoint’s application if approved by the Commission 

will result in an increase in the monthly customer charges as shown below: 

 

                                                                               

 

Rate  

Schedule 

 

     Current 

Customer 

Charge 

Proposed 

2026 Interim 

Rate 

Adjustment 

     

 

Adjusted 

Charge 

   

 

Increase Per Bill 

R-2099-I-GRIP 2026; 

R-2099-U-GRIP 2026 

              Residential 

$22.36 

per customer 

per month 

$2.47 

per customer 

per month 

$24.83 

per customer 

per month 

$2.47 

per customer 

per month 

GSS-2099-I-GRIP 2026; 

GSS-2099-U-GRIP 2026 

General Service 

                 Small 

$35.12 

per customer 

per month 

$4.18 

per customer 

per month 

$39.30 

per customer 

per month 

$4.18 

per customer 

per month 

GSLV-630-I-GRIP 2026; 

GSLV-630-U-GRIP 2026 

General Service 

           Large Volume 

$450.89 

per customer 

per month 

$55.21 

per customer 

per month 

$506.12 

per customer 

per month 

$55.21 

per customer 

per month 

 

CenterPoint’s proposed increase results in the following percentage increases in a customer’s fixed 

customer charge with gas cost, in its Texas Coast Division: 

 

 Residential Customer:   11.05% increase in customer charge 

 Commercial Customer:  11.90% increase in customer charge 

 General Service – Large Volume: 12.24% increase in customer charge 

   

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Therefore, TCUC’s Special Counsel, the law firm of Herrera Law & Associates, PLLC recommends 
that the City adopt a resolution suspending CenterPoint’s proposed effective date for 45 days.  
Assuming a proposed effective date of April 18, 2026, CenterPoint’s proposed effective date is 
suspended until June 2, 2026. 
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RESOLUTION NO.20260324-005 

A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF ANGLETON TEXAS, (“CITY”) SUSPENDING THE 

EFFECTIVE DATE PROPOSED BY CENTERPOINT 

ENERGY RESOURCES CORP. d/b/a CENTERPOINT 

ENERGY ENTEX AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS 

GAS, TEXAS COAST DIVISION, TO INCREASE RATES 

UNDER THE GAS RELIABILITY INFRASTRUCTURE 

PROGRAM FOR 45 DAYS, AND AUTHORIZE THE CITY’S 

CONTINUED PARTICIPATION IN A COALITION OF 

CITIES KNOWN AS THE “TEXAS COAST UTILITIES 

COALITION” (“TCUC”) OF CITIES. 

WHEREAS, on or about February 17, 2026, CenterPoint Energy Resources Corp. d/b/a/ 

CenterPoint Energy Entex and CenterPoint Energy Texas Gas, Texas Coast Division 

(“CenterPoint”) filed an application for an interim rate adjustment/Gas Reliability Infrastructure 

Program (“GRIP”), which if approved, results in an increase in the monthly customer charges as 

follows:  

                                                                               

 

Rate  

Schedule 

 

     Current 

Customer 

Charge 

Proposed 

2026 Interim 

Rate 

Adjustment 

     

 

Adjusted 

Charge 

   

 

Increase Per Bill 

R-2099-I-GRIP 2026; 

R-2099-U-GRIP 2026 

              Residential 

$22.36 

per customer 

per month 

$2.47 

per customer 

per month 

$24.83 

per customer 

per month 

$2.47 

per customer 

per month 

GSS-2099-I-GRIP 2026; 

GSS-2099-U-GRIP 2026 

General Service 

                 Small 

$35.12 

per customer 

per month 

$4.18 

per customer 

per month 

$39.30 

per customer 

per month 

$4.18 

per customer 

per month 

GSLV-630-I-GRIP 2026; 

GSLV-630-U-GRIP 2026 

General Service 

           Large Volume 

$450.89 

per customer 

per month 

$55.21 

per customer 

per month 

$506.12 

per customer 

per month 

$55.21 

per customer 

per month 

and  

 

WHEREAS, the City has a special responsibility to exercise due diligence with regard to rate 

increases of monopoly utilities who operate within its boundaries; and 

 

WHEREAS, the application to increase rates by CenterPoint is complex; and  

 

WHEREAS, it is necessary to suspend the effective date for the increase in rates for forty-five 

days, so that the City can assure itself that the data and calculations in CenterPoint’s rate 

application are correctly done; and  
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RESOLUTION NO. 20260324-005  2 

WHEREAS, the effective date proposed by CenterPoint is April 18, 2026, but a suspension by 

the City will mean that the rate increase cannot go into effect prior to June 2, 2026. 

 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

ANGLETON, TEXAS: 

 

SECTION 1. That the statements and findings set out in the preamble to this resolution are hereby 

in all things approved and adopted. 

 

SECTION 2. The City suspends the requested effective date by CenterPoint for forty-five days 

pursuant to the authority granted the City under Section 104.301 of the Texas Utilities Code to 

allow the City to review the data and calculations that provide the basis for CenterPoint’s proposed 

increase in rates. 

 

SECTION 3. The City shall continue to act jointly with other cities that are part of a coalition of 

cities known as the Texas Coast Utilities Coalition (“TCUC”) of cities.  

 

SECTION 4. The City authorizes the law firm of Herrera Law & Associates, PLLC, to act on its 

behalf in connection with CenterPoint’s application to increase rates.  

 

SECTION 5.  To the extent allowed by law, CenterPoint is ordered to pay the City’s reasonable 

rate case expenses incurred in response to CenterPoint’s rate increase application within 30 days 

of receipt of invoices for such expenses to the extent allowed by law. 

 

SECTION 6. A copy of this Resolution shall be transmitted to TCUC’s Special Counsel, Mr. 

Alfred R. Herrera, Herrera Law & Associates, PLLC, P.O. Box 302799, Austin, Texas 78703 or 

via email to aherrera@herreralawpllc.com.  

 

SECTION 7. The meeting at which this resolution was approved was in all things conducted in 

compliance with the Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551. 

 

SECTION 8. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon passage. 

 

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS THE 24TH DAY OF MARCH 2026. 

   

 

 CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS 

 

 

 

 ______________________________ 

 John Wright 

 Mayor 
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RESOLUTION NO. 20260324-005  3 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

__________________________________ 

Desiree Henson, TRMC 

City Secretary 

 

18

Item 5.



 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY FORM 

 

MEETING DATE: March 24, 2026 

PREPARED BY: Colleen Martin 

AGENDA CONTENT: Discussion and possible action of the FY27 police Step Plan. 

AGENDA ITEM SECTION: Consent Agenda 
  

BUDGETED AMOUNT:   FUNDS REQUESTED:  

FUND: 01-525 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

In 2023, the City of Angleton City Council approved a Police Department Step Plan. In October 
2023 and 2024, all uniformed police and telecommunicators were placed in a Step and given the 
corresponding wage. In October 2025, council approved the Step Plan along with a 2% cost of 
living increase, leading to a shift in the Step Plan of 2% across the plan. 

Staff present the updated Step Plan with a 2% shift. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommend approval of the police department FY27 Step Plan. 
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0 1 2 3 4/5 6/7 8/9 9/10 10/11 12/13 14/15

1 43,884 45,201 46,557 47,954 49,392 50,875 52,400 53,972 55,592 57,260 58,977 Telecommunicator

2 49,311 50,790 52,314 53,883 55,499 57,165 58,880 60,646 62,465 64,340 66,269 Crpl

3 52,266 53,834 55,449 57,112 58,825 60,590 62,408 64,280 66,209 68,195 70,241 Sgt

4 62838 64,723 66,665 68,665 70,725 72,846 75,031 77,283 79,602 81,990 84,449 Police Officer

5 70,512 72,722 74,924 77,151 79,466 81,850 84,305 86,834 89,439 92,123 94,887 Crpl

6 79,335 81,714 84,166 86,691 89,292 91,971 93,965 98,591 100,499 103,514 106,619 SGT

7 94,488 97,322 100,242 103,248 106,346 109,538 112,823 116,208 119,694 123,284 126,983 LT

8 106,167 109,353 112,632 116,012 119,492 123,077 126,770 130,572 134,490 138,524 142,680 Asst Chief

9 119,290 122,869 126,554 130,351 134,262 138,290 142,439 146,712 151,113 155,646 160,315 Chief

Council Must Approve Each Years Step

City of Angleton Recommended Police FY27 Pay Schedule

Effective 10/01/2027

GRADE
ONE YEAR INTERVALS Two Year Intervals
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 AGENDA SUMMARY/ REPORT 

 

MEETING DATE: March 24, 2026 

PREPARED BY: Otis T. Spriggs, AICP, Director of Development Services 

AGENDA CONTENT: Conduct a public hearing, update, and discussion on a potential text 
amendment ordinance amending the Code of Ordinances, Article V.- 
Amusement Redemption Machine Game Rooms, Section 21-151 – 161; 
Definitions and Section 28-81 – Use Regulations (Charts), within the city 
limits of Angleton, Texas. 

AGENDA ITEM 
SECTION: 

Regular Agenda Item 

  

BUDGETED AMOUNT: N/A FUNDS REQUESTED: N/A 

FUND: N/A 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  The purpose of this agenda item is to hold a public hearing and allow for 
public input on Council’s consideration of potential Text Amendment Ordinance amending the 
Code of Ordinances, ARTICLE V. - AMUSEMENT REDEMPTION MACHINE GAME ROOMS, 
Section 21-151 – 161; Definitions and Section 28-81 – Use  Regulations (Charts),  on Tuesday, 
February 24, 2026.  

2. Game Rooms:  Text Amendment Pending.  Staff is working with Legal to prepare all text 
amendments exhibits.  

Upcoming Schedule is as follows: 

Item Description Board or Council Date 

Work session: Introduce Item, 
research, examples, and 
receive direction on specifics 
of A Proposed Text 
Amendment Ordinance from 
Council.  

City Council Discussion Item  Tuesday, February 24, 2026 @ 
6:00 PM 

1st Public Hearing- City 
Council 

City Council Public Hearing Tuesday, March 24, 2026 @ 
6:00 PM 
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2 
 

Please reference the attached spreadsheet, which polls 12 other surrounding communities.  The 
attached spreadsheet summarizes regulations for Amusement Redemption Machines / Game 
Rooms from the Cities of Lake Jackson, Alvin, Clute, Manvel, Friendswood, Angleton, plus several 
other Houston‑region comparators. It also has a dedicated field for “small/ incidental locations 
(e.g., gas stations with ≤3 machines)”. 

 

Recommendation 

The City Council should hold the first public hearing and allow for public input on potential 
amendments to the amusement redemption game room and machine regulations within the City 
Ordinances.   
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Municipality County / Region Regulatory approach (zoning / licensing / ban) Definition / threshold for "Game Room"
Accessory / incidental 

machines rule
(e.g., gas station ≤3)

Zoning districts where allowed Permit / license required
Separation / proximity rules
(schools, churches, daycare, 

hospitals, parks, residential, etc.)
Measurement method Hours of operation limits Other operating restrictions (examples) Primary source URL(s) Notes / follow-up

Angleton Brazoria County City ordinance regulates amusement redemption 
machine game rooms + requires zoning compliance; 
City also uses Specific Use Permits for new game 
rooms.

Game room = business where amusement 
redemption machines are the primary source 
of income (excluded machines carved out).

Incidental machines not 
clearly covered unless 
ARMs are the primary 
income source (verify).

Per zoning use charts (Chapter 28) + 
specific use permits (SUP) for new 
game rooms.

Certificate of operation + 
annual license fee (per 
machine); SUP required for new 
game rooms and reapply if 
license lapses.

≥1,000 ft from church, school, day 
care, or hospital; and building 
footprint ≥500 ft from residentially 
zoned property.

Not specified in excerpt for 
distance measurement 
method (verify if defined 
elsewhere).

Not specified (must post 
hours on entrances).

Transparent entry door; doors unlocked 
during operation; lighting minimum 30 
footcandles; access for inspections.

https://mccmeetingspublic.blob.core.
usgovcloudapi.net/sweenytx-meet-
ad174384685d48d09cbbc9837ebdbf9
b/ITEM-Attachment-001-
41e3bfd03ceb40adaadc541a467c332
2.pdf
https://www.angleton.tx.us/Archive/
ViewFile/Item/68

Angleton ordinance references 
Chapter 28 zoning sections for 
permitted districts and special 
regulations—pull those charts for 
final zoning comparison.

Lake Jackson Brazoria County 
(Angleton-area)

Not confirmed in this pass (needs zoning/code 
lookup).

Not located in accessible sources during this 
run.

Not located in 
accessible sources 
during this run.

Unknown / verify Unknown / verify Unknown / verify Unknown / verify Unknown / verify Unknown / verify If you can share Lake Jackson code 
link or PDF section, I can populate 
precisely.

Alvin Brazoria County 
(Angleton-area)

Regulates amusement redemption machine 'centers' 
and 'places' via police licensing/permits (business 
regulation).

Uses 'amusement redemption machine 
center' vs 'amusement redemption machine 
place' (thresholds by machine count).

Max machines: 
amusement place = 5; 
amusement center = 50 
(suggests small 
locations like 
convenience stores can 
be regulated as 
'places').

Not specified in the retrieved 
sources (verify zoning district 
allowances separately).

License/permit required (fees 
referenced in Chapter 28 fee 
schedule); deed restriction 
affidavit required; minors 
under 18 prohibited from using 
machines.

Not located in retrieved ordinance 
amendment; verify full Chapter 33 for 
location buffers to 
schools/churches/residential.

Unknown / verify in full 
Chapter 33

Unknown / verify in full 
Chapter 33

Deed restriction compliance affidavit; 
prohibits allowing gambling; prohibits under-
18 use.

https://www.alvin.gov/DocumentCen
ter/View/402/Ord-22-U-Chapter-33-
Amend-Amusement-Redemption-
Machines-PDF
https://alvin-tx-police-
police.app.transform.civicplus.com/fo
rms/36987

To fully answer zoning+buffers for 
Alvin, we need the full Chapter 33 
text (not just amendments) and/or 
the zoning ordinance use table.

Clute Brazoria County 
(Angleton-area)

City ordinance prohibits amusement redemption 
machines citywide (ban).

Defines 'amusement redemption machine 
game room' broadly as any business where 
ARMs are operated; defines ARMs broadly; 
lists 'excluded machines' (e.g., claw/crane) 
that are not included.

Because ARMs are 
prohibited citywide, 'gas 
station ≤3 machines' 
would be prohibited if 
the devices meet the 

N/A (prohibited citywide). N/A (prohibited). N/A (ban rather than buffers). N/A N/A N/A Declares ARMs a public nuisance; 
authorizes seizure/destruction; 
misdemeanor penalties.

https://mcclibraryfunctions.azurew
ebsites.us/api/ordinanceDownload
/10570/1353375/pdf

Manvel Brazoria County 
(Houston metro)

Zoning approach (NAICS-based permitted use tables) 
+ specific use permits for certain uses; game room 
provisions not confirmed in accessible code during 
this run.

Not confirmed in accessible sources during 
this run.

Not confirmed in 
accessible sources 
during this run.

Unknown / verify Unknown / verify Unknown / verify Unknown / verify Unknown / verify Unknown / verify https://library.municode.com/tx/man
vel

If you want Manvel included with 
certainty, we should pull the 
Manvel zoning/use table and 
search for 'game room', 
'amusement', 'coin-operated', 

Friendswood Galveston/Harris 
area (Houston 
metro)

Historical ordinance: temporary moratorium on 
businesses established to operate eight-liner 
'amusement devices' while studying regulations.

Moratorium references eight-liner 
'amusement devices' (non-cash prize 
limitations under Texas law) rather than a 
zoning definition.

Not specified 
(moratorium 
document).

Not specified (moratorium). Not specified (moratorium). Not specified (moratorium). Not specified Not specified Not specified Temporary moratorium for 180 days 
(historical).

https://public-
records.friendswood.com/WebLink
/DocView.aspx?dbid=0&id=2274&r
epo=Friendswood

Pearland Brazoria County 
(north)

Zoning/use-table approach in UDC; use list includes 
'Gaming Establishment' in non-residential land use 
matrix.

Not specified in the accessible land-use matrix 
extract (needs Chapter 2 UDC section for 
standards/definitions).

Not specified in the 
extract.

Varies by zoning district (use listed 
as 'Gaming Establishment').

Likely conditional use / special 
process depending on district 
(verify in Chapter 2 UDC).

Not specified in the extract; verify if 
Pearland has buffers to 
schools/churches/residential and 
machine-count thresholds.

Unknown / verify Unknown / verify Unknown / verify https://www.pearlandtx.gov/departm
ents/community-
development/planning/unified-
development-code-udc
https://www.pearlandtx.gov/home/s
howpublisheddocument/35601/6387
68795538130000

Direct Chapter 2 UDC PDF was 
blocked in this run; if you can 
provide the Chapter 2 file directly, I 
can populate buffers/definitions.

Sugar Land Fort Bend County Not confirmed for game rooms in this run (needs 
code lookup).

Not located in accessible sources during this 
run.

Not located in 
accessible sources 
during this run.

Unknown / verify Unknown / verify Unknown / verify Unknown / verify Unknown / verify Unknown / verify https://www.sugarlandtx.gov/Docum
entCenter/View/38489/Land-Use-
Matrix-PDF

Sugar Land land-use matrices were 
accessible, but game-room/ARM 
terms were not found in the 
portion reviewed—needs targeted 
code search.

Richmond Fort Bend County Not confirmed in this run for ARMs/game rooms 
(needs code lookup).

Not located in accessible sources during this 
run.

Not located in 
accessible sources 
during this run.

Unknown / verify Unknown / verify Unknown / verify Unknown / verify Unknown / verify Unknown / verify https://online.encodeplus.com/regs/r
ichmond-tx

Richmond has an EncodePlus 
codebase; a targeted in-code 
search for 'game 
room'/'amusement redemption' is 
the next step.

Rosenberg Fort Bend County City ordinance regulates game rooms and 
amusement redemption machines via licensing + 
operational standards.

Game room = building/facility/other place 
that contains one or more amusement 
redemption machines.

Fee schedule explicitly 
includes 1–3 machines 
($500), 4–6, etc. (covers 
small locations).

Not specified in the CO application 
packet; ordinance states premises 
must be in proper zoning for the 
activity.

CO inspection + annual license; 
fees vary by machine count; 
posting/signage requirements.

≥300 ft from church, school, 
residence, hospital, or park (property 
line to property line); operates only 
10 AM–12 AM.

Property line-to-property 
line (distance).

10:00 AM–12:00 midnight Windows/visibility requirements; doors 
unlocked; no outdoor activity; no under 18; 
operator age 21; lighting standard; 
supervision required.

https://rosenbergtx.gov/DocumentCe
nter/View/660/Game-Room---
Certificate-of-Occupancy-Application-
PDF

Pull the current Municode 
ordinance text for exact zoning 
district allowances (Municode page 
didn't render in-tool).

Houston Harris County Not confirmed in this run (Municode nodes did not 
render). Consider treating Houston separately 
because it does not have conventional zoning like 
many suburbs; game-room controls may be via 
business regulation/permits.

Not confirmed. Not confirmed. N/A / verify N/A / verify N/A / verify N/A / verify N/A / verify N/A / verify We can alternatively include Harris 
County game room regulations as a 
comparator for unincorporated 
areas.

Pasadena Harris County Not confirmed in this run (needs code lookup). Not located in accessible sources during this 
run.

Not located in 
accessible sources 
during this run.

Unknown / verify Unknown / verify Unknown / verify Unknown / verify Unknown / verify Unknown / verify If you want Pasadena in the final 
table, we’ll need their 
ordinance/code section governing 
coin-operated machines/game 
rooms.

Texas City Galveston County City ordinance regulates both individual amusement 
redemption machines (permit per machine) and 
game rooms (license + standards).

Game room = establishment with five or more 
amusement redemption machines (excluding 
certain 'excluded machines').

Permits apply to ALL 
amusement redemption 
machines (even if not in 
a game room). Game 
room standards apply 
to game rooms (5+).

Must be in an area zoned for that 
activity (specific districts not listed 
in excerpt).

Permit required for each 
machine ($100 per machine per 
year) + game room license 
($1,000 per year).

Game rooms: not within 300 ft of 
church/school/day care/hospital; plus 
operating restrictions and max 50 
machines.

Distance requirement 
stated as 300 ft (method 
not specified in excerpt).

May operate 7:00 AM–2:00 
AM (game rooms).

No alcohol on premises; no outdoor activities; 
supervision required; minors restrictions; 
private rooms prohibited.

https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/code
s/texascity/latest/texascity_tx/0-0-0-
6775

Texas City is strong for your 'gas 
station ≤3 machines' comparison 
because it explicitly permits/fees 
per machine citywide.
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AGENDA SUMMARY/STAFF REPORT 

 

MEETING DATE: March 24, 2026 

PREPARED BY: Otis T. Spriggs, AICP, Director of Development Services 

AGENDA CONTENT: Update and discussion on the Gambit Energy Storage Park, 319 Murray 
Ranch Road, Angleton, Texas, currently a Specific Use Permit (SUP) 
within a Single-family Residential 7.2 District (SF-7.2). 

AGENDA ITEM 
SECTION: 

Regular Agenda Item.  

  

BUDGETED AMOUNT: N/A FUNDS REQUESTED: N/A 

FUND: N/A 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  This agenda item provides for an update from Gambit Energy Storage on 
recent concerns and ongoing activities undertaken by the Gambit Energy Storage facility located at 319 
Murray Ranch Road, Angleton, Texas, currently a Specific Use Permit (S.U.P) within a Single-family 
Residential 7.2 District (SF-7.2). 

On Tuesday, January 13, 2026, City Council heard public comments from the surrounding 
property owners regarding ongoing noise issues and activities. Plus Power representatives were 
available on Zoom audio for questions and answers, as it relates to the facility operations, site 
layout and buffering, bi-annual noise studies and details on monitoring location placement, time 
and day, as well as communication and notifications to the public.  

The last discussion was continued until such time, Plus Power would return at the current session 
and provide any updates on what improvements will be accommodated to address concerns and 
relieve ongoing issues. 
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AERIAL MAP 
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Photo of Sound Wall as Installed 

 

 

 

 

  
View onsite of battery units View onsite of battery units 

Site Photographs 
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  View at looking West towards Site Entry View looking North @ Berm area 

View looking North towards site from Murray Ranch Rd. View looking on site of Battery Units and access drive 

View looking South toward Murray Ranch Rd. from Site View looking west towards Site Entry 
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Recommendation:    

City Council should allow for an update from Gambit Energy Storage on recent concerns and ongoing 
activities undertaken by the Gambit Energy Storage facility. 

View at W. Live Oak Street of abutting Residence 

 

View at W. Live Oak Street looking East from Site 

View looking East from Site @ Berm area View at W. Live Oak Street looking East from Site 
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Update and Discussion on 
Gambit Energy Storage Park

Presented by Gambit Energy Storage LLC to 

Angleton City Council and Public

March 24, 2026
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• Gambit Energy Storage Action Plan

• Discuss Next Steps / Q&A

Topics of Discussion
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Gambit Energy Storage - Action Plan
StatusImpactProposed Action

Completed*Reduce potential for noise impact to neighbors.Reduce battery fan speed limitsAdjusted Fan Speed1

CompletedAllows community a direct line to Gambit and  
provides a more immediate remediation 
response.

Establish direct line to Gambit Energy Storage's 
Asset Management team

Transparency and 
Communication

2

Completed / OngoingProvides city and stakeholders regular summary 
of sound from the facility and confirms 
operating within the sound limits established 
by SUP.

Continue bi-annual monitoring as required by SUP; 
measure and include the ambient temperature in 
the study report

Sound Monitoring3

Completed / In ProgressReduce potential bright light from entering 
houses to the northwest of the site

Lower substation lights from 40’ high to 15’ high and 
angle the lights parallel to the ground

Lighting4

In Progress (Proposal 
received and signed, planting 
proposed for Fall to maximize 
survival)

Reduce visual impact to the neighbors on north 
and northwest sides. Noise mitigation likely 
minimal but may block some wind from carrying 
noise towards neighbors.

Plant additional trees and shrubs (Oaks, Wax 
Myrtles, and Eastern Red Cedar) along the north and 
northwest sides of the site

Landscaping &
Irrigation

5

In Progress (Awaiting 
Neighbor Feedback)

Reduce visual impact of substation 
transmission poles.

Paint substation transmission poles to blend in with 
the clouds and sky

Transmission Poles6

In ProgressShifts when fans operate and/or how high the 
fans run, reducing potential for noise impact to 
neighbors.

Offset dispatch times to avoid prime outdoor hours 
(morning, evenings, weekends); set limits on power

Operational 
Changes

7

*Fans are part of the cooling systems of the BESS. Gambit will monitor operating conditions going 
into summer – fan speed limits may need to be adjusted in the future to deal with increased 
ambient temperatures or ERCOT dispatch needs to manage the grid.
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Gambit Energy Storage - Other proposals for consideration

• Extension of sound walls; design challenges and concern of 
actual impact

• Fan shrouds; concern around warranty and of actual impact

KM1
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Slide 4

KM1 [@Molly Emerson] this is repeated here.  If that is deliberate than that is ok.  Just wanted to point it out. 
Ken McIntyre, 2026-03-24T12:23:41.809
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Substation Lighting Modification

• Substation lights turned on after hours during unplanned 
maintenance work conducted in Fall of 2024; 
neighborhood complaints received

• Substation lights will remain off unless there is an 
emergency

• Northern lights were angled down in October 2025

• Lights are in process of being lowered from 40-ft to15-ft; 
lightening arrestor lights lowered on March 10th, 2026

• Transmission H-Frame lights require an additional outage 
to be lowered

Sept. 2024
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Vegetation Screening Proposal

• Solicited proposal from local 
landscaping firms for evergreen 
plantings along the North and West 
borders

• Prioritizing evergreen varieties that 
are hardy and known to thrive in 
climate and soil

• Plan to add Oaks, Wax Myrtles, 
Eastern Red Cedars to further buffer 
the facility from the 
affected neighbors

• Scope includes:

o Trees and Planting

o Maintenance

o Irrigation

o Warranty

Planting plan as of 3.19.2026; pending feedback from neighbors in Heritage 
Oaks.
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View from Project Substation looking NW

View from NW Project Corner looking N/NE

View from N Project Edge looking N/NW

Vegetation Screening Proposal

ME1
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Slide 7

ME1 [@Derrik Daugherty-Bell] can you give a description of what this is as a title on each picture? 
Molly Emerson, 2026-03-19T18:40:49.742
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Planting plan as of 3.19.2026; pending feedback from neighbors in Heritage Oaks.

Vegetation Screening Proposal
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Appendix

41

Item 8.



Monitoring Points for Sound Study
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687 S COAST HIGHWAY 101 

SUITE 110 

ENCINITAS, CA 92024 

 

DUDEK.COM 

MEMORANDUM 

To: Keith Merkel (Plus Power Services, LLC) 

From: Mark Storm, INCE Bd. Cert. (Dudek) 

Subject: Gambit Battery Energy Storage (Angleton, Texas) 

Operational Noise Study – August 2025   

Date: September 26, 2025 

  

   

Dudek is pleased to present Plus Power Services, LLC (PPS), the following operational noise study for its Gambit 

Battery Energy Storage Facility (Facility) located in the City of Angleton, Texas (City). This memorandum (memo) 

presents quantitative results of operational sound pressure level (SPL) data measured at the Facility site from 

August 18, 2025 to August 23, 2025 and compares these findings with the acoustical goals articulated in the 

Specific Use Permit (SUP) and associated Ordinances approving the SUP. Measurement locations of this recent field 

survey approximated those utilized for the 24-hour outdoor background sound level survey performed from February 

12-13, 2020 to quantify the pre-Facility (a.k.a., baseline) conditions. Following an executive summary below, the 

contents of this memorandum are as follows: Introduction and Background, Operation-Period Sound Level Surveys, 

Conclusion, References, and Preparer Biography. 

Executive Summary 

Having previously performed a baseline sound level survey of the Project vicinity in 2020 and thus prior to Facility 

construction, Dudek was hired to conduct a new sound level survey in response to a new requirement the City of 

Angleton included in an amended Specific Use Permit and corresponding Ordinance to authorize installation of a 

noise and visual barrier at the Facility. Dudek conducted this study, as detailed herein, to compare Facility 

operational sound emission to the baseline conditions established in 2020. The results of the comparison indicate 

that the sound emitted during Facility operations are compliant with the SUP. 

1  Introduction and Background 

1.1  Project Setting 

As shown by Exhibit A, the Facility is located in Angleton, TX on a site at the western terminus of W. Live Oak Street, 

approximately a half-mile east-northeast of the Texas State Route 288 and Route 35 (W. Mulberry Street) 

interchange and surrounded by a mix of overhead electric transmission lines, undeveloped land, and residential 

land uses, such as homes to the north along Spreading Oaks Drive and to the east on W. Live Oak Street. 
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1.2 Facility Description 

Surrounded by an 8-foot-tall perimeter CMU wall, the Facility features eighty-one (81) battery containers with cooling 

fans, forty-one (41) medium-voltage transformers (MVT), and an onsite Main Power Transformer (MPT) that connects 

to an offsite electrical substation approximately a quarter mile west on N. Walker Street. Exhibit B presents an aerial 

view of the site, prior to onsite erection of an 18’-tall L-shaped noise-reducing wall. 

Exhibit A. Vicinity of Facility site (subsequent Exhibit B bounded with light blue dashes) in Angleton, TX   

 

Sources: Google 2024 
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In early 2025, an 18’-tall L-shaped noise and visual barrier was constructed onsite. Exhibit C provides an isometric 

view of a three-dimensional rendering that illustrates the approximate location of the barrier installed, including the 

north wing and the east wing relative to other Facility features and their surroundings. 

Exhibit B. Location of Facility site and adjoining existing land uses  (prior to new noise barrier) 

 

Sources: Google 2024 
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1.3 Acoustical Fundamentals 

Although the terms may be used interchangeably in the right context, “sound” is defined as any gas or fluid pressure 

variation detected by the human ear, and “noise” is unwanted sound. The preferred unit for measuring sound is the 

decibel (dB), which by way of expressing the ratio of sound pressures to a reference value logarithmically enables a 

wide range of audible sound to be evaluated and discussed conveniently. On the low end of this range, zero dB is 

not the absence of sound energy, but instead corresponds approximately to the threshold of average healthy human 

hearing; and, on the upper end, 120–140 dB corresponds to an average person’s threshold of pain. 

The human ear is not equally responsive to all frequencies of the audible sound spectrum. An electronic filter is 

normally used when taking noise measurements that de-emphasizes certain frequencies in a manner that mimics 

the human ear’s response to sound; this method is referred to as A-weighting. Sound levels expressed under the A-

weighted system are often designated “dBA.” All sound levels discussed in this report are A-weighted. 

The equivalent continuous sound level (Leq) is a single dB value which, if held constant during the specified time 

period, would represent the same total acoustical energy of a fluctuating noise level over that same time period. 

Percentile-exceed sound levels (Lxx) represent the sound level exceeded for a cumulative percentage of a specified 

period; for example, L90 (“L-ninety”) is the sound level exceeded 90% of the time. 

Exhibit C.  Approximate locations of the L-shaped onsite barriers installed at the Facility    

  

Sources: Dudek 2024 
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The L90 value is used herein as an industry-recognized way to help distinguish the acoustical contribution of 

aggregate Facility operation noise from the amalgam of sound sources (both near and far) comprising the 

measurable ambient environmental as detected by a sound level meter. In other words, and as stated by the Federal 

Highway Administration: “Where the noise emissions from a source of interest are constant (such as noise from a 

fan, air conditioner or pool pump) and the ambient noise level has a degree of variability (for example, due to traffic 

noise), the L90 descriptor may adequately describe the noise source.” (FHWA 2017) 

1.4  Acoustical Compliance Criteria 

Condition F of the original SUP required a sound study (“baseline study”) be performed “to determine the ambient 

noise level prior to the installation of the project.” The baseline study was completed in 2020, with measured SPL 

at three locations (East, South, and North) collected over a concurrent 24-hour period from February 12, 2020 to 

February 13, 2020 that yielded energy-averaged day-night sound levels (Ldn) of 55.8 dBA, 58.3 dBA, and 56.6 dBA, 

respectively. No baseline SPL measurement was performed west of the proposed Facility site. Ordinance 

20240326-005, which authorized amendment of the SUP, required that additional sound decibel monitoring be 

conducted at the Facility during operations, and further stipulated that operation of the Facility not exceed the 

baseline noise study results. 

The Ldn values from the baseline study represent the “ambient noise level prior to installation of the project” and 

quantitatively define the threshold of “shall be no louder” with respect to aggregate Facility operation noise “as 

measured at 100 feet outside the parcel boundary and the nearest existing receptor” as required in the Specific 

Use Permit approved in Ordinance 20240326-005. The next section describes the operational-period sound level 

surveys conducted in early 2025 in response to the SUP modification.  

The day-night sound level (Ldn) acoustical descriptor used herein is defined by the U.S. Environmental Protection 

Agency (EPA) as the A-weighted average sound level in decibels during a 24-hour period with a 10 dB penalty applied 

to nighttime (i.e., from 10:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m.) sound levels (EPA 1974). 

2 Operation-Period Sound Level Surveys 

2.1 Survey Procedure 

Dudek deployed three unattended sound level monitors (SLM) that collected SPL data in successive one-minute 

intervals over a total 120-hour duration from approximately 8:00 a.m. (Central Standard Time [CST]) on August 18, 

2025 to 8:00 a.m. CST on August 23, 2025. Exhibit D illustrates the locations of these unattended SLM, which 

include the following: LT1 (east of the Facility), LT2 (south of the Facility), and LT4 (north of the Facility). Survey 

locations LT1, LT2, and LT4 were fixed SLM deployment positions for the entirety of the field survey. According to 

operational status data provided by PPS subsequent to the field survey, the Gambit Energy Storage Facility was 

operational throughout the survey period. 

The deployed SLM were SoftdB “Piccolo II” models, which are American National Standards Institute (ANSI) Type 2 

instruments expected to have a +/-3 dB tolerance. Each SLM was contained within a protective weather-resistant 

outdoor enclosure, from which the SLM wind-screened microphone could protrude to be adequately exposed to the 
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environment for SPL measurement. The enclosures were secured, via coated cables and padlocks, to fixed features 

(e.g., trees) around the Facility. All monitoring locations were approximately along or within the Facility property 

boundary. 

Exhibit D also illustrates offsite and Facility property boundary locations representing locations where Facility noise 

emission levels would be evaluated from the collected measurement data and compared directly with the SUP 

condition. These assessment positions include as follows: 100 feet north of the property boundary (N 100’) and 

100 feet south of the property (S 100’). To the east, LT1 adjoins the “nearest existing receptor” and thus serves as 

the assessment location in that cardinal direction. 

 

Exhibit D. Outdoor Ambient Sound Level Survey Locations 

 

Sources: Google Earth 2025; Dudek 2025 
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2.2 Data Analysis 

2.2.1 Methodology 

Facility Noise Attribution 

When active, Facility operation noise, including cooling fans, is one of many acoustical contributors to the outdoor 

ambient sound environment as measured by the unattended SLM deployments; and, because of the proximity of 

the deployed SLM around the Facility and due to steady-state operating characteristics of onsite battery container 

cooling systems and onsite electrical transformers (both MVT and the MPT), their aggregate noise emission can be 

captured with the L90 statistical descriptor. This is consistent with FHWA guidance as mentioned in Section 1.3. 

However, non-Facility or “background” sound that was part of the measurable and audible outdoor ambient sound 

environment during the multi-day field survey included an amalgam of nearby and distant natural sound sources 

that were consistent with summer seasonal conditions, such as insect song. Such insect song and other natural 

sources are classified by American National Standard (ANS) S3/SC1.100 as “high-frequency natural sounds” 

(HFNS) and “contain significant spectral energy above the 1 kHz octave band, such as sounds produced by many 

insect, frog, and bird species” (ANSI 2014). Consistent with relevant content from ANS S3/SC1.100, a filter was 

thus applied to the one-minute interval collected data, after which “ANS L90” values were calculated based upon 

the decibel difference between the measured Leq and the measured L90 values. These ANS L90 values were then 

used as the basis to derive hourly and corresponding 24-hour Ldn values, the latter of which can be directly 

compared with the aforementioned SUP criteria in Section 1.4. 

Compliance Assessment  

Due to encountered site conditions surrounding the Facility, unattended SLM deployment positions on Project 

property were the closest that could be safely accessed for data collection. Hence, in order to quantify the Facility 

noise emission levels at positions more consistent with the SUP, which requires a location 100 feet from the parcel 

boundary and in cardinal directions corresponding with the nearest existing receptor(s), the sound levels at a “North 

Assessment Position” (appearing as “N 100’” in Exhibit D) and “South Assessment Position” (appearing as “S 100’” 

in Exhibit D) were extrapolated from the ANS L90 data by applying a decibel (dB) adjustment. This dB adjustment 

was calculated from the combined noise-reducing effects of geometric divergence (i.e., the Facility operation sound 

attenuates with increasing distance as it travels farther from the surveyed positions), atmospheric absorption, and 

ground surface acoustical absorption as predicted with Datakustik CadnaA (a commercially available outdoor sound 

propagation prediction model, based on International Organization of Standardization [ISO] 9613-2 2024 

algorithms and relevant reference data) for the Facility operating at effectively full capacity. The extrapolated sound 

level at location S 100’ should be 2.3 dB less than the ANS L90 at LT2; and the extrapolated sound level at N 100’ 

should be 1.7 dB less than the ANS L90 at LT4. The ANS L90 at LT1, being co-located at the assessment position, 

would not be adjusted by decibel extrapolation. 

2.2.2 Results Presentation 

Table 1 summarizes the 24-hour Ldn values calculated from hourly ANS L90 at each of three indicated assessment 

positions as appearing in Exhibit D. The first four 24-hour survey periods shown are sequential, with the fifth period 

having an earlier starting time due to the availability of data collected. The term “starting hour” refers to the 
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beginning of the 24-hour period; for example, a 10:00 a.m. starting hour means the collected data within that 24-

hour period representing 10:00 a.m. to 10:00 a.m. on the following day. 

Table 1. August 18-23, 2025 Unattended SPL Monitoring of Facility Operations 

Date (mm/dd/yyyy) and Starting Hour 

(hh:mm, CST) of 24-hour Period 

East Assessment 

Position 

(LT1) 

(Ldn, dBA) 

 South Assessment 

Position 

(S 100’) 

(Ldn, dBA) 

North Assessment 

Position 

(N 100’) 

(Ldn, dBA) 

08/18/2025, 10:00 a.m. 54.2 53.9 50.5 

08/19/2025, 10:00 a.m. n/a1 56.9 54.1 

08/20/2025, 10:00 a.m. 55.4 56.2 54.2 

08/21/2025, 10:00 a.m. 53.4 55.9 53.8 

08/22/2025, 7:00 a.m. n/a2 54.3 53.7 

SUP threshold (Ldn Limit)* 55.8 58.3 56.6 

Compliance for all survey periods? yes yes yes 

Source: Dudek 2025. 

Notes: Ldn = 24-hour day-night sound level; dBA = A-weighted decibel; SUP = specific use permit; CST = central standard time; n/a = not 

available; LT = long-term; S = south; N = north. 
1 data collection was interrupted during this period, resulting in less than full 24 hours. 
2 data collection included apparent extraneous multi-hour duration sound unrelated to Facility operation during this period. 

* As established by 24-hour background sound level monitoring in February 12-13, 2020 prior to Facility installation. No monitoring was 

performed west of the proposed Facility site in 2020. 

 

3 Conclusion 
The SUP states that the noise emitted from the Facility shall be no louder at “100 feet outside of the parcel boundary 

and the nearest existing receptor.”  As shown in Table 1, 24-hour Ldn values based on measurement data collected 

during the monitoring period in August 2025 are below the SUP thresholds and therefore compliant with the SUP and 

corresponding Ordinance.   
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5 Preparer Biography 
 

This technical memo has been prepared by Mark Storm, an Institute of Noise Control Engineering (INCE) Board 

Certified member and the Acoustic Services Manager within the Environmental Technical Group at Dudek. Prior to 

joining Dudek in 2018, Mr. Storm was a senior acoustician with URS Corporation (acquired by AECOM in 2016) for 

twelve years after a decade that included noise control and sound abatement design leadership roles with HVAC 

and sound attenuation product manufacturers. He currently leads a team of full-time acousticians, including 

those who have contributed to the preparation of content (e.g., field-collected SPL data) presented herein. 

 

Dudek trusts that the results and findings presented in this technical memo meet your needs for the Facility at 

this time. Should you have any questions or would like to discuss the data and findings herein, please do not 

hesitate to contact Mr. Storm at the contact information below.  

 

Sincerely, 

 

Mark Storm, INCE Bd. Cert. 

Acoustic Services Manager 

760-479-4297 

mstorm@dudek.com 
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MEETING DATE: March 24, 2026 

PREPARED BY: Susie J Hernandez, Finance Director 

AGENDA CONTENT:         Discussion and Possible Action to accept the  
FY24-25 audit report 

AGENDA ITEM SECTION: Regular Meeting  
  

BUDGETED AMOUNT: N/A FUNDS REQUESTED: N/A 

FUND: N/A 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  

A representative of the audit firm Crowe LLC will be in attendance to present the audit for 

 FY 24-25. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends that the Council accepts the audit report.  
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
 
 
To the Honorable Mayor and 
  City Council Members of the 
  City of Angleton, Texas 
 
 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements  
 
Opinions  
 
We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each 
major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City of Angleton (the “City”), as of and for 
the year ended September 30, 2025, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively 
comprise the City’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 
 
In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 
respects, the respective financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each 
major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City, as of September 30, 2025, and the 
respective changes in financial position and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the year then ended 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinions 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America (“GAAS”). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be 
independent of the City, and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant 
ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient 
and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the City’s ability to continue as a 
going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known 
information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 
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3. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes 
our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher 
than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a 
substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a 
reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we 
 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 

fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures 
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the City’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that 
raise substantial doubt about the City’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period 
of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters 
that we identified during the audit. 
 
Required Supplementary Information 
 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the Management’s 
Discussion and Analysis, budgetary comparison information, schedules of changes in net pension and total 
other postemployment benefit liability and related ratios, schedule of the City’s proportionate share of the 
net pension liability, and schedule of contributions, identified as Required Supplementary Information on 
pages 5 through 12 and 59 to 67 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such 
information is the responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, 
is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of 
financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or 
historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of 
inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for 
consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other 
knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or 
provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient 
evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
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4. 

Supplementary Information 
 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the City’s basic financial statements. The combining statements and schedules, as listed in the 
table of contents, are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic 
financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and 
relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 
statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic 
financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such 
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 
statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance 
with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the combining 
statements and schedules are fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial 
statements as a whole. 
 
Other Information  
 
Management is responsible for the other information included in the annual report. The other information 
comprises the introductory and consolidated sub-fund statements but does not include the basic financial 
statements and our auditor's report thereon. Our opinions on the basic financial statements do not cover 
the other information, and we do not express an opinion or any form of assurance thereon. 
 
In connection with our audit of the basic financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 
information and consider whether a material inconsistency exists between the other information and the 
basic financial statements, or the other information otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based 
on the work performed, we conclude that an uncorrected material misstatement of the other information 
exists, we are required to describe it in our report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 Crowe LLP 
 
Houston, Texas 
DATE 
 

Draft 2.24.26

67

Item 9.



 

 

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Draft 2.24.26

68

Item 9.



CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

For the year ended September 30, 2025  
 
 
 

 
(Continued) 

 
5. 

The purpose of the Management’s Discussion and Analysis (“MD&A”) is to give the readers an objective 
and easily readable analysis of the financial activities of the City of Angleton, Texas (the “City”) for the year 
ending September 30, 2025. The analysis is based on currently known facts, decisions, or economic 
conditions. It presents short and long-term analysis of the City’s activities, compares current year’s results 
with those of the prior year, and discusses the positive and negative aspects of that comparison. Please 
read the MD&A in conjunction with the City’s financial statements, which follow this section. 
 
THE STRUCTURE OF OUR ANNUAL REPORT 
 

Components of the Financial Section 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Summary Detail 
 
 
 
The City’s basic financial statements include (1) government-wide financial statements, (2) individual fund 
financial statements, and (3) notes to the financial statements. This report also includes supplementary 
information intended to furnish additional detail to support the basic financial statements themselves. 
 
Government-Wide Statements 
 
The government-wide statements report information for the City as a whole. These statements include 
transactions and balances relating to all assets, including infrastructure capital assets. These statements 
are designed to provide information about cost of services, operating results, and financial position of the 
City as an economic entity. The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities, which appear 
first in the City’s financial statements, report information on the City’s activities that enable the reader to 
understand the financial condition of the City. These statements are prepared using the accrual basis of 
accounting, which is similar to the accounting used by most private-sector companies. All of the current 
year’s revenues and expenses are taken into account even if cash has not yet changed hands.  
 
The Statement of Net Position presents information on all the City’s assets, liabilities, and deferred 
outflows/inflows of resources, with the difference reported as net position. Over time, increases or 
decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the City is 
improving or deteriorating. Other nonfinancial factors, such as the City’s property tax base and the condition 
of the City’s infrastructure, need to be considered to assess the overall health of the City. 
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The Statement of Activities presents information showing how the City’s net position changed during the 
most recent year. All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise to the 
change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows – the accrual method rather than modified 
accrual that is used in the fund level statements. 
 
The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities divide the City’s financials into two classes 
of activities: 
 

1. Governmental Activities – Most of the City’s basic services are reported here including general 
administration, financial administration, public safety (municipal court, police, animal control, fire, and 
code enforcement), community services (streets, parks and recreation, and sanitation) and economic 
development. Interest payments on the City’s debt are also reported here. Sales tax, property tax, 
franchise fees, municipal court fines, and permit fees finance most of these activities.  

2. Business-Type Activities – Services involving a fee for those services are reported here. These 
services include the City’s water distribution and wastewater collection/treatment. 

 
The government-wide financial statements can be found after the MD&A. 
 
FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
Funds may be considered as operating companies of the parent corporation, which is the City. They are 
usually segregated for specific activities or objectives. The City uses fund accounting to ensure and 
demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal reporting requirements. The two categories of City funds 
are governmental and proprietary. 
 
Governmental Funds 
 
Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions reported as governmental 
activities in the government-wide financial statements. However, unlike the government-wide financial 
statements, governmental fund financial statements focus on near-term inflows and outflows of spendable 
resources, as well as on balances of spendable resources available at the end of the year. Such information 
may be useful in evaluating the City’s near-term financing requirements.  
 
Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial 
statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar information 
presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. By doing so, readers 
may better understand the long-term impact of the government’s near-term financing decisions. Both the 
governmental funds balance sheet and the governmental funds statement of revenues, expenditures, and 
changes in fund balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison between governmental funds 
and governmental activities.  
 
The City maintains 38 individual governmental funds. Information is presented separately in the 
governmental funds balance sheet and in the governmental funds statement of revenues, expenditures, 
and changes in fund balances for the general fund, the Angleton Better Living fund, C.O. Series 2022, and 
Emergency Projects fund. These funds are considered to be major funds for reporting purposes. 
 
The City adopts an annual appropriated budget for its general fund, debt service fund, and select special 
revenue funds as referenced in the table of contents. Budgetary comparison schedules have been provided 
for these funds to demonstrate compliance with these budgets.  
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Proprietary Funds 
 
The City maintains two types of proprietary funds. Enterprise funds are used to report the same functions 
presented as business-type activities in the government-wide financial statements. The City uses enterprise 
funds to account for its water distribution and wastewater collection/treatment services. The proprietary 
funds financial statements can be found in the basic financial statements of this report. 
 
The City also uses an internal service fund to account for its unemployment costs. This internal service 
fund has been included within governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. 
 
Notes to Financial Statements 
 
The notes to the financial statements provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding 
of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements. The notes are the last section 
of the basic financial statements. 
 
Other Information 
 
In addition to basic financial statements, MD&A, and accompanying notes, this report also presents certain 
Required Supplementary Information (RSI). The RSI includes budgetary comparison schedules for the 
general fund, emergency projects fund, and Angleton Better Living fund, schedules of changes in net 
pension and total other postemployment benefits liability and related ratios, schedule of the City’s 
proportionate share of the net pension liability, and schedules of contributions for the City’s pension plans. 
RSI can be found after the notes to the basic financial statements. 
 
GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 
 
As noted earlier, net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of the City’s financial position. Assets 
and deferred outflows of resources exceed liabilities and deferred inflows of resources by $41,148,722 as 
of September 30, 2025. A portion of the City’s net position (76%) reflects its investment in capital assets 
(e.g., land, building, equipment, improvements, construction in progress, and infrastructure), less any debt 
used to acquire those assets that is still outstanding. The City uses these capital assets to provide services 
to citizens; consequently, these assets are not available for future spending. Although the City’s investment 
in its capital assets is reported net of related debt, it should be noted that the resources needed to repay 
this debt must be provided from other sources, since the assets themselves cannot be used to liquidate 
these liabilities. 
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Statement of Net Position 
 
The following table reflects the condensed Statement of Net Position: 
 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024
ASSETS
Current and other assets 20,841,332$   23,754,386$   7,351,274$     2,519,537$     28,192,606$   26,273,923$   
Capital assets, net 32,187,226     33,097,169     29,104,270     28,763,737     61,291,496     61,860,906     

Total assets 53,028,558     56,851,555     36,455,544     31,283,274     89,484,102     88,134,829     

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 
ON RESOURCES

Deferred outf low s - pensions 1,503,908       1,959,215       117,781          309,813          1,621,689       2,269,028       
Deferred outf low s - OPEB 20,672            45,572            2,991              8,404              23,663            53,976            
Deferred charge on refunding 2,114              2,114              8,078              12,115            10,192            14,229            

Total deferred outf low s of 

resources 1,526,694       2,006,901       128,850          330,332          1,655,544       2,337,233       

LIABILITIES
Long-term liabilities 27,948,254     30,266,352     18,232,111     14,785,665     46,180,365     45,052,017     
Other liabilities 1,516,724       1,882,411       1,543,495       1,303,258       3,060,219       3,185,669       

Total liabilities 29,464,978     32,148,763     19,775,606     16,088,923     49,240,584     48,237,686     

DEFERRED INFLOWS 
ON RESOURCES

Deferred inflow s - pensions 510,163          385,001          118,721          91,198            628,884          476,199          
Deferred inflow s - OPEB 103,188          119,029          18,268            21,712            121,456          140,741          

Total deferred inf low s of resources 613,351          504,030          136,989          112,910          750,340          616,940          

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets 15,939,848     19,676,857     15,243,970     14,677,606     31,183,818     34,354,463     
Restricted 7,380,403       6,056,119       438,695          330,018          7,819,098       6,386,137       
Unrestricted 1,156,672       472,687          989,134          404,149          2,145,806       876,836          

Total net position 24,476,923$   26,205,663$   16,671,799$   15,411,773$   41,148,722$   41,617,436$   

Total
Primary

Government
Business-Type

Activities
Governmental

Activities

 
 
A portion of the primary government’s net position, $7,819,098, represents resources that are subject to 
external restriction on how they may be used. The remaining balance of unrestricted net position, 
$2,145,806 may be used to meet the City’s ongoing obligation to citizens and creditors. 
 
The City’s total net position decreased by $468,714 which was primarily due to expenses exceeding 
revenues for governmental activities. Total assets are $89,484,102, a net increase of $1,349,273 compared 
to prior year. The total asset increase compared to the prior year includes an increase in current assets 
primarily from an increase in cash and cash equivalents related to unspent debt proceeds from debt issued 
during the current fiscal year and a decrease in capital assets from current year depreciation expense. Total 
liabilities are $49,240,584, a net increase of $1,002,898 compared to prior year. The increase is due to an 
increase in long-term liabilities resulting from the issuance of an Emergency Note during the year. Total 
deferred outflows of resources are $1,655,544, a decrease of $681,689 compared to the prior year which 
was primarily the net result of a decrease in deferred outflows due to assumption changes and amortization 
of deferred charges for the pension plan with the Texas Municipal Retirement System (TMRS). Total 
deferred inflows of resources are $750,340, a net increase of $133,400 compared to the prior year which 
was primarily the net result of an increase in deferred inflows for the pension plan with TMRS and a 
decrease in deferred inflows for other post-employment benefits for supplemental death benefits. 
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9. 

Statement of Activities 
 
The following table provides a summary of the City’s changes in net position: 
 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024
Revenues
Program revenues

Charges for services 4,953,082$     4,505,885$     12,782,894$   11,694,475$   17,735,976$   16,200,360$   
Grants and contributions 2,037,054       1,323,657       -                      -                      2,037,054       1,323,657       

General revenues
Property taxes 9,170,524       9,240,179       -                      -                      9,170,524       9,240,179       
Sales taxes 6,587,170       6,348,891       -                      -                      6,587,170       6,348,891       
Franchise fees and local taxes 746,136          1,010,720       -                      -                      746,136          1,010,720       
Industrial district agreement 16,465            59,143            -                      -                      16,465            59,143            
Investment revenue 829,796          918,883          39,278            94,109            869,074          1,012,992       
Special assessments 1,075,013       650,788          -                      -                      1,075,013       650,788          
Other revenues 369,567          483,303          -                      -                      369,567          483,303          

Total revenues 25,784,807     24,541,449     12,822,172     11,788,584     38,606,979     36,330,033     

Expenses
General administration 8,024,514       7,741,434       -                      -                      8,024,514       7,741,434       
Financial administration 619,596          673,655          -                      -                      619,596          673,655          
Public safety 9,881,847       9,628,811       -                      -                      9,881,847       9,628,811       
Community services 7,289,309       6,087,233       -                      -                      7,289,309       6,087,233       
Economic development 483,563          611,831          -                      -                      483,563          611,831          
Interest and fiscal agent fees 965,343          901,414          -                      -                      965,343          901,414          
Water and sew er -                      -                      11,811,521     10,298,462     11,811,521     10,298,462     

Total expenses 27,264,172     25,644,378     11,811,521     10,298,462     39,075,693     35,942,840     

Increase in net position
before transfers (1,479,365)      (1,102,929)      1,010,651       1,490,122       (468,714)         387,193          

Transfers in (out) (249,375)         1,532,759       249,375          (1,532,759)      -                      -                      

Change in net position (1,728,740)      429,830          1,260,026       (42,637)           (468,714)         387,193          

Beginning net position 26,205,663     25,775,833     15,411,773     15,454,410     41,617,436     41,230,243     

Ending net position 24,476,923$   26,205,663$   16,671,799$   15,411,773$   41,148,722$   41,617,436$   

Total Primary
Activities Activities Government

Governmental Business-Type

 
 

For the year, revenues from governmental activities increased by $1,243,358, or 5 percent. The 
governmental activities increase in revenues was primarily due to an increase in charges for services 
resulting from an increase in solid waste service charges, an increase in grants and contributions resulting 
from an increase in contributions from City subdivisions to be used for development and an increase in 
special assessments from the Riverwood Ranch North Public Improvement District. Expenses from 
governmental activities increased by $1,619,794 which was a 6% increase from the prior fiscal year. 
Changes in governmental activities expenses reflect an increase in expenses for general administration, 
public safety, community services, and interest and fiscal agent fees, offset by decreases in spending for 
financial administration and economic development. The increases in general administration, public safety, 
community services, and interest and fiscal agent fees were primarily driven by an increase in distributions 
made to developers, depreciation on capital assets, debris cleanup costs following severe storm events, 
and additional debt service costs related to the issuance of new debt. Conversely, the decreases in financial 
administration and economic development were largely attributable to a reduction in professional expenses 
and expenses for community events.  
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Revenues from business-type activities increased by 8.77% from the prior fiscal year due mainly to an 
increase in charges for services of $1,088,419 from an increase in utility rates. Total expenses increased 
by $1,513,059 which was primarily due to water purchase expenses, personnel costs, and repair and 
maintenance expenses. 
 
FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE CITY’S FUNDS 
 
As noted earlier, fund accounting is used to demonstrate and ensure compliance with finance-related legal 
requirements. 
 
Governmental Funds – The focus of the City’s governmental funds is to provide information on near-term 
inflows, outflows, and balances of spendable resources. Such information is useful in assessing the City’s 
financing requirements. In particular, unassigned fund balance may serve as a useful measure of the City’s 
net resources available for spending at the end of the year. 
 
The City’s governmental funds reflect a combined fund balance of $19,016,898, a net decrease of 
$2,645,123 from the prior year which was primarily due to debris cleanup costs. Of this combined fund 
balance, $159,932 is nonspendable for inventory and prepaids, $380,461 is restricted for debt service, 
$154,039 is restricted for enabling legislation, $2,394,227 is restricted for special projects, and $11,946,310 
is restricted for capital projects. Unassigned fund balance totaled $3,981,929 as of September 30, 2025. 
 
Total governmental fund revenues increased by $1,115,426 which was approximately 5% from the prior 
fiscal year due primarily to revenues from contributions for development and special assessments. Total 
governmental expenditures was $28,029,162 for the current fiscal year which was an increase in 
expenditures of 5% from the prior fiscal year as a result of an increase in expenditures for emergency 
projects. 
 
The general fund is the chief operating fund of the City. At the end of the current year, the total fund balance 
was $4,196,670 which is approximately 23% or 84 days of current year general fund expenditures of 
$17,982,399. The fund balance of the general fund increased by $1,225,470 due primarily to transfers in 
from other funds. General fund expenditures decreased by $1,240,168 from the prior fiscal year due to a 
decrease in general administration expenditures of $758,575 and decrease in community services 
expenditures of $514,297. The decrease in general administration and community services expenditure 
was primarily due to a decrease in personnel costs within these functions. Compared to the prior year, 
general fund revenues decreased $62,663. Total revenue for the general fund for the year was 
$17,316,296. There was an increase in general fund other sources of $338,371 from the prior fiscal due 
primarily to an increase in proceeds from an equipment loan. As a measure of the general fund’s liquidity 
and reserves for general operations, it may be useful to compare unassigned fund balance to total fund 
expenditures. Unassigned fund balance represents 22%, respectively, of total general fund expenditures. 
 
The Angleton Better Living fund has a total fund balance of $4,617,716, a decrease of $42,606 from prior 
year as a result of transfers out to other funds. The Angleton Better Living fund revenue increased by 
$175,969 due to an increase in sales tax revenue and investment income. Compared to the prior year, the 
Angleton Better Living fund expenditures decreased by $55,355 due primarily to a decrease in professional 
services related to ongoing projects. 
 
The C.O. series 2022 fund has a total fund balance of $3,102,659, a decrease of $4,729,235 from prior 
year with revenues of $369,998 and expenditures of $99,233. There was a decrease in revenues of $62,291 
due primarily to a decrease in investment income from deposits held with financial institutions and a 
decrease in expenditures of $74,710 due to less capital outlay during the fiscal year. 
 
The Emergency projects fund began and ended the year with zero fund balance.  Expenditures related to 
debris clean up were ultimately covered by a transfer from other funds, resulting in no change to fund 
balance. 
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Proprietary Funds – The City’s proprietary funds provide the same type of information found in the 
governmentwide financial statements, but in more detail. 
 
GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS 
 
The City’s amended budget planned for an increase in budgeted general fund balance of $134,427 due to 
reduced severe storm event related costs. The City realized an increase in fund balance of $1,225,470. 
The City’s actual revenues were lower than budgeted revenues by $279,197 due primarily to less sales tax 
revenue than expected. Actual expenditures were less than budgeted expenditures by $1,370,240 due 
primarily to less general administration, public safety, and community services expenditures than expected.  
 
CAPITAL ASSETS 
 
At the end of fiscal year 2025, the City’s governmental and business-type activities had invested 
$61,291,496 in a variety of capital assets which includes land, construction in progress, infrastructure, 
equipment, and right-to-use-assets from leases (net of accumulated depreciation/amortization). This 
represents a net decrease of $569,410 from the prior year which includes depreciation/amortization of 
capital assets of $3,459,636. 
 
Major capital asset events during the year included the following: 
 

• Construction for street improvements for $503,360 
• Purchase of park and recreational equipment for $260,301 
• Construction on the King Municipal Operations Center for $1,096,363 
• Construction for lift station improvements for $220,679 
• Construction for sewer system and waterline improvements for $330,038 

 
More detailed information about the City’s capital assets is presented in note 3. to the financial statements. 
 
LONG-TERM DEBT 
 
At the end of the current year, the City’s governmental activities total debt was $22,906,007 and business-
type activities was $17,107,934. This debt consisted of total general obligation bonds of $545,000, 
certificates of obligation of $34,660,000, loans for equipment of $820,380, leases of $325,561 and notes 
payable of $3,663,000. 
 
More detailed information about the City’s long-term liabilities is presented in note 3. to the financial 
statements. 
 
ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR’S BUDGET 
 
City Council approved a $21,243,434 general fund expenditure budget for fiscal year 2025-2026, which is 
an increase of 5% compared to the fiscal year 2024-2025 budget. 
 
City Council approved budgeted debt service payments for the debt service fund and the principal and 
interest payments within the utility fund for $4,664,112 for fiscal year 2025-2026, which is an increase of 
28% compared to the fiscal year payments in 2024-2025. 
 
City Council approved a $13,553,184 utility fund expense budget for fiscal year 2025-2026, which is an 
increase of 11% compared to the fiscal year 2024-2025 budget. 
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CONTACTING THE CITY’S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
 
This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the City’s finances. Questions concerning 
this report or requests for additional financial information should be directed to Susie Hernandez, Finance 
Director, City of Angleton, 121 S. Velasco, Angleton, TX, 77515; telephone 979.849.4364; or email at 
shernandez@angleton.tx.us. 
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Governmental Business-Type
Activities Activities Total

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 16,935,013$     4,900,171$       21,835,184$     
Investments 771,034            385,252            1,156,286         
Receivables, net 1,952,719         1,964,406         3,917,125         
Due from other governments 169,355            -                      169,355            
Internal balances 853,279            (853,279)           -                      
Inventory 42,507             485,232            527,739            
Prepaids 117,425            15,759             133,184            
Restricted assets

Cash and cash equivalents for customer deposits -                      453,733            453,733            
Total current assets 20,841,332       7,351,274         28,192,606       

Capital assets
Nondepreciable capital assets 2,523,193         2,279,908         4,803,101         
Depreciable capital assets, net 29,320,886       26,824,362       56,145,248       
Right to use assets, net 343,147            -                      343,147            

Total capital assets 32,187,226       29,104,270       61,291,496       

Total assets 53,028,558       36,455,544       89,484,102       

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred outflows - pensions (TMRS) 812,830            117,781            930,611            
Deferred outflows - pensions (TESRS) 691,078            -                      691,078            
Deferred outflows - OPEB 20,672             2,991               23,663             
Deferred charge on refunding 2,114               8,078               10,192             

Total deferred outflows of resources 1,526,694         128,850            1,655,544         

Primary Government
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14. 

Governmental Business-Type
Activities Activities Total

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,304,984$       1,020,016$       2,325,000$       
Unearned revenue 111,115            -                      111,115            
Due to other governments 108                  -                      108                  
Accrued interest payable 100,517            69,746             170,263            
Customer depostis -                      453,733            453,733            

Total current liabilities 1,516,724         1,543,495         3,060,219         
Noncurrect liabilities

Long--term liabilities due within one year 2,555,377         1,284,872         3,840,249         
Long-term liabilities due in more than one year 25,392,877       16,947,239       42,340,116       

27,948,254       18,232,111       46,180,365       

Total liabilities 29,464,978       19,775,606       49,240,584       

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred inflows - pensions (TMRS) 510,163$          118,721$          628,884$          
Deferred inflows - OPEB 103,188            18,268             121,456            

Total deferred inflows of resources 613,351            136,989            750,340            

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets 15,939,848       15,243,970       31,183,818       
Restricted for

Debt service 309,187            -                      309,187            
Enabling legislation 154,039            -                      154,039            
Special projects 2,536,904         -                      2,536,904         
Capital projects 4,380,273         438,695            4,818,968         

Unrestricted 1,156,672         989,134            2,145,806         

Total net position 24,476,923$     16,671,799$     41,148,722$     

Primary Government
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Operating Capital
Charges for Grants and Grants and Government Business-Type

Functions/Programs Expenses Services Contributions Contributions Activities Activities Total
Primary government

Governmental activities
General administration 8,024,514$          -$                           567,785$             -$                           (7,456,729)$         -$                           (7,456,729)$         
Financial administration 619,596                -                             -                             -                             (619,596)              -                             (619,596)              
Public safety 9,881,847            1,476,589            654,989                -                             (7,750,269)           -                             (7,750,269)           
Community services 7,289,309            3,476,493            -                             814,280                (2,998,536)           -                             (2,998,536)           
Economic development 483,563                -                             -                             -                             (483,563)              -                             (483,563)              
Interest and fiscal agent fees 965,343                -                             -                             -                             (965,343)              -                             (965,343)              

Total governmental activities 27,264,172          4,953,082            1,222,774            814,280                (20,274,036)         -                             (20,274,036)         

Business-type activities
Water 9,351,566            8,701,125            -                             -                             -                             (650,441)              (650,441)              
Sewer 2,459,955            4,081,769            -                             -                             -                             1,621,814            1,621,814            

Total business-type activities 11,811,521          12,782,894          -                             -                             -                             971,373                971,373                

Total primary government 39,075,693$        17,735,976$        1,222,774$          814,280$             (20,274,036)         971,373                (19,302,663)         

General revenues
Property taxes 9,170,524            -                             9,170,524            
Sales taxes 6,587,170            -                             6,587,170            
Franchise fees and local taxes 746,136                -                             746,136                
Industrial district agreement 16,465                  -                             16,465                  
Investment revenue 829,796                39,278                  869,074                
Special assessments 1,075,013            -                             1,075,013            
Other revenues 369,567                -                             369,567                

Transfers (249,375)              249,375                -                             
Total general revenues and transfers 18,545,296          288,653                18,833,949          

Change in net position (1,728,740)           1,260,026            (468,714)              
Beginning net position 26,205,663          15,411,773          41,617,436          

Ending net position 24,476,923$        16,671,799$        41,148,722$        

Net Revenue (Expense) and Changes in Net Position
Program Revenues Primary Government
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16. 

Total
Angleton C.O. Emergency Nonmajor Governmental

General Better Living Series 2022 Projects Governmental Funds
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 2,562,613$     4,317,107$     3,120,289$     12,506$          6,836,272$     16,848,787$   
Investments 385,517          -                      -                      -                      385,517          771,034          
Receivables, net 1,482,579       373,483          -                      -                      96,657            1,952,719       
Inventory 42,507            -                      -                      -                      -                      42,507            
Prepaids 116,425          1,000              -                      -                      -                      117,425          
Due from other governments 1,811              -                      -                      -                      167,544          169,355          
Due from other funds 831,466          -                      -                      -                      59,627            891,093          

Total assets 5,422,918$     4,691,590$     3,120,289$     12,506$          7,545,617$     20,792,920$   

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 964,944$        73,874$          17,630$          12,506$          236,030$        1,304,984$     
Unearned revenue 111,115          -                      -                      -                      -                      111,115          
Due to other funds -                      -                      -                      -                      37,814            37,814            
Due to other governments 108                 -                      -                      -                      -                      108                 

Total liabilities 1,076,167       73,874            17,630            12,506            273,844          1,454,021       

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Unavailable revenue - property taxes 150,081          -                      -                      -                      29,243            179,324          
Unavailable revenue - grants -                      -                      -                      -                      142,677          142,677          

Total deferred inf low s of resources 150,081          -                      -                      -                      171,920          322,001          

FUND BALANCES
Nonspendable

Inventory and prepaids 158,932          1,000              -                      -                      -                      159,932          
Restricted

Debt service -                      -                      -                      -                      380,461          380,461          
Enabling legislation -                      -                      -                      -                      154,039          154,039          
Special projects -                      -                      -                      -                      2,394,227       2,394,227       
Capital projects 55,809            4,616,716       3,102,659       -                      4,171,126       11,946,310     

Unassigned 3,981,929       -                      -                      -                      -                      3,981,929       
Total fund balances 4,196,670       4,617,716       3,102,659       -                      7,099,853       19,016,898     

Total liabilities, deferred inf low s
of resources, and fund balances 5,422,918$     4,691,590$     3,120,289$     12,506$          7,545,617$     20,792,920$    
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17. 

Total fund balances for governmental funds 19,016,898$     

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Net Position are
different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources 
and, therefore, not reported in the governmental funds.

Capital assets - nondepreciable/nonamortizable 2,523,193         
Capital and right to use assets - depreciable/amortizable 29,664,033       

Other long-term assets are not available to pay for current period expenditures
and, therefore, are reported as unavailable revenue in the governmental funds.

Property taxes 179,324            
Grants 142,677            

As internal service fund is used by management to charge the costs of unemployment
expense to individual funds. The assets and liabilities of the internal service fund
are included in the governmental activities in the Statement of Net Position. 86,226             

Long-term liabilities related to debt, leases, and compensated absences are not due
and payable in the current perid and, therefore, are not reported in the funds.

Accrued interest payable (100,517)           
Noncurrent liabilities due in one year (2,546,542)        
Noncurrent liabilities due in more than one year (22,034,049)      
Deferred charge on refunding 2,114               

Long-term liabilities and deferred outflows and deferred inflows related to the net
pension and total other postretirement benefits (OPEB) liability are not recognized
in the governmental funds.

Net pension liability (TMRS) (1,742,961)        
Net pension liability (TESRS) (1,326,079)        
Total OPEB liability (298,623)           
Deferred outflows - pensions (TMRS) 812,830            
Deferred outflows - pensions (TESRS) 691,078            
Deferred outflows - OPEB 20,672             
Deferred inflows - pensions (TMRS) (510,163)           
Deferred inflows - OPEB (103,188)           

Net position of governmental activities 24,476,923$      
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18. 

Total
Angleton C.O. Emergency Nonmajor Governmental

General Better Living Series 2022 Projects Governmental Funds
Revenues
Property taxes 7,546,475$      -$                    -$                    -$                    1,619,364$      9,165,839$      
Franchise fees and local taxes 524,627           -                      -                      -                      221,509           746,136           
Sales tax 4,391,459        2,195,711        -                      -                      -                      6,587,170        
Industrial district agreement 16,465             -                      -                      -                      -                      16,465             
Permits, licenses, and fees 796,019           -                      -                      -                      -                      796,019           
Fines and forfeitures 643,203           -                      -                      -                      37,367             680,570           
Charges for services 2,877,559        -                      -                      -                      598,934           3,476,493        
Intergovernmental 119,265           72,157             -                      -                      888,675           1,080,097        
Investment revenue 132,403           189,703           369,998           -                      136,918           829,022           
Special assessments -                      -                      -                      -                      1,075,013        1,075,013        
Miscellaneous revenue 268,821           100                  -                      2                      914,924           1,183,847        

Total revenues 17,316,296      2,457,671        369,998           2                      5,492,704        25,636,671      

Expenditures
Current

General adminstration 4,452,847        491,641           99,233             -                      2,466,297        7,510,018        
Financial administration 604,731           -                      -                      -                      -                      604,731           
Public safety 8,546,513        -                      -                      5,483               217,343           8,769,339        
Community services 3,257,301        -                      -                      2,982,878        72,208             6,312,387        
Economic development 181,774           -                      -                      -                      293,126           474,900           

Capital outlay 494,297           483,405           -                      58,351             458,802           1,494,855        
Debt service

Principal 374,728           -                      -                      -                      1,509,230        1,883,958        
Interest and f iscal agent fees 70,208             -                      -                      -                      837,408           907,616           
Debt issuance costs -                      -                      -                      -                      71,358             71,358             

Total expenditures 17,982,399      975,046           99,233             3,046,712        5,925,772        28,029,162      

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over (under) expenditures (666,103)         1,482,625        270,765           (3,046,710)      (433,068)         (2,392,491)      

Other financing sources (uses)
Note payable -                      -                      -                      -                      4,063,000        4,063,000        
Equipment loan 614,268           -                      -                      -                      -                      614,268           
Transfers in 1,277,305        -                      -                      3,046,710        952,352           5,276,367        
Transfers (out) -                      (1,525,231)      (5,000,000)      -                      (3,681,036)      (10,206,267)    

Total other f inancing sources (uses) 1,891,573        (1,525,231)      (5,000,000)      3,046,710        1,334,316        (252,632)         

Net change in fund balances 1,225,470        (42,606)           (4,729,235)      -                      901,248           (2,645,123)      

Beginning fund balances 2,971,200        4,660,322        7,831,894        -                      6,198,605        21,662,021      

Ending fund balances 4,196,670$      4,617,716$      3,102,659$      -$                    7,099,853$      19,016,898$      
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19. 

Net changes in fund balances - total governmental funds (2,645,123)$      

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Activities are
different because:

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the
Statement of Activities, the cost of those assets is allocated over their
estimated useful lives and reported as depreciation/amortization expense.

Capital outlay 1,494,855         
Dispoal of capital assets (22,126)            
Depreciation/amortization (2,062,422)        
Contributions of capital assets (320,250)           

Revenues in the Statement of Activities that to do not provide current financial
resources are not reported as revenues in the funds. 147,362            

The issuance of long-term debt (e.g., bonds, leases, loans, certificates of obligation)
provides current financial resources to governmental funds, while the repayment of the 
principal of long-term debt consumes the current financial resources of governmental
funds. Neither transaction, however, has any effect on net position. Also, governmental 
funds report the effect of premiums, discounts, and similar items when it is first issued; 
whereas, these amounts are deferred and amortized in the Statement of Activities.
Pension and other postemployment benefits (OPEB) expenses and the amortization of
deferred items are recognized at the government-wide level.

Note payable (4,063,000)        
Equipment loan (614,268)           
Principal payment on debt and leases payable 1,883,958         
Transfer of debt 5,000,775         
Amortization of bond premiums 64,011             
Change in accrued interest on long-term debt (50,380)            
Change in compensated absences (342,709)           
Net pension liability (TMRS) 971,554            
Net pension liability (TESRS) (588,467)           
Total OPEB liability 6,244               
Change in deferred outflows - pensions (TMRS) (883,196)           
Change in deferred outflows - pensions (TESRS) 427,889            
Change in deferred outflows - OPEB (24,900)            
Change in deferred inflows - pensions (TMRS) (126,585)           
Change in deferred inflows - pensions (TESRS) 1,423               
Change in deferred inflows - OPEB 15,841             

An internal service fund is used by management to charge the cost of unemployment
costs to individual funds. The net revenue (expense) of the internal service fund
is reported with governmental activities. 774                  

Change in net position of governmental activities (1,728,740)$       
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20. 

Business-Type Governmental
Activities Activities

Utility Internal Service
ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 4,900,171$       86,226$            
Investments 385,252            -                      
Receivables, net 1,964,406         -                      
Prepaid expenses 15,759             -                      
Inventory 485,232            -                      
Restricted cash and cash equivalents for customer deposits 453,733            -                      

8,204,553         86,226             
Capital assets

Nondepreciable 2,279,908         -                      
Depreciable, net 26,824,362       -                      

Total capital assets 29,104,270       -                      

Total assets 37,308,823       86,226             

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred outflows - pensions 117,781            -                      
Deferred outflows - OPEB 2,991               -                      
Deferred charge on refunding 8,078               -                      

Total deferred outflows of resources 128,850            -                      

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,020,016         -                      
Accrued interest payable 69,746             -                      
Customer deposits 453,733            -                      
Due to other funds 853,279            -                      

Noncurrent liabilities
Long-term liabilities due within one year 1,284,872         -                      
Long-term liabilities due in more than one year 16,947,239       -                      

Total liabilities 20,628,885       -                      

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred inflows - pensions 118,721            -                      
Deferred inflows - OPEB 18,268             -                      

Total deferred inflows of resources 136,989            -                      

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets 15,243,970       -                      
Restricted for capital projects 438,695            -                      
Unrestricted 989,134            86,226             

Total net position 16,671,799$     86,226$             
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Business-Type Governmental
Activities Activities

Utility Internal Service
Operating revenues
Water sales 8,317,386$       -$                    
Sanitary sewer services 3,901,754         -                      
Other service fees 563,754            -                      

Total operating revenues 12,782,894       -                      

Operating expenses
Water distribution 1,063,217         -                      
Water plant operations 1,324,364         -                      
Water purchases 3,861,700         -                      
Sewer 880,387            -                      
Collection administration 2,678,301         -                      
Depreciation 1,397,214         -                      

Total operating expenses 11,205,183       -                      

Operating income 1,577,711         -                      

Nonoperating revenues (expenses)
Investment revenue 39,278             774                  
Disposal of capital assets (49,947)            -                      
Interest expense (556,391)           -                      

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses) (567,060)           774                  

Income before transfers 1,010,651         774                  

Debt transfers, contributions, and transfers in
Debt transfers (5,000,775)        -                      
Contributions 320,250            -                      
Transfers in 4,929,900         -                      

Total debt transfers, contributions, and transfers in 249,375            -                      

Change in net position 1,260,026         774                  

Beginning net position 15,411,773       85,452             

Ending net position 16,671,799$     86,226$             
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Business-Type Governmental
Activities Activities

Utility Internal Service
Cash flows from operating activities
Receipts from customers and users 12,522,622$           -$                           
Payments to suppliers (7,491,234)             -                             
Payments to employees (2,095,531)             -                             

Net cash provided by operating activities 2,935,857               -                             

Cash flows from noncapital financing activities
Transfer from other funds 4,929,900               -                             

Net cash provided by noncapital f inancing activities 4,929,900               -                             

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities
Acquisition and construction of capital assets (1,467,444)             -                             
Principal paid on capital debt (1,279,815)             -                             
Interest paid on capital debt (584,184)                -                             

Net cash (used in) capital and related f inancing activities (3,331,443)             -                             

Cash flows from investing activities
(Purchase) of investment (15,356)                  -                             
Interest on investments 39,278                    774                         

Net cash provided by investing activities 23,922                    774                         

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 4,558,236               774                         

Beginning cash and cash equivalents 795,668                  85,452                    

Ending cash and cash equivalents 5,353,904$             86,226$                  

Ending cash and cash equivalents
Unrestricted cash and cash equivalents 4,900,171$             86,226$                  
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 453,733                  -                             

5,353,904$             86,226$                  

Reconciliation of operating income (loss) to net cash provided
(used) by operating activities

Operating income 1,577,711$             -$                           
Adjustments to reconcile operating income to net cash provided

(used) by operating activities
Depreciation 1,397,214               -                             
Changes in operating assets and liabilities

(Increase) decrease in assets
Accounts receivable (292,402)                -                             
Prepaid expenses 9,172                      -                             
Inventory 3,272                      -                             
Deferred outf low s - pensions 192,032                  -                             
Deferred outf low s - OPEB 5,413                      -                             

Increase (decrease) in liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 186,432                  -                             
Due to other funds 21,813                    
Compensated absences (8,408)                    -                             
Deferred inf low s - pensions 27,523                    -                             
Deferred inf low s - OPEB (3,444)                    -                             
Net pension liability (211,244)                -                             
Total OPEB liability (1,357)                    -                             
Customer deposits 32,130                    -                             

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities 2,935,857$             -$                           

Noncash capital and debt activities
Debt transfers (5,000,775)$           -$                           
Contributions of capital assets 320,250                  -                             

Total noncash capital and debt activities (4,680,525)$           -$                            
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23. 

 
NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
Reporting Entity: The City of Angleton, Texas (the “City”) was incorporated in 1912. The City has operated 
under a “Home Rule Charter” which provides for a Mayor-Council-Administrator form of government. 
 
The City Council is the principal legislative body of the City. The City Manager is appointed by the City 
Council and is responsible to the City Council for the administration of all the affairs of the City. The City 
Manager is responsible for the appointment and removal of department directors and employees, 
supervision and control of all City departments, and preparation of the annual budget. 
 
The City provides the following services: general administration, financial administration, public safety 
(municipal court, police, animal control, fire, and code enforcement), community services (streets, parks 
and recreation, swimming pool, and sanitation), economic development, water distribution, and wastewater 
collection/treatment. 
 
The City is an independent political subdivision of the State of Texas (the “State”) governed by an elected 
council and a mayor and is considered a primary government. As required by generally accepted 
accounting principles, these basic financial statements have been prepared based on considerations 
regarding the potential for inclusion of other entities, organizations, or functions as part of the City’s financial 
reporting entity. The component units listed below, although legally separate, are considered part of the 
reporting entity. No other entities have been included in the City’s reporting entity. Additionally, as the City 
is considered a primary government for financial reporting purposes, its activities are not considered a part 
of any other governmental or other type of reporting entity. 
 
Considerations regarding the potential for inclusion of other entities, organizations, or functions in the City’s 
financial reporting entity are based on criteria prescribed by generally accepted accounting principles. 
These same criteria are evaluated in considering whether the City is a part of any other governmental or 
other type of reporting entity. The overriding elements associated with prescribed criteria considered in 
determining that the City’s financial reporting entity status is that of a primary government are that it has a 
separately elected governing body, it is legally separate, and it is fiscally independent of other state and 
local governments. Additionally, prescribed criteria under generally accepted accounting principles include 
considerations pertaining to organizations for which the primary government is financially accountable and 
considerations pertaining to organizations for which the nature and significance of their relationship with 
the primary government are such that exclusion would cause the reporting entity’s financial statements to 
be misleading or incomplete. 
 
Blended Component Units 

 
Angleton Better Living Corporation - Angleton Better Living Corporation, Inc. (the “Corporation”) has 
been included in the reporting entity as a blended component unit. The Corporation is a governmental 
entity that promotes economic and community development in the City. The Corporation’s Board of 
Directors is appointed by and serves at the discretion of City Council. The Corporation is primarily 
funded through a one-half cent sales tax approved by general election in 2001. City Council approval 
is required for the annual budget and the issuance of any debt. In the event of dissolution, any assets 
of the Corporation will be transferred to the City. The Corporation does not issue separate financial 
statements. 
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24. 

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 
Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone No. 1 - During fiscal year 2005, the City passed an ordinance 
creating a Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone No. One (“TIRZ #1”), in accordance with Section 311.005 
of the Texas Tax Code, for the purpose of providing for the design and construction of water, 
wastewater, and roadway infrastructure improvements, in order to facilitate the development of new 
commercial properties. The TIRZ #1 includes participation by a developer and another governmental 
entity, the Angleton Drainage District. Under this arrangement, increases in property taxes will be 
utilized to pay for certain infrastructure costs. Such taxes are controlled by a board of directors 
managing the TIRZ #1 and accounted for as a special revenue fund with the City’s financial oversight. 
The TIRZ #1 will terminate on December 31, 2035, unless the Angleton Drainage District approves an 
earlier termination date. 
 
Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone No. 2 - During fiscal year 2020, the City passed an ordinance 
creating Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone No. Two (“TIRZ #2”), also referred to as the Riverwood 
Ranch TIRZ, in accordance with Section 311.005 of the Texas Tax Code, for the purpose of promoting 
the redevelopment of the area. Increases in property taxes will be utilized for certain infrastructure 
costs. Such taxes are controlled by a board of directors who is responsible for the management and 
oversight of the TIRZ #2 in accordance with the project and financing plan. The TIRZ #2 will terminate 
on December 31, 2051, or at an earlier time designated by subsequent ordinance or when all project 
costs, other obligations, debt, and interest have 
been paid in full. 

 
Government-Wide Financial Statements: The government-wide financial statements (i.e., the Statement of 
Net Position and the Statement of Activities) report information on all of the activities of the primary 
government and its component units. All fiduciary activities are reported only in the fund financial 
statements. Governmental activities, which normally are supported by taxes, intergovernmental revenues, 
and other nonexchange transactions, are reported separately from business-type activities, which rely to a 
significant extent on fees and charges to external customers for support.  
 
Basis of Presentation - Government-Wide Financial Statements: While separate government-wide and fund 
financial statements are presented, they are interrelated. The governmental activities column incorporates 
data from governmental funds and an internal service fund, while business-type activities incorporate data 
from the City’s enterprise funds. Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds and 
proprietary funds. 
 
As a general rule, the effect of interfund activity has been eliminated from the government-wide financial 
statements. Exceptions to this general rule are payments in lieu of taxes where the amounts are reasonably 
equivalent in value to the interfund services provided and other charges between the City’s water and 
wastewater functions and various other functions of the City. Elimination of these charges would distort the 
direct costs and program revenues reported for the various functions concerned. 
 
Basis of Presentation - Fund Financial Statements: The fund financial statements provide information about 
the City’s funds, including its blended component units. Separate statements for each fund category – 
governmental and proprietary– are presented. The emphasis of fund financial statements is on major 
governmental and enterprise funds, each displayed in a separate column. All remaining governmental and 
enterprise funds are aggregated and reported as nonmajor funds. 
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25. 

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 

The City reports the following governmental funds: 
 

General Fund: The general fund is used to account for and report all financial resources not accounted 
for and reported in another fund. The principal sources of revenues include local property taxes, sales 
taxes, franchise fees, licenses and permits, fines and forfeitures, and charges for services. 
Expenditures include general administration, financial administration, public safety, community 
services, and economic development. The general fund is always considered a major fund for reporting 
purposes. 
 
Debt Service Fund: The debt service fund is used to account for the payment of interest and principal 
on all general obligation bonds and other long-term debt of the City. The primary source of revenue for 
debt service is local property taxes. The City’s debt service fund is considered a nonmajor fund 
reporting purposes. 
 
Special Revenue Funds: The special revenue funds are used to account for proceeds of specific 
revenue sources that are assigned by the City or legally restricted to expenditures for specified 
purposes and projects. The special revenue funds are considered nonmajor funds for reporting 
purposes except for the Angleton Better Living fund and the emergency projects fund, which are 
considered major funds for reporting purposes. The Angleton Better Living fund and the emergency 
projects fund are used to account for activity related to restricted and assigned resources supporting 
community services and storm recovery efforts.  
 
Capital Projects Funds: The capital projects funds are used to account for the expenditures of resources 
accumulated from sales tax revenues and the sale of bonds and related interest earnings for capital 
improvement projects. The capital projects funds are considered nonmajor funds for reporting 
purposes, except for the C.O. series 2022 fund, which is considered a major fund for reporting 
purposes.  
 

The City reports the following enterprise funds: 
 

Enterprise Funds: The enterprise funds are used to account for the operations that provide water and 
wastewater collection and wastewater treatment operations. The services are financed and operated 
in a manner similar to private business enterprises where the intent of the governing body is that the 
costs (expenses including depreciation) of providing goods or services to the general public on a 
continuing basis will be financed or recovered primarily through user charges. The utility fund is 
considered a major fund for reporting purposes. 
 

Additionally, the City reports the following fund type: 
 
Internal Service Funds: Internal service funds account for services provided to other departments of 
the City, or to other governments, on a cost reimbursement basis. The internal service fund is used to 
account for unemployment costs. 
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26. 

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 
During the course of operations, the City has activity between funds for various purposes. Any residual 
balances outstanding at year end are reported as due from/to other funds and advances to/from other 
funds. While these balances are reported in fund financial statements, certain eliminations are made in the 
preparation of the government-wide financial statements. Balances between the funds included in 
governmental activities (i.e., the governmental and internal service funds) are eliminated so that only the 
net amount is included as internal balances in the governmental activities’ column. Similarly, balances 
between the funds included in business-type activities (i.e., the enterprise fund) are eliminated so that only 
the net amount is included as internal balances in the business-type activities column.  
 
Further, certain activity occurs during the year involving transfers of resources between funds. In fund 
financial statements, these amounts are reported at gross amounts as transfers in/out. While reported in 
fund financial statements, certain eliminations are made in the preparation of the government-wide financial 
statements. Transfers between the funds included in governmental activities are eliminated so that only the 
net amount is included as transfers in the governmental activities’ column. Similarly, transfers between the 
funds included in business-type activities are eliminated so that only the net amount is included as transfers 
in the business-type activities column. 
 
Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting: The accounting and financial reporting treatment is 
determined by the applicable measurement focus and basis of accounting. Measurement focus indicates 
the type of resources being measured such as current financial resources or economic resources. The 
basis of accounting indicates the timing of transactions or events for recognition in the financial statements. 
 
The government-wide, proprietary fund, and fiduciary fund financial statements are reported using the 
economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when 
earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash 
flows. Property taxes are recognized as revenues in the year for which they are levied. Grants and similar 
items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been 
met. 
 
The governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources 
measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon as 
they are both measurable and available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are collectible 
within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. For this purpose, 
the City considers revenues to be available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the current 
fiscal period. Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting. 
However, debt service expenditures, as well as expenditures related to compensated absences and claims 
and judgments, are recorded only when payment is due. General capital asset acquisitions are reported as 
expenditures in governmental funds. Issuance of long-term debt and acquisitions under leases are reported 
as other financing sources. 
 
Property taxes, sales taxes, franchise fees, licenses, and interest associated with the current fiscal period 
are all considered to be susceptible to accrual and so have been recognized as revenues of the current 
fiscal period. Entitlements are recorded as revenues when all eligibility requirements are met, including any 
time requirements, and the amount is received during the period or within the availability period for this 
revenue source (within 60 days of year end). Expenditure-driven grants are recognized as revenue when 
the qualifying expenditures have been incurred and all other eligibility requirements have been met, and 
the amount is received during the period or within the availability period for this revenue source (within 60 
days of year end). All other revenue items are considered to be measurable and available only when cash 
is received by the City. 
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27. 

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 

Assets, Liabilities, Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources, and Net Position/Fund Balance: 
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents: The City’s cash and cash equivalents are considered to be cash on hand, 
demand deposits, balances in statewide investment pools, and short-term investments with original 
maturities of three months or less from the date of acquisition. For the purpose of the statement of cash 
flows, the proprietary fund types consider temporary investments with maturity of three months or less 
when purchased to be cash equivalents. 
 
The City maintains a pooled cash account. Each fund whose monies are deposited in the pooled cash 
account has equity therein, and interest earned on the investment of these monies is allocated based 
upon relative equity at the previous month end. Amounts on deposit in interest bearing accounts and 
other investments are displayed on the combined balance sheet as “cash and cash equivalents.” For 
cash management purposes, the City has a sweep arrangement with the bank to transfer cash balances 
to a money market mutual fund account each day. Cash in excess of current requirements is invested 
in various interest-bearing securities and disclosed as part of the City’s investments. 
 
Investments: Investments, except for certain investment pools, commercial paper, money market funds, 
and investment contracts, are reported at fair value. The investment pools operate in accordance with 
appropriate state laws and regulations and are reported at amortized cost. Money market funds, which 
are short-term highly liquid debt instruments that may include U.S. Treasury and agency obligations 
and commercial paper that have a remaining maturity of one year or less upon acquisition, are reported 
at amortized cost. Investments in nonparticipating interest earning contracts, such as certificates of 
deposit, are reported at cost. 
 
The City has adopted a written investment policy regarding the investment of its funds as defined in the 
Public Funds Investment Act, Chapter 2256, Texas Government Code. 
In summary, the City is authorized to invest in the following: 
 

• Direct obligations of the U.S. Government or U.S. Government agencies 
• Fully collateralized repurchase agreements that meet certain criteria 
• Money market mutual funds that meet certain criteria 
• Bankers’ acceptances  
• Statewide investment pools 

 
Inventories and Prepaid Items: The costs of governmental fund type inventories are recorded as 
expenditures when the related liability is incurred (i.e., the purchase method).  
 
Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods (prepaid 
expenditures) are recognized as expenditures when utilized. 
 
Restricted Assets: Restricted assets are either limited for use for specified purposes or are otherwise 
not available for payment of current operating expenses. The City’s restricted assets consist of cash 
and cash equivalents for customer deposits. 
 
Capital Assets: Capital assets, which include property, plant, equipment, and infrastructure assets (e.g., 
roads, bridges, sidewalks, and similar items), are reported in the applicable governmental or business-
type activities columns in the government-wide financial statements. In accordance with GASB 
Statement No. 34, infrastructure has been capitalized retroactively. Capital assets are defined by the 
City as assets with an initial, individual cost of more than $5,000 and an estimated useful life in excess 
of five years.  
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28. 

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 
Such assets are recorded at historical cost or estimated historical cost if purchased or constructed. 
Donated capital assets are recorded at acquisition value at the date of donation. Major outlays for 
capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are constructed. The costs of normal 
maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially extend assets’ lives are 
not capitalized. 
 
Property, plant, and equipment of the primary government are depreciated using the straight-line 
method over the following estimated useful years: 
 
 Estimated 
 Assets Depreciation Useful Life 

 Buildings and improvements 10 to 40 years 
 Vehicles, equipment, and furnishings 5 to 15 years 
 Infrastructure 30 to 50 years 
 Water and sewer system 30 to 50 years 
 
Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources: In addition to assets, the statement of net position will 
sometimes report a separate section for deferred outflows of resources. This separate financial 
statement element, deferred outflows of resources, represent a consumption of net assets that applies 
to future periods and so will not be recognized as an outflow of resources (expense/expenditure) until 
then. In addition to liabilities, the statement of net position will sometimes report a separate section for 
deferred inflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred inflows of resources, 
represent an acquisition of net assets that applies to future periods and so will not be recognized as an 
inflow of resources (revenue) until that time. 
Deferred outflows/inflows of resources are amortized as follows: 
 

• Deferred outflows/inflows from pension/other postemployment benefits (OPEB) activities are 
amortized over the average of the expected service lives of pension/OPEB plan members, except 
for the net differences between the projected and actual investment earnings on the 
pension/OPEB plan assets, which are amortized over a period of five years. 

• For employer pension/OPEB plan contributions that were made subsequent to the measurement 
date through the end of the City’s fiscal year, the amount is deferred and recognized as a 
reduction to the net pension/OPEB liability during the measurement period in which the 
contributions were made. 

• A deferred charge on refunding results from the difference in the carrying value of refunded 
debt and its reacquisition price. This amount is deferred and amortized over the shorter of the 
life of the refunded or refunding debt. 

 
At the fund level, the City has two types of items, which arises only under a modified accrual basis of 
accounting, that qualify for reporting in this category. Accordingly, these items, unavailable revenue, is 
reported only in the governmental funds balance sheet. The governmental funds report unavailable 
revenues from property taxes and from leases in which the government is the lessor. These amounts 
are deferred and recognized as an inflow of resources in the period that the amount becomes available. 
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29. 

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 
Compensated Absences: The City’s policy permits employees to accumulate certain earned but unused 
compensated absences. Employees may use PTO as needed for sick leave, vacation or other reasons. 
Upon separation from the City, employees are eligible to be paid their accumulated PTO as long as 
they have provided a two week notice and work the remaining two weeks. Compensated absences are 
recognized as liabilities to the extent that the leave is attributable to services already rendered, 
accumulates and may be carried over into subsequent years, and it is more likely than not that the 
leave will be used or paid. 
 
In governmental fund financial statements, compensated absences are reported as expenditures and 
fund liabilities to the extent that they are due and payable and are expected to be liquidated with 
available, expendable financial resources. In the government-wide financial statements, a liability is 
recorded for compensated absences that meet the recognition criteria, regardless of when the leave is 
expected to be liquidated. The difference between governmental fund and government-wide reporting 
of compensated absences represents a reconciling item between the two presentations. 
 
Long-Term Obligations: In the government-wide financial statements and proprietary fund types in the 
fund financial statements, long-term debt and other long-term obligations are reported as liabilities in 
the applicable governmental activities, business-type activities, or proprietary fund type Statement of 
Net Position. Bond premiums and discounts are deferred and amortized over the life of the bonds using 
the effective interest method, if material. Bonds payable are reported net of the applicable bond 
premium or discount. 
 
In the fund financial statements, governmental fund types recognize bond premiums and discounts, as 
well as bond issuance costs, during the current period. The face amount of debt issued is reported as 
other financing sources. Premiums received on debt issuances are reported as other financing sources 
while discounts on debt issuances are reported as other financing uses. Issuance costs, whether or not 
withheld from the actual debt proceeds received, are reported as debt service expenditures. 
 
The property tax rate is allocated each year between the general and debt service funds. The full 
amount estimated to be required for debt service on general obligation debt is provided by the tax along 
with the interest earned in the debt service fund. Although a portion of the general obligation debt was 
directly related to the purchase of water and sewer infrastructure, the debt service expenditures are 
included in the governmental fund financial statements as they are expected to be paid from debt 
service tax revenues instead of water system revenues. 
 
Leases: 
 
Lessee - The City is a lessee for a noncancellable lease of equipment. The City recognizes a lease 
liability and an intangible, right‐to‐use lease asset (the “lease asset”) in the government‐wide financial 
statements.  
 
At the commencement of a lease, the City initially measures the lease liability at the present value of 
payments expected to be made during the lease term. Subsequently, the lease liability is reduced by 
the principal portion of lease payments made. The lease asset is initially measured as the initial amount 
of the lease liability, adjusted for lease payments made at or before the lease commencement date, 
plus certain initial direct costs. Subsequently, the lease asset is amortized on a straight-line basis either 
over the term of the lease or the useful life of the asset (if the City is reasonably certain a purchase 
option will be recognized). 
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30. 

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 
Key estimates and judgments related to leases include how the City determines (1) the discount rate it 
uses to discount the expected lease payments to present value, (2) lease term, and (3) lease payments.  
 

• The City uses the interest rate charged by the lessor as the discount rate. When the interest rate 
charged by the lessor is not provided, the City generally uses its estimated incremental borrowing 
rate as the discount rate for leases. 

• The lease term includes the noncancellable period of the lease. 
• Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability are composed of fixed 

payments and the purchase option price that the City is reasonably certain to exercise. 
 
The City monitors changes in circumstances that would require a remeasurement of its lease and will 
remeasure the lease asset and liability if certain changes occur that are expected to significantly affect 
the amount of the lease liability.  
 
Lease assets are reported with other capital assets and lease liabilities are reported with long-term debt 
on the Statement of Net Position. 
 
Net Position Flow Assumption: Sometimes the City will fund outlays for a particular purpose from both 
restricted (e.g., restricted bond or grant proceeds) and unrestricted resources. In order to calculate the 
amounts to report as restricted net position and unrestricted net position in the government-wide and 
proprietary fund financial statements, a flow assumption must be made about the order in which the 
resources are considered to be applied. It is the City’s policy to consider restricted net position to have 
been depleted before unrestricted net position is applied. 
 
Fund Balance Flow Assumptions: Sometimes the City will fund outlays for a particular purpose from 
both restricted and unrestricted resources (the total of committed, assigned, and unassigned fund 
balance). In order to calculate the amounts to report as restricted, committed, assigned, and 
unassigned fund balance in the governmental fund financial statements, a flow assumption must be 
made about the order in which the resources are considered to be applied. It is the City’s policy to 
consider restricted fund balance to have been depleted before using any of the components of 
unrestricted fund balance. Further, when the components of unrestricted fund balance can be used for 
the same purpose, committed fund balance is depleted first, followed by assigned fund balance. 
Unassigned fund balance is applied last. 
 
Fund Balance Policies: Fund balances of governmental funds are reported in various categories based 
on the nature of any limitations requiring the use of resources for specific purposes. The City itself can 
establish limitations on the use of resources through either a commitment (committed fund balance) or 
an assignment (assigned fund balance). 
 
Amounts that cannot be spent because they are either not in spendable form or legally or contractually 
required to be maintained intact are classified as nonspendable fund balance. Amounts that are 
externally imposed by creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of other governments or 
imposed by law through constitutional provisions are classified as restricted. 
 
The committed fund balance classification includes amounts that can be used only for the specific 
purposes determined by a formal action of the City’s highest level of decision-making authority. The 
City Council is the highest level of decision-making authority for the City that can, by adoption of a 
resolution prior to the end of the fiscal year, commit fund balance. Once adopted, the limitation imposed 
by the resolution remains in place until a similar action is taken (the adoption of another resolution) to 
remove or revise the limitation. 
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31. 

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 
Amounts in the assigned fund balance classification are intended to be used by the City for specific 
purposes but do not meet the criteria to be classified as committed. The City Council may also assign 
fund balance as it does when appropriating fund balance to cover a gap between estimated revenue 
and appropriations in the subsequent year’s appropriated budget. Unlike commitments, assignments 
generally only exist temporarily. In other words, an additional action does not normally have to be taken 
for the removal of an assignment. Conversely, as discussed above, an additional action is essential to 
either remove or revise a commitment. 
 
Estimates: The preparation of financial statements, in conformity with generally accepted accounting 
principles, requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts 
of assets, liabilities, and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial 
statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenditures/expenses during the reporting 
period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 
 
Pensions: For the purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources and 
deferred inflows of resources related to pensions, and pension expense, information about the fiduciary 
net position of the Texas Municipal Retirement System (TMRS) and the Texas Emergency Services 
Retirement System (TESRS) and additions to/deductions from TMRS’ fiduciary net position have been 
determined on the same basis as they are reported by TMRS. For this purpose, plan contributions are 
recognized in the period that compensation is reported for the employee, which is when contributions 
are legally due. Benefit payments and refunds are recognized when due and payable in accordance 
with the benefit terms. Investments are reported at fair value. 
 
Other Postemployment Benefits: The City participates in a single-employer, unfunded, defined benefit 
group-term life insurance plan operated by TMRS known as the Supplemental Death Benefits Fund 
(SDBF). The City elected, by ordinance, to provide group-term life insurance coverage to both current 
and retired employees. The funding policy for the SDBF program is to assure that adequate resources 
are available to meet all death benefit payments for the upcoming year. Benefit payments are treated 
as being equal to the employer’s yearly contributions for retirees. Benefit payments and refunds are 
due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms. Information about the City’s total OPEB liability, 
deferred outflows of resources, deferred inflows of resources, and OPEB expense is provided by TMRS 
from reports prepared by their consulting actuary. 

 
Revenues and Expenditures/Expenses: 

 
Program Revenues: Amounts reported as program revenues include 1) charges to customers or 
applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit from goods, services, or privileges provided by a given 
function or segment and 2) grants and contributions (including special assessments) that are restricted 
to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular function or segment. All taxes, 
including those dedicated for specific purposes, and other internally dedicated resources are reported 
as general revenues rather than as program revenues.  
 
Property Taxes: Property taxes are levied during October of each year, are due upon receipt of the 
City’s tax bill, and become delinquent if unpaid on February 1, with late fees assessed monthly. After 
June 30, any taxes still uncollected are subject to lawsuit for collection and additional charges to offset 
legal costs. 
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32. 

 
NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

 
Proprietary Funds Operating and Nonoperating Revenues and Expenses: Proprietary funds distinguish 
operating revenues and expenses from nonoperating items. Operating revenues and expenses 
generally result from providing services and producing and delivering goods in connection with a 
proprietary fund’s principal ongoing operations. The principal operating revenues of the enterprise and 
internal service funds are charges to customers for sales and services. The enterprise funds also 
recognize as operating revenue the portion of tap fees intended to recover the cost of connecting new 
customers to the system. Operating expenses for the enterprise funds and internal service fund include 
the cost of sales and services, administrative expenses, and depreciation on capital assets. All 
revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are reported as nonoperating revenues and 
expenses. 
 
 

NOTE 2 - STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE, AND ACCOUNTABILITY 
 
Annual budgets are adopted for governmental funds on a basis consistent with generally accepted 
accounting principles except for the capital projects funds, which adopt project length budgets. The original 
budget was adopted by the City Council prior to the beginning of the year. The legal level of control as 
defined by the charter is the object and purpose stated in the approved budget. Appropriations lapse at the 
end of the year, excluding capital project budgets. Supplemental budget appropriations were made for the 
year ended September 30, 2025. The Angleton Better Living and emergency projects major special revenue 
fund and the nonmajor Debt Service fund adopted a budget. The Hotel/Motel, Child Safety, Municipal Court 
Technology, Municipal Court Building Security, Community Development nonmajor, Texas Department of 
Transportation Grant, Keep Angleton Beautiful, Angleton Act Center, TIRZ #1, TIRZ #2, OBJ Police Grant, 
Police Donation, Fire Department ESD, A/C Donations, Drug Confiscation, and Traffic Enforcement special 
revenue funds have adopted budgets. 
 
Expenditures in Excess of Appropriations: As of September 30, 2025, expenditures exceeded 
appropriations at the legal level of control as follows: 
 

Municipal Court Technology Fund
Public safety 12,675$            

Angleton Act Center Fund
General administration 410,540$          

Drug Confiscation Fund
Public safety 4,497$              
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33. 

NOTE 3 - DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS 
 
Deposits and Investments: The City’s deposits and investments include bank deposits, investment pools, 
and certificates of deposit held at the City’s depository bank. The carrying amount of the City’s bank 
deposits was $12,804,491 as of September 30, 2025 with $453,733 being restricted for specific purposes. 
The City’s bank deposits were collateralized by pledged securities of the depository bank for amounts in 
excess of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) insurance limits.  
 
As of September 30, 2025, the City had the following investment pools and certificates of deposits: 
 

Weighted Average
Investment Type Value Maturity (Years)

Investment pools
TexPool 229,039$          0.11
TexStar 7,894,105         0.07
LoneStar 1,361,282         0.06

Certificates of deposit 1,156,286         0.66

Total 10,640,712$     

Portfolio weighted average maturity 0.14  
 
As of September 30, 2025, the City reported the bank deposits and investments pools as cash and cash 
equivalents. As of September 30, 2025, the City’s certificates of deposits are reported as investments held 
by the City. The City’s investments in certificates of deposit are held at a local financial institution. All of the 
City’s investments are insured, registered, or the City’s agent holds the securities in the City’s name; 
therefore, the City is not exposed to custodial credit risk. 
 
Interest rate risk – In accordance with its investment policy, the City manages its exposure to declines in 
fair values by structuring the investment portfolio so that securities mature to meet cash requirements for 
ongoing operations and invest operating funds primarily in short-term securities. 
 
Credit risk – The City’s investment policy limits investments in public fund investment pools rated as to 
investment quality not less than “AAA” or “AAA-m”, or at an equivalent rating by at least one nationally 
recognized rating service. Investments in Securities Exchange Commission (SEC) registered and regulated 
money market mutual funds must have an investment quality not less than “AAA-m”, or at an equivalent 
rating by at least one nationally recognized rating service. As of September 30, 2025, the City’s investments 
in investment pools were rated “AAAm” by Standard & Poor’s. 
 
Custodial credit risk - deposits. In the case of deposits, this is the risk that the City’s deposits may not be 
returned in the event of a bank failure. The City’s investment policy requires funds on deposit at the 
depository bank to be collateralized by securities. As of September 30, 2025, fair values of pledged 
securities and FDIC coverage exceeded bank balances. 
 
TexPool - TexPool was established as a trust company with the Treasurer of the State as trustee, 
segregated from all other trustees, investments, and activities of the trust company. The State Comptroller 
of Public Accounts exercises oversight responsibility over TexPool. Oversight includes the ability to 
significantly influence operations, designation of management, and accountability for fiscal matters. 
Additionally, the State Comptroller has established an advisory board composed of both participants in 
TexPool and other persons who do not have a business relationship with TexPool. The advisory board 
members review the investment policy and management fee structure. Finally, Standard & Poor’s rates 
TexPool ‘AAAm’. As a requirement to maintain the rating, weekly portfolio information must be submitted 
to Standard & Poor’s, as well as to the office of the Comptroller of Public Accounts for review. 
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34. 

NOTE 3 - DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS (Continued) 
 
TexPool is an external investment pool measured at amortized cost. In order to meet the criteria to be 
recorded at amortized cost, TexPool must transact at a stable net asset value per share and maintain 
certain maturity, quality, liquidity, and diversification requirements within TexPool. TexPool transacts at a 
net asset value of $1.00 per share, has weighted average maturities of 60 days or less, and weighted 
average lives of 120 days or less. Investments held are highly rated by nationally recognized statistical 
rating organizations, have no more than five percent of portfolio with one issuer (excluding U.S. government 
securities), and can meet reasonably foreseeable redemptions. TexPool has a redemption notice period of 
one day and may redeem daily. TexPool’s authority may only impose restrictions on redemptions in the 
event of a general suspension of trading on major securities markets, general banking moratorium, or 
national state of emergency that affects TexPool’s liquidity. 
 
TexasSTAR - The Texas Short-Term Asset Reserve Fund (“TexSTAR”) is a local government investment 
pool organized under the authority of the Interlocal Cooperation Act, Chapter 791, Texas Government 
Code, and the Public Funds Investment Act, Chapter 2256, Texas Government Code. TexSTAR was 
created in April 2002 by contract among its participating governmental units and is governed by a board of 
directors. JPMorgan Fleming Asset Management (USA), Inc. and First Southwest Asset Management, Inc. 
act as co-administrators, providing investment management services, participant services, and marketing. 
JPMorgan Chase Bank and/or its subsidiary, J.P. Morgan Investor Services, Inc., provide custodial, transfer 
agency, fund accounting, and depository services. 
 
TexSTAR is measured at amortized cost. TexSTAR’s strategy is to seek preservation of principal, liquidity, 
and current income through investment in a diversified portfolio of short-term marketable securities. The 
City has no unfunded commitments related to TexSTAR. TexSTAR has a redemption notice period of one 
day and may redeem daily. TexSTAR may only impose restrictions on redemptions in the event of a general 
suspension of trading on major securities markets, general banking moratorium, or national or state 
emergency that affects TexSTAR’s liquidity. 
 
Lone Star - Lone Star is a public funds investment pool organized under the authority of the Interlocal 
Cooperation Act of the Texas Government Code, Chapter 791, and the Public Funds Investment Act, Texas 
Government Code, Chapter 2256. Lone Star is sponsored by the Texas Association of School Boards. The 
Lone Star Board (the “Board”) acts as trustee and is comprised of 11 members representing school districts 
that have adopted the investment agreement, including school board members, school administrators, and 
school business officials. The Board has entered into an agreement with First Public, LLC to act as 
administrator for Lone Star. Responsibilities of First Public include daily servicing of participants’ accounts, 
negotiating contracts with investment advisors and other service providers, and performing related 
administrative services. Finally, Standard & Poor’s rates Lone Star “AAAm”. As a requirement to maintain 
the rating, weekly portfolio information must be submitted to Standard & Poor’s, as well as to the office of 
the Comptroller of Public Accounts for review. 
 
Receivables: The following comprise receivable balances as of September 30, 2025: 
 

Angleton Nonmajor
General Better Living Governmental Utility Total

Property taxes 270,420$        -$                    48,335$          -$                    318,755$        
Other taxes 916,166          373,483          62,403            35,461            1,387,513       
Accounts 550,312          -                      6,413              2,525,886       3,082,611       
Grants -                      -                      74                   -                      74                   

Less allow ances (254,319)         -                      (20,568)           (596,941)         (871,828)         

Total 1,482,579$     373,483$        96,657$          1,964,406$     3,917,125$      
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35. 

NOTE 3 - DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS (Continued) 
 
Capital Assets: A summary of changes in capital assets at year end is as follows: 
 

Beginning (Decreases)/ Ending
Balance Increases Reclassif ications Balance

Governmental activities
Capital assets not being depreciated/amortized

Land 1,698,331$     -$                    -$                     1,698,331$     

Construction in progress 633,975          1,000,558       (809,671)          824,862          

Total capital assets not
being depreciated/amortized 2,332,306       1,000,558       (809,671)          2,523,193       

Other capital assets not being depreciated/amortized
Buildings and improvements 19,163,676     -                      -                       19,163,676     
Equipment 14,020,217     759,462          (218,489)          14,561,190     
Infrastructure 32,819,047     224,256          -                       33,043,303     

Right-to-use assets - equipment 1,354,543       -                      (117,215)          1,237,328       

Total other capital assets not
being depreciated/amortized 67,357,483     983,718          (335,704)          68,005,497     

Less accumulated depreciation/amortization for
Buildings and improvements (6,212,840)      (533,781)         -                       (6,746,621)      
Equipment (11,121,799)    (525,315)         196,363            (11,450,751)    
Infrastructure (18,559,686)    (690,225)         -                       (19,249,911)    

Right-to-use assets - equipment (698,295)         (313,101)         117,215            (894,181)         

Total accumulated depreciation/amortization (36,592,620)    (2,062,422)      313,578            (38,341,464)    

Other capital assets, net 30,764,863     (1,078,704)      (22,126)            29,664,033     

Governmental activities capital assets, net 33,097,169$   (78,146)$         (831,797)$        32,187,226     

Less associated debt (23,815,529)    
Plus unspent bond proceeds 7,583,667       

Accounts payable related to construction (17,630)           

Plus deferred charge on refunding 2,114              

Net investment in capital assets 15,939,848$    
 
Depreciation was charged to governmental functions as follows: 
 

General administration 454,720$          
Public safety 709,671            
Community services 898,031            

Total governmental activities depreciation expense 2,062,422$        
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36. 

NOTE 3 - DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS (Continued) 
 
The following is a summary of changes in capital assets for business-type activities for the fiscal year ended 
September 30, 2025: 
 

Beginning (Decreases)/ Ending
Balance Increases Reclassif ications Balance

Business-type activities
Capital assets not being depreciated/amortized

Construction in progress 790,951$        1,787,694$     (298,737)$        2,279,908$     
Total capital assets not

being depreciated/amortized 790,951          1,787,694       (298,737)          2,279,908       

Other capital assets not being depreciated/amortized
Building and other improvements 764,756          -                      -                       764,756          
Equipment 3,383,975       298,737          (63,147)            3,619,565       
Infrastructure 59,733,777     -                      -                       59,733,777     

Total other capital assets not
being depreciated/amortized 63,882,508     298,737          (63,147)            64,118,098     

Less accumulated depreciation/amortization for
Building and other improvements (297,938)         (21,953)           -                       (319,891)         
Equipment (2,512,195)      (222,751)         13,200              (2,721,746)      
Infrastructure (33,099,589)    (1,152,510)      -                       (34,252,099)    

Total accumulated depreciation/amortization (35,909,722)    (1,397,214)      13,200              (37,293,736)    

Other capital assets, net 27,972,786     (1,098,477)      (49,947)            26,824,362     

Business-type activities capital assets, net 28,763,737$   689,217$        (348,684)$        29,104,270     

Less associated debt (17,765,701)    
Plus unspent bond proceeds 4,204,108       

Accounts payable related to construction (306,785)         
Plus deferred charge on refunding 8,078              

Net investment in capital assets 15,243,970$    
 
Depreciation was charged to business-type functions as follows: 
 

Water 544,711$          
Sewer 852,503            

Total business-type activities depreciation expense 1,397,214$       
 

 
Significant commitments related to construction in progress at year end are as follows: 
 

Total in Remaining
Project Description Progress Commitment
Governmental activities

Park improvements 362,781$          1,035,219$       
Street improvements 414,042            1,585,958         

362,781$          1,035,219$       

Business-type activities
KMOCK service building 1,096,363$       3,909,637$       
Lift station improvements 602,594            1,817,292         
Utility system rehabilitation 273,436            247,700            

1,972,393$       5,974,629$        
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37. 

NOTE 3 - DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS (Continued) 
 
Long-Term Debt: The following is a summary of changes in the City’s total long-term liabilities for the fiscal 
year ended September 30, 2025: 
 

Amounts
Beginning Ending Due Within
Balances Additions (Reductions)** Balances One Year

Governmental activities
General obligation refunding bonds 535,000$        -$                    (220,000)$       315,000$        220,000$        
Certif icates of obligation 23,539,751     -                      (5,757,685)      17,782,066     879,898          
Equipment loan 265,122          614,268          (59,010)           820,380          173,192          
Leases payable 645,324          -                      (319,763)         325,561          184,896          
Note payable -                      4,063,000       (400,000)         3,663,000       400,000          
Plus deferred amounts for premiums 1,101,808       -                      (192,286)         909,522          -                      

26,087,005     4,677,268       (6,948,744)      23,815,529     * 1,857,986       

Other liabilities
Net pension liability - TMRS 2,714,515       -                      (971,554)         1,742,961       -                      
Net pension liability - TESRS 737,612          588,467          -                      1,326,079       -                      
Total OPEB liability 304,867          -                      (6,244)             298,623          8,835              
Compensated absences 422,353          342,709          -                      765,062          688,556          

Total governmental activities 30,266,352$   5,608,444$     (7,926,542)$    27,948,254$   2,555,377$     

Long-term debt due in more than one year 25,392,877$   

*Debt associated w ith governmental capital assets 23,815,529$    
 

**Includes reductions in certificate of obligation  of $4,872,500 and the bond premium  of  $128,275  to  
the utility fund and reported with business-type activities. 

 
Amounts

Beginning Ending Due Within
Balance Additions** Reductions Balance One Year

Business-type activities
General obligation refunding bonds 465,000$        -$                    (235,000)$       230,000$        230,000$        
Certif icates of obligation 11,870,249     4,872,500       (734,815)         16,007,934     630,102          
Direct borrow ing/private placement

Certif icates of obligation 1,180,000       -                      (310,000)         870,000          305,000          
Plus deferred amounts for premiums 582,997          128,275          (53,505)           657,767          -                      

14,098,246     5,000,775       (1,333,320)      17,765,701     * 1,165,102       

Other liabilities
Net pension liability - TMRS 493,069          -                      (211,244)         281,825          -                      
Total OPEB liability 54,999            -                      (1,357)             53,642            1,921              
Compensated absences 139,351          -                      (8,408)             130,943          117,849          

Total business-type activities 14,785,665$   5,000,775$     (1,554,329)$    18,232,111$   1,284,872$     

Long-term debt due in more than one year 16,947,239$   

*Debt associated w ith business-type capital assets 17,765,701$    
 
**Includes additions in certificate of obligation of $4,872,500 and bond issuance premiums  of $128,275  
that were transferred from governmental activities.   
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38. 

NOTE 3 - DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS (Continued) 
 
Long-term liabilities applicable to the City’s governmental activities are not due and payable in the current 
period and, accordingly, are not reported as fund liabilities in the governmental funds. The governmental 
activities compensated absences, net pension liability, and total OPEB liabilities are generally liquidated by 
the general fund. Interest on long-term debt is not accrued in governmental funds, but rather is recognized 
as an expenditure when due. 
 
Long-term debt at year end was comprised of the following debt issues: 
 

Description Interest Rate Balance
Governmental activities

General obligation refunding bonds
Series 2016 2.00-4.00% 315,000$          

315,000            

Certificates of obligation
Series 2018 3.00-4.00% 6,185,000         
Series 2019 2.00-4.00% 979,566            
Series 2020 2.00-3.00% 2,195,000         
Series 2022 4.00-6.00% 4,787,500         
Series 2024 4.00-5.00% 3,635,000         

17,782,066       

Other debt liabilities
Equipment loan 5.72-7.8% 820,380            
Note payable 3.84% 3,663,000         
Leases payable 4.00-7.80% 325,561            

4,808,941         

Total governmental activities long-term debt 22,906,007$     

Business-type activities
General obligation refunding bonds

Series 2016 2.00-4.00% 230,000$          
230,000            

Certificates of obligation
Water and sewer, series 2015 3.00-4.00% 2,570,000         
Series 2019 2.00-4.00% 6,730,434         
Series 2021 3.00-4.00% 1,920,000         
Series 2022 4.00-6.00% 4,787,500         

16,007,934       

Direct borrowing/private placement certificates of obligation
Water and sewer, series 2013 2.28% 870,000            

870,000            

Total business-type activities long-term debt 17,107,934$      
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39. 

NOTE 3 - DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS (Continued) 
 
General Obligation Bonds and Certificate of Obligation: The City issues general obligation bonds and 
certificates of obligation for the acquisition of assets and construction of major capital facilities. These debt 
issues have been used for both governmental and business-type activities. Each debt issue is serviced by 
a specific City fund. 
 
General obligation bonds and certificates of obligation are direct obligations of the City for which its full faith 
and credit are pledged. The bonds and certificates of obligation are further supported by specific annual 
tax levies, which are legally restricted to servicing these debt issues. The collection and remittance of such 
levies are controlled and reported in the debt service fund. Some issuances are also secured by a pledge 
of the City’s utility fund net revenues. Long-term debt originating for the purpose of constructing proprietary 
fund assets is carried within and directly serviced by the utility fund. 
 
The annual requirements to amortize general obligation bonds and certificates of obligation at year end 
were as follows: 
 

Fiscal
Year Ended

September 30, Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest

2026 220,000$        8,200$            230,000$        4,600$            450,000$        12,800$          
2027 45,000            2,900              -                      -                      45,000            2,900              
2028 50,000            1,000              -                      -                      50,000            1,000              

315,000$        12,100$          230,000$        4,600$            545,000$        16,700$          

TotalGovernmental Activities Business-Type Activities
General Obligation Bonds

 
 

Fiscal
Year Ended

September 30, Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest

2026 879,898$        639,562$        630,102$        521,283$        1,510,000$     1,160,845$     
2027 923,568          607,132          876,432          493,586          1,800,000       1,100,718       
2028 932,378          574,187          917,622          459,254          1,850,000       1,033,441       
2029 954,448          540,910          1,020,552       424,881          1,975,000       965,791          
2030 965,083          507,242          1,039,917       390,924          2,005,000       898,166          
2031-2035 4,679,555       2,041,704       4,815,445       1,520,028       9,495,000       3,561,732       
2036-2040 4,584,636       1,173,818       3,755,364       881,926          8,340,000       2,055,744       
2041-2045 2,065,000       583,844          1,155,000       501,544          3,220,000       1,085,388       
2046-2050 1,230,000       273,384          1,230,000       273,384          2,460,000       546,768          
2051-2052 567,500          35,372            567,500          35,372            1,135,000       70,744            

17,782,066$   6,977,155$     16,007,934$   5,502,182$     33,790,000$   12,479,337$   

Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities
Certif icates of Obligation

Total
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40. 

NOTE 3 - DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS (Continued) 
 

Fiscal
Year Ended

September 30, Principal Interest

2026 305,000            16,359             
2027 285,000            9,633               
2028 280,000            3,192               

870,000$          29,184$            

Certificates of Obligation

Business-Type Activities - Direct
Borrowings/Private Placement

 
 
Federal Arbitrage: The Tax Reform Act of 1986 instituted certain arbitrage restrictions consisting of complex 
regulations with respect to issuance of tax-exempt bonds after August 31, 1986. Arbitrage regulations deal 
with the investment of tax-exempt bond proceeds at an interest yield greater than the interest yield paid to 
bondholders. Generally, all interest paid to bondholders can be retroactively rendered taxable if applicable 
rebates are not reported and paid to the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) at least every five years for 
applicable bond issues. Accordingly, there is the risk that if such calculations are not performed, or are not 
performed correctly, a substantial liability to the City could result. The City periodically engages an arbitrage 
consultant to perform the calculations in accordance with the rules and regulations of the IRS. 
 
Equipment Loans: The City has various loans for law enforcement, public works, and parks equipment. 
Payments are due annually at interest rates ranging from 5.72% to 7.80%. The final payments for these 
loans extend through February 20, 2030. The remaining annual requirements to amortize these loans at 
year end were as follows: 
 

Fiscal
Year Ended

September 30, Principal Interest
2026 173,192            51,214             
2027 184,422            39,984             
2028 196,398            28,008             
2029 129,482            15,234             
2030 136,886            7,829               

820,380$          142,269$          

Equipment Loan
Governmental Activities

 
 
Leases Payable: The City is a lessee for the acquisition and use of vehicles, copiers, and a building. As of 
September 30, 2025, the value of the lease liability was $325,561. The City made principal and interest 
payments on the leases in fiscal year 2025 for $349,475. The City will continue to make principal and 
interest payments on leases through the fiscal year 2029. The estimated incremental borrowing rates range 
from 4.00% to 7.80%. The leases are amortized based on the term of the lease agreements which ranges 
from 36 months to 60 months and had remaining terms ranging from 20 to 48 months as of the beginning 
of the fiscal year. The value of the right-to-use assets for fiscal year 2025 was $1,237,328 and had 
accumulated amortization of $894,181. 
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41. 

NOTE 3 - DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS (Continued) 
 
The future principal and interest lease payments as of September 30, 2025 were as follows: 
 

Fiscal
Year Ended

September 30, Principal Interest

2026 184,896$          28,042$            
2027 103,523            29,908             
2028 34,335             12,142             
2029 2,807               1,254               

325,561$          71,346$            

Leases Payable
Governmental Activities

 
 
Notes Payable: In October 2024, the City obtained an Emergency Note (the “Emergency Note”) in the 
principal amount of $4,063,000 in response to severe damage and loss of property resulting from Hurricane 
Beryl. The Note requires annual payments at an interest rate of 3.84%. The final payment for the note is 
due on August 15, 2029. The Emergency Note is secured by a pledge of ad valorem taxes and a limited 
pledge of net revenues from the City’s water and sewer system. The Note is subject to optional redemption 
prior to maturity. The remaining annual requirements to amortize this note at year end were as follows: 
 

Fiscal
Year Ended

September 30, Principal Interest

2026 400,000$          140,660$          
2027 400,000            125,299            
2028 400,000            109,939            
2029 2,463,000         94,579             

3,663,000$       470,477$          

Notes Payable
Governmental Activities

 
 
Interfund Transfers: Transfers between the primary government funds during the year were as follows: 
 

Transfer in Transfer out Amount

General Angleton Better Living 810,656$          
General Nonmajor governmental 466,649            
Emergency projects Nonmajor governmental 3,046,710         
Utility C.O. Series 2022 4,929,900         
Nonmajor governmental Angleton Better Living 714,575            
Nonmajor governmental C.O. Series 2022 70,100             
Nonmajor governmental Nonmajor governmental 167,677            

10,206,267$      
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42. 

NOTE 3 - DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS (Continued) 
 
Transfers to the general fund were used for restricted projects related to community services and storm 
debris removal. Transfers to and from the nonmajor governmental funds were related to amounts collected 
for restricted governmental expenditures. The transfers to the emergency projects and utility fund were for 
capital projects and storm recovery efforts. The transfers to the nonmajor governmental funds from the 
Angleton Better Living fund and the C.O. Series 2022 fund were for capital projects and debt service 
payments.  
 
The composition of interfund balances as of year end is as follows: 
 

Due to Due from Amount

General Utility 831,466$          
Nonmajor governmental Utility 21,813             
Nonmajor governmental Nonmajor governmental 37,814             

891,093$           
 
The amounts recorded as due to/from are considered to be a temporary loan and will be repaid during the 
following year. 
 
Funds Equity: Funds restricted by enabling legislation are $154,039 related to hotel/motel tax, child safety, 
and municipal court security and technology. 
 
 
NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION 
 
Risk Management: The City is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and 
destruction of assets; errors and omissions; and natural disasters for which the City participates along with 
more than 2,800 other entities in the Texas Municipal League’s Intergovernmental Risk Pools (the “Pool”). 
The Pool purchases commercial insurance at group rates for participants in the Pool. The City has no 
additional risk or responsibility to the Pool, outside of the payment of insurance premiums. The City has not 
significantly reduced insurance coverage or had settlements which exceeded coverage amounts for the 
past three years. 
 
Contingent Liabilities: Amounts received or receivable from granting agencies are subject to audit and 
adjustment by grantor agencies, principally the federal government. Any disallowed claims, including 
amounts already collected, may constitute a liability of the applicable funds. The amounts of expenditures 
which may be disallowed by the grantor cannot be determined at this time although the City expects such 
amounts, if any, to be immaterial. 
 
Liabilities are reported when it is probable that a loss has occurred and the amount of the loss can be 
reasonably estimated. Liabilities include an amount for claims that have been incurred but not reported. 
Claim liabilities are calculated considering the effects of inflation, recent claim settlement trends including 
frequency and amount of payouts, and other economic and social factors. No claim liabilities are reported 
at year end. 
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43. 

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION (Continued) 
 
Pension Plan:  
 
Texas Municipal Retirement System 
 

Plan Description: The City participates as one of 938 plans in the defined benefit cash-balance plan 
administered by TMRS. TMRS is a statewide public retirement plan created by the State and 
administered in accordance with the Texas Government Code, Title 8, Subtitle G (the “TMRS Act”) as 
an agent multiple-employer retirement system for employees of Texas participating cities. The TMRS 
Act places the general administration and management of TMRS with a six-member, Governor-
appointed Board of Trustees (the “Board”); however, TMRS is not fiscally dependent on the State. 
TMRS issues a publicly available annual comprehensive financial report that can be obtained at 
www.tmrs.com. 
 
All eligible employees of the City are required to participate in TMRS. 
 
Benefits Provided: TMRS provides retirement, disability, and death benefits. Benefit provisions are 
adopted by the governing body of the City, within the options available in the state statutes governing 
TMRS. 
 
At retirement, the member’s benefit is calculated based on the sum of the member’s contributions, with 
interest, and the City-financed monetary credits, with interest, and their age at retirement and other 
actuarial factors. The retiring member may select one of seven monthly benefit payment options. 
Members may also choose to receive a portion of their benefit as a lump sum distribution in an amount 
equal to 12, 24, or 36 monthly payments, which cannot exceed 75% of the total member contributions 
and interest. 
 
The plan provisions are adopted by the governing body of the City, within the options available in the 
state statutes governing TMRS. Plan provisions for the City were as follows: 
 

2025 2024
Employee deposit rate 6.00% 6.00%
Matching ratio (City to employee) 2 to 1 2 to 1
Years required for vesting 5 5
Service requirement eligibility 

(expressed as age/yrs of service) 60/5, 0/20 60/5, 0/20
Updated service credit 100% Repeating, Transfers 100% Repeating, Transfers
Annuity increase (to retirees) 70% of CPI 70% of CPI  

 
Employees Covered by Benefit Terms: At the December 31, 2024 valuation and measurement date, 
the following employees were covered by the benefit terms:  
 

Inactive employees or beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 84                    
Inactive employees entitled to, but not yet receiving, benefits 147                  
Active employees 148                  

Total 379                   
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44. 

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION (Continued) 
 
Contributions: Member contribution rates in TMRS are either 5%, 6%, or 7% of the member’s total 
compensation, and the City-matching percentages are either 100%, 150%, or 200%, both as adopted 
by the governing body of the City. Under the state law governing TMRS, the contribution rate for each 
city is determined annually by the actuary, using the Entry Age Normal actuarial cost method. The City’s 
contribution rate is based on the liabilities created from the benefit plan options selected by the City 
and any changes in benefits or actual experience over time. 
 
Employees for the City were required to contribute 6% of their annual gross earnings during the fiscal 
year. The contribution rates for the City were 11.83% and 11.68% in calendar years 2024 and 2025, 
respectively. The City’s contributions to TMRS for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2025 were 
$1,102,186, which were less than the required contributions of $1,104,839. 
 
Net Pension Liability: The City’s Net Pension Liability (NPL) was measured as of December 31, 2024, 
and the Total Pension Liability (TPL) used to calculate the NPL was determined by an actuarial 
valuation as of that date. 
 
Actuarial Assumptions: The TPL in the December 31, 2024 actuarial valuation was determined using 
the following actuarial assumptions: 
 
 Inflation 2.50% per year 
 Overall payment growth 2.75% per year, adjusted down for population declines, if any 
 Investment rate of return 6.75% net of pension plan investment expense, including inflation 
 
Salary increases are based on a service-related table. Mortality rates for active members are based on 
the PUB(10) mortality tables with 110% of the Public Safety table used for males and 100% of the 
General Employee table used for females. Mortality rates for healthy retirees and beneficiaries are 
based on the Gender-distinct 2019 Municipal Retirees of Texas mortality tables. Male rates are 
multiplied by 103% and female rates are multiplied by 105%. The rates for actives, healthy retirees and 
beneficiaries are projected on a fully generational basis by the most recent Scale MP-2021 to account 
for future mortality improvements. For disabled annuitants, the same mortality tables for healthy retirees 
are used with a 4-year set-forward for males and a 3-year set-forward for females. In addition, a 3.5% 
and 3.0% minimum mortality rate is applied, for males and females respectively, to reflect the 
impairment for younger members who become disabled. The rates are projected on a fully generational 
basis by the most recent Scale MP-2021 to account for future mortality improvements subject to the 3% 
floor. 
 
The actuarial assumptions were developed primarily from the actuarial investigation of the experience 
of TMRS over the four-year period from December 31, 2018 to December 31, 2022. The assumptions 
were adopted in 2023 and first used in the December 31, 2023, actuarial valuation. The post-retirement 
mortality assumption for Annuity Purchase Rates (APRs) is based on the Mortality Experience 
Investigation Study covering 2009 through 2011 and dated December 31, 2013. Plan assets are 
managed on a total return basis with an emphasis on both capital appreciation as well as the production 
of income to satisfy the short-term and long-term funding needs of TMRS. 
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45. 

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION (Continued) 
 
The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined by best estimate 
ranges of expected returns for each major asset class. The long-term expected rate of return is 
determined by weighting the expected return for each major asset class by the respective target asset 
allocation percentage. The target allocation and best estimates of real rates of return for each major 
asset class in fiscal year 2025 are summarized in the following table: 
 

Long-Term 
Expected Real

Target Rate of Return 
Asset Class Allocation (Arithmetic)

Global equity 35% 7.1%
Core fixed income 6% 5.0%
Non-core fixed income 6% 6.8%
Hedge funds 5% 6.4%
Private equity 13% 8.5%
Private debt 13% 8.2%
Real estate 12% 6.7%
Infrastructure 6% 6.0%
Other private markets 4% 7.3%

Total 100%  
 
Discount Rate: The discount rate used to measure the TPL was 6.75%. The projection of cash flows 
used to determine the discount rate assumed that member and employer contributions will be made at 
the rates specified in statute. Based on that assumption, the TMRS’s fiduciary net position was 
projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive 
employees. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied 
to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the TPL. 
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46. 

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION (Continued) 
 
Changes in the NPL: 
 

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)
Changes for the year

Service cost 1,472,657$       -$                    1,472,657$       
Interest 2,346,370         -                      2,346,370         
Difference between expected and

actual experience 17,131             -                      17,131             
Contributions - employer -                      1,156,808         (1,156,808)        
Contributions - employee -                      586,716            (586,716)           
Net investment income -                      3,297,076         (3,297,076)        
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (1,837,472)        (1,837,472)        -                      
Administrative expense -                      (21,148)            21,148             
Other changes -                      (496)                 496                  

Net Changes 1,998,686         3,181,484         (1,182,798)        
Balance at December 31, 2023 34,943,440       31,735,856       3,207,584         

Balance at December 31, 2024 36,942,126$     34,917,340$     2,024,786$       

Increase (Decrease)

 
 
Sensitivity of the NPL to Changes in the Discount Rate: The following presents the NPL of the City, 
calculated using the discount rate of 6.75%, as well as what the City’s NPL would be if it were calculated 
using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (5.75%) or one percentage point higher (7.75%) 
than the current rate: 
 

1% Decrease Current 1% Increase
in Discount Discount in Discount

Rate (5.75%) Rate (6.75%) Rate (7.75%)

City's Net Pension Liability/(Asset) 7,216,984$        2,024,786$        (2,201,092)$        
 
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position: Detailed information about the TMRS fiduciary net position is 
available in a Schedule of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position, by Participating City. That report may be 
obtained at www.tmrs.com. 

  

Draft 2.24.26

111

Item 9.



CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

September 30, 2025  
 
 
 

 
(Continued) 

 
47. 

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION (Continued) 
 
Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows/Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions: For the 
fiscal year ended September 30, 2025, the City recognized pension expense of $1,066,748. 
 
At September 30, 2025, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 
resources related to pensions from the following sources: 
 

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Difference between expected and actual economic 
experience 95,710$            149,729$          

Changes in actuarial assumptions -                      108,025            
Difference between projected and actual investment 

earnings -                      371,130            
Contributions subsequent to the measurement date 834,901            -                      

Total 930,611$          628,884$          

Primary Government

 
 
$834,901 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from contributions 
subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the NPL for the fiscal year 
ending September 30, 2026. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows and inflows of resources 
related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows: 
 

Pension
Fiscal Year ended September 30, Expense

2026 (94,449)$           
2027 296,674            
2028 (504,421)           
2029 (230,978)           

Total (533,174)$          
 
Texas Emergency Services Retirement System 
 

Plan Description: The City participates in a cost-sharing multiple employer pension plan that has a 
special funding situation. The plan is administered by Texas Emergency Services Retirement System 
(TESRS) and established and administered by the State to provide pension benefits for emergency 
services personnel who serve without significant monetary remuneration. At August 31, 2024, there 
were 244 contributing fire and/or emergency services department members participating in TESRS. 
Eligible participants include volunteer emergency services personnel who are members in good 
standing of a member department. 
 
On August 31, 2024, the TESRS membership consisted of: 
 

Retirees and beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 4,122               
Terminated members entitled to benefits but not yet receiving them 1,806               
Active participants (vested and nonvested) 3,394               

Total 9,322                
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48. 

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION (Continued) 
 
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position: Detailed information about TESRS’s fiduciary net position is 
available in a separately-issued Annual Comprehensive Financial Report that includes financial 
statements and Required Supplementary Information. TESRS issues a publicly available Annual 
Financial Report, which includes financial statements, notes, and Required Supplementary Information, 
which can be obtained at www.tesrs.org. The separately issued actuarial valuations that may be of 
interest are also available at the same link. 
 
Benefit Provided: Senate Bill 411, 65th Legislature, Regular Session (1977), created TESRS and 
established the applicable benefit provisions. The 79th Legislature, Regular Session (2005), re-codified 
the provisions and gave the TESRS Board of Trustees (the “Board”) authority to establish vesting 
requirements, contribution levels, benefit formulas, and eligibility requirements by Board rule. The 
benefit provisions include retirement benefits, as well as death and disability benefits. Members are 
50% vested after the tenth year of service, with the vesting percentage increasing 10% for each of the 
next five years of service so that a member becomes 100% vested with 15 years of service. 
 
Upon reaching age 55, each vested member may retire and receive a monthly pension equal to his/her 
vested percentage multiplied by six times the governing body’s average monthly contribution over the 
member’s years of qualified service. For years of service in excess of 15 years, this monthly benefit is 
increased at the rate of 6.2% compounded annually. There is no provision for automatic postretirement 
benefit increases. 
 
On- and off-duty death benefits and on-duty disability benefits are dependent on whether or not the 
member was engaged in the performance of duties at the time of death or disability. Death benefits 
include a lump sum amount or continuing monthly payments to a member’s surviving spouse and 
dependent children. 
 
Funding Policy: Contributions are made by governing bodies for the participating departments. No 
contributions are required from the individuals who are members of TESRS, nor are they allowed. The 
governing bodies of each participating department are required to make contributions for each month 
a member performs emergency services for a department (this minimum contribution is $36 per 
member and the department may make a higher monthly contribution for its members). This is referred 
to as a Part One contribution, which is the legacy portion of the TESRS contribution that directly impacts 
future retiree annuities. 
 
The State is required to contribute an amount necessary to make TESRS “actuarially sound” each year, 
which may not exceed one-third of the total of all contributions made by participating governing bodies 
in a particular year.  
 
The Board rule defining contributions was amended effective July 27, 2014 to add the potential for 
actuarially determined Part Two contributions that would be required only if the expected future annual 
contributions from the State are not enough with the Part One contributions to provide an adequate 
contribution arrangement as determined by the most recent actuarial valuation. This Part Two portion, 
which is actuarially determined as a percent of the Part One portion (not to exceed 15%), is to be 
actuarially adjusted every two years based on the most recent actuarial valuation. Based on the 
August 31, 2024 actuarial valuation, even the maximum 15% Part Two contributions are not enough to 
have an adequate contribution arrangement.  
 
Additional contributions may be made by governing bodies within two years of joining TESRS to grant 
up to 15 years of credit for prior service per member. Prior service purchased must have occurred 
before the department began participation in TESRS.  

Draft 2.24.26

113

Item 9.



CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

September 30, 2025  
 
 
 

 
(Continued) 

 
49. 

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION (Continued) 
 
A small subset of participating departments has a different contribution arrangement that is being 
phased out over time. In this arrangement, contributions made in addition to the monthly contributions 
for active members are made by local governing bodies on a pay-as-you-go basis for members who 
were pensioners when their respective departments merged into TESRS. There is no actuarial impact 
associated with this arrangement as the pay-as-you-go contributions made by these governing bodies 
are always equal to benefit payments paid by TESRS. 
 
Ultimately, the contribution policy also depends upon the total return of the System’s assets, which 
varies from year to year. Investment policy decisions are established and maintained by the board of 
trustees. For the year ending August 31, 2024, the money-weighted rate of return on pension plan 
investments was 11.85%. This measurement of the investment performance is net of investment-
related expenses, reflecting the effect of the timing of the contributions received and the benefits paid 
during the year. 
 
Contributions: The contribution requirement per active emergency services personnel member per 
month is not actuarially determined. Rather, the minimum contribution provisions were set by Board 
rule, and there is no maximum contribution rate. For the fiscal year ending September 30, 2025, total 
contributions (dues, prior service, and interest on prior service financing) of $103,086 were paid by the 
City. The State appropriated $1,292,763 for the fiscal year ending August 31, 2024 to TESRS as a 
whole. 
 
Actuarial Assumptions: The TPL in the August 31, 2024 actuarial valuation was determined using the 
following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement: 
 
 Actuarial valuation date August 31, 2024 
 Actuarial cost method Entry age 
 Amortization method Level dollar, open 
 Amortization period 30 years 
 Asset valuation method Market value smoothed by a 5-year deferred recognition method 

with an 80%/120% corridor on market value 
 
 Actuarial assumptions:  
  Investment rate of return* 7.25% 
  Projected salary increases N/A 
  *Includes inflation at  2.75% 
  Cost-of-living adjustments None 
 
Mortality rates were based on the PubS-2010 (public safety) below-median income mortality tables for 
employees and for retirees, projected for mortality improvement generationally using projection scale 
MP-2019. The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a 
building-block method in which expected future net real rates of return (expected returns, net of pension 
plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class. These components 
are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real 
rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage (currently 4.6%) and by adding expected 
inflation (2.75%). In addition, the final 7.25% assumption was selected by rounding down. 
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50. 

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION (Continued) 
 

The target allocation and expected arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class are 
summarized in the following table: 
 

Long-Term 
Expected Real

Target Rate of Return 
Asset Class Allocation (Arithmetic)

Equities
Large cap domestic 20% 5.71%
Small/mid cap domestic 10% 5.98%
Developed international 15% 6.19%
Emerging markets 5% 7.38%

Global infrastructure 5% 6.63%
Real estate 10% 4.50%
Mutual asset income 5% 3.75%
Fixed income 30% 1.97%
Cash 0% 0.00%

Total 100.00%

Weighted average 4.60%  
 
Discount Rate: The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 5.38%. The projection 
of cash flows was used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions of the governing 
bodies will be made at the contribution rate as of August 31, 2024 actuarial valuation. Based on these 
assumptions, the TESRS’s fiduciary net position was projected to make projected future benefit 
payments of current active and inactive employees through 2051. Therefore, the discount rate of 5.38% 
is the single rate of return that results in a present value of all projected benefits equal to the sum of 
the present value of benefits through 2051 discounted at the long-term expected rate of return of 7.25% 
and the present value of benefits after 2051 discounted at the 3.87% discount rate based on the Bond 
Buyer Index of general obligation bonds with 20 years to maturity at/near August 31, 2024. 
 
Discount Rate Sensitivity Analysis: The following presents the net pension liability of the City, calculated 
using the discount rate of 5.38%, as well as what the City’s net pension liability would be if it were 
calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (4.38%) or one percentage point 
higher (6.38%) than the current rate: 
 

1% Decrease Current 1% Increase
in Discount Discount in Discount

Rate (4.38%) Rate (5.38%) Rate (6.38%)
City's proportinate share of the net
  pensions liability 1,830,117$       1,326,079$       928,181$           
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51. 

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION (Continued) 
 
Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows/Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions: At 
September 30, 2025, the City reported a liability of $1,326,079 for its proportionate share of TESRS 
NPL. This liability reflects a reduction for State pension support provided to the City. The amount 
recognized by the City as its proportionate share of the NPL, the related State support, and the total 
portion of the NPL that was associated with the City were as follows: 
 

City's proportinate share of the net pensions liability/(asset) 1,326,079$       
State's proportinate share that is associated with the City* 332,130            

1,658,209$        
 

*Calculated using the City\s proportionate share of contributions multiplied by the State’s share of the collective net pension 
liability.  

 
The TPL used to calculate the NPL was determined by an actuarial valuation as of August 31, 2024. 
GASB Statement No. 68 requires the net pension liability to be measured as of a date no earlier than 
the end of the employer’s prior fiscal year. TESRS did not roll forward (nor did they provide the 
necessary information for the participants to roll forward) the NPL to be measured as of a date no earlier 
than the end of the City’s prior fiscal year. While the City acknowledges that the measurement date 
does not fall within this 12-month period, the City elected to honor the conservatism principle and report 
a NPL measured as of August 31, 2024. The City used the assumption that any differences in the NPL 
measured as of August 31, 2024 versus September 30, 2024 would be immaterial. The employer’s 
proportion of the NPL was based on the employer’s contributions to the pension plan relative to the 
contributions of all employers to the plan for the period September 1, 2023 thru September 30, 2024. 
 
At September 30, 2025, the City’s proportion of the collective NPL was 1.235%, which was a decrease 
of 0.46% from its proportion measured as of August 31, 2024.  
 
The discount rate decreased from 7.50% as of December 31, 2023 to 5.38% as of December 31, 2024. 
There were no other changes of assumptions or other inputs that affected measurement of the net  
pension liability during the measurement period. 
 
There were no changes of benefit terms that affected measurement of the TPL during the measurement 
period.  
 
For the year ended September 30, 2024 the City recognized pension expense of $437,704. On-behalf 
revenues and expenditures were immaterial and not recognized by the City. 
 
 

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Differences between projected and actual investment 
earnings 71,210$            -$                    

Changes in assumptions 472,378            -                      
Difference between expected and actual economic 

experience 44,404             -                      
Contributions paid to TESRS subsequent to the 

measurement date 103,086            -                      

Total 691,078$          -$                     
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52. 

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION (Continued) 
 
The contributions paid to TESRS subsequent to the measurement date of the net pension liability but 
before the end of the City’s reporting period will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability 
in the subsequent fiscal year. The net amounts of the City’s balances of deferred outflows and inflows 
of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows: 
 

Pension
Fiscal Year ended September 30, Expense

2026 349,152$          
2027 260,162            
2027 (7,929)              
2028 (13,393)            

Total 587,992$           
 
Aggregate Pension: The aggregate amounts of pension expense, NPL, deferred outflows, and deferred 
inflows for the TMRS and TESRS pension plans were $1,504,452, $3,350,865, $1,621,689, and 
$628,884. 
 

Other Postemployment Benefits:  
 
TMRS Supplemental Death Benefit 
 

Plan Description: The City participates in an OPEB plan administered by TMRS. TMRS administers the 
defined benefit group-term life insurance plan known as the Supplemental Death Benefits Fund 
(SDBF). This is a voluntary program in which participating member cities may elect, by ordinance, to 
provide group-term life insurance coverage for their active members, including or not including retirees. 
Employers may terminate coverage under, and discontinue participation in, the SDBF by adopting an 
ordinance before November 1 of any year to be effective the following January 1. 
 
The member city contributes to the SDBF at a contractually required rate (based on the covered payroll 
of employee members) as determined by an annual actuarial valuation. The rate is equal to the cost of 
providing one-year term life insurance. The funding policy for the SDBF program is to assure that 
adequate resources are available to meet all death benefit payments for the upcoming year. The intent 
is not to pre-fund retiree term life insurance during employees’ entire careers. No assets are 
accumulated in a trust that meets the criteria in paragraph 4 of GASB Statement No. 75, Accounting 
and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions (“GASB 75”). As such, the 
SDBF is considered to be a single-employer unfunded OPEB defined benefit plan with benefit payments 
treated as being equal to the employer’s yearly contributions for retirees. 
 
The contributions to the SDBF are pooled for investment purposes with those of the Pension Trust 
Fund (PTF). The SDBF’s funding policy assures that adequate resources are available to meet all death 
benefit payments for the upcoming year. The SDBF is a pay-as-you-go fund, and any excess 
contributions are available for future SDBF benefits. 
 
Benefits: The death benefit for active employees provides a lump-sum payment approximately equal 
to the employee’s annual salary (calculated based on the employee’s actual earnings, for the 12-month 
period preceding the month of death). The death benefit for retirees is considered an OPEB and is a 
fixed amount of $7,500. As the SDBF covers both active and retiree participants with no segregation of 
assets, the SDBF is considered to be an unfunded OPEB plan (i.e., no assets are accumulated). 
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53. 

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION (Continued) 
 

Participation in the SDBF as of December 31, 2024 is summarized below: 
 

Inactive employees or beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 57                    
Inactive employees entitled to, but not yet receiving benefits 24                    
Active employees 148                  

Total 229                   
 
Total OPEB Liability: The City’s total OPEB liability of $352,265 was measured as of December 31, 
2024 and was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date. 
 
Actuarial Assumptions and Other Inputs: The total OPEB liability in the December 31, 2024 actuarial 
valuation was determined using the following actuarial assumptions and other inputs applied to all 
periods included in the measurement, unless otherwise specified: 
 
 Inflation 2.50%  
 Salary increases 3.60% to 11.85% including inflation 
 Discount rate* 4.08% 
 Retirees’ share of benefit costs Zero 
 Administrative expenses All administrative expenses are paid through the PTF and 

accounted for under reporting requirements of GASB Statement 
No. 68. 

 Mortality rates-service retirees 2019 Municipal Retirees of Texas Mortality Tables. Male rates are 
multiplied by 103% and female rates are multiplied by 105%. The 
rates are projected on a fully generational basis by the most recent 
scale MP-2021 (with intermediate convergence).  

 Mortality rates-disabled retirees 2019 Municipal Retirees of Texas Mortality Tables with a 4-year 
set forward for males and a 3-year set-forward for females. In 
addition, a 3.5% and 3% minimum mortality rate will be applied to 
reflect the impairment for younger members who become disabled 
for males and females, respectively. The rates are projected on a 
fully generational basis by the most recent Scale MP-2021 (with 
immediate convergence) to account for future mortality 
improvements subject to the floor. 

 
*The discount rate is based on the Bond Buyer “20-Bond GO Index” rate closest to, but not later than December 31, 2024. 

 
The actuarial assumptions used in the December 31, 2024 valuation were based on the results of an 
actuarial experience study for the period ending December 31, 2022. 
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54. 

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION (Continued) 
 

Changes in the Total OPEB Liability: 
 

Total OPEB
Liability

Changes for the year
Service cost 22,491$            
Interest 13,788             
Difference between expected and actual experience (13,775)            
Changes of assumptions (19,349)            
Benefit payments * (10,756)            

Net changes (7,601)              

Beginning balance 359,866            

Ending balance 352,265$           
 

*Due to the SDBF being considered an unfunded OPEB plan under GASB 75, benefit payments are treated as being equal 
to the City's yearly contributions for retirees. 

 
The discount rate increased from 3.77% as of December 31, 2023 to 4.08% as of December 31, 2024. 
There were no other changes of assumptions or other inputs that affected measurement of the total 
OPEB liability during the measurement period. 
 
There were no changes of benefit terms that affected measurement of the total OPEB liability during 
the measurement period. 
 
Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate: The following presents the total 
OPEB liability of the City, as well as what the City’s total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated 
using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current 
discount rate: 
 

1% Decrease Current 1% Increase
in Discount Discount in Discount

Rate (3.08%) Rate (4.08%) Rate (5.08%)

City's total OPEB liability 420,520$          352,265$          299,159$           
 
OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB: For the fiscal year 
ended September 30, 2025, the City recognized TMRS OPEB expense of $12,271. The City reported 
deferred outflows/inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following sources: 
 

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience 116$                32,127$            
Changes in assumptions 16,399             89,329             
Contributions subsequent to the measurement date 7,148               -                      

Total 23,663$            121,456$           
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55. 

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION (Continued) 
 
$7,148 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB resulting from contributions 
subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the total OPEB liability for 
the fiscal year ending September 30, 2026. 
 
Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB will be recognized in OPEB 
expense as follows: 
 

OPEB
Fiscal Year ended September 30, Expense Amount

2026 (43,264)$           
2027 (45,982)            
2028 (8,869)              
2029 (6,372)              
2030 (454)                 

Total (104,941)$          
 
Deferred Compensation Plan: The City offers its employees a deferred compensation plan (the “Plan”) 
created in accordance with Internal Revenue Code Section 457. The Plan, available to all City 
employees, permits them to defer a portion of their salary until future years. The deferred compensation 
is not available to employees until termination, retirement, death, or unforeseeable emergency. The 
Plan’s trust arrangements are established to protect deferred compensation amounts of employees 
under the Plan from any other use than intended under the Plan (eventual payment to employees 
deferring the compensation) in accordance with federal tax laws. Amounts of compensation deferred 
by employees under Plan provisions are disbursed monthly by the City to a third-party administrator. 
The third-party administrator handles all funds in the Plan and makes investment decisions and 
disburses funds to employees in accordance with Plan provisions. 
 

Tax Abatements:  
 
Chapter 380 Economic Development Agreement 
 

Chapter 380 of the Texas Local Government Code, Miscellaneous Provisions Relating to Municipal 
Planning and Development, provides the authority to the governing body of a municipality to establish 
and provide for the administration of one or more programs to promote state or local economic 
development and to stimulate business and commercial activity in the municipality.  
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NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION (Continued) 
 
Dees Properties, LLC 380 Agreement: On October 8, 2019, City Council approved a community 
development program agreement (the “Agreement”) with Dees Properties LLC (the “Business”) for the 
restoration and preservation of the Bowman Building located at 116 North Velasco (the “Building”). The 
City agreed to the following: 
 
Each Agreement provides for recapture in the event of material breach. The following summarizes the 
current Agreement: 
 

• Provide a 5-year refund equal to 50% of the property and sales taxes or until the property and 
sales taxes rebate imposed and received by the City reaches a combined total of $300,000, 
whichever comes first. 

• This Agreement shall remain in effect until the expiration of the 5-year period and may be 
extended for an additional period on terms mutually accepted by both parties. 

• In the event this Agreement is terminated, or the Building is sold by the Business to another party 
other than City, before the fifth anniversary of the signing of this Agreement, the Business shall 
repay the total amount of the grant received up to the date of sale or termination. 

 
The Business agreed to the following: 
 

• Revitalize the Building. 
• Add taxable improvements to the real property. 
• Create employment opportunities. 

 
No taxes were refunded during fiscal year 2025. 
 

Public Improvement Districts: The City of Angleton (the “City”) is authorized pursuant to Tex. Local Gov’t 
Code, Ch. 372, as amended (“Chapter 372”) to create public improvement districts and to levy and collect 
an assessment. The purpose of the districts is to finance the actual costs of authorized improvements that 
confer a special benefit to property owners within the districts. 
 
Green Trails Public Improvement District: The City approved the creation of the Green Trails Public 
Improvement District (PID) under the provisions of Chapter 372. Effective August 10, 2019, the City entered 
into a Reimbursement Agreement (the “Agreement”) with Angleton Green Trails, LLC, (the “Developer”) in 
which the Developer agreed to fund and construct certain infrastructure projects, and the City agrees to 
reimburse the Developer for those costs paid solely from the revenue collected by the City from levy 
assessments on all benefitted property located within the PID, including amounts collected in the current 
and prior fiscal years. On January 26, 2021, the City approved an assignment and sale agreement between 
Angleton Green Trails, LLC and Texas PID Financing I, LLC. The estimated reimbursable obligation is 
$1,049,930, which includes estimated financing costs of $336,488, is secured by assessments to be paid 
by the applicable property owners within the PID pursuant to the Agreement. Any unpaid balance shall bear 
simple interest at the rate of 4.00%. The maturity date is the earlier date of (1) January 1 of the year following 
the date the last assessment payment has been made in accordance with the PID Service and Assessment 
Plan and Assessment Roll(s) which is based on 20 years, or (2) until the Developer is paid in full in 
accordance with the terms of the Agreement. The obligation of the City for the PID Agreement balance is 
payable solely from available PID assessment revenues collected, and no other City funds, revenue, taxes, 
income, or property shall be used even if the PID Agreement balance is not paid in full by the maturity date. 
In fiscal year 2025, the City collected assessments of $65,622 and made distributions to the developer of 
$78,415. 
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NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION (Continued) 
 
Riverwood Ranch Public Improvement District: The City authorized the creation of the Riverwood Ranch 
Public Improvement District (PID) under the provisions of Chapter 372. The City also passed and approved 
an ordinance authorizing the creation of the Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone Number 2, Riverwood 
Ranch TIRZ (“TIRZ”). Effective July 14, 2020, the City entered into a Reimbursement Agreement (the 
“Agreement”) with Riverway Capital Partners, L.L.C. (the “Developer”) in which the Developer agreed to 
fund and construct certain infrastructure projects, and the City agrees to reimburse the Developer for those 
costs. PID Bonds are anticipated to be issued following the completion of 25% of homes within Improvement 
Area #1 of the PID according to the Agreement. The Improvement Area #1 reimbursement obligation shall 
not exceed $5,180,000 payable from Improvement Area #1 levy assessments on all benefitted property 
located within the PID, excluding any payments from the net proceeds of PID Bonds. It is intended that a 
portion of the TIRZ increment receipts generated from each assessed property will be used to offset a 
portion of the property’s assessment amount. Any unpaid balance shall bear simple interest at the rate of 
4.00%. In fiscal year 2025, the City collected assessments of $338,991 and made distributions to the 
developer of $317,214. 
 
Kiber Reserve Public Improvement District: The City approved the creation of the Kiber Reserve Public 
Improvement District Number 2 under the provisions of Chapter 372. Effective October 12, 2021, the City 
entered into a Reimbursement Agreement (the “Agreement”) with Waterstone Development Group, LLC, 
(the “Developer”) in which the Developer agreed to fund and construct certain infrastructure projects, and 
the City agrees to reimburse the Developer for those costs paid solely from the revenue collected by the 
City from levy assessments on all benefitted property located within the PID, including amounts collected 
in the current and prior fiscal years. The reimbursable obligation is $1,780,000 secured by assessments to 
be paid by the applicable property owners within the PID pursuant to the Agreement. Any unpaid balance 
shall bear simple interest at the rate of 4.04%. The first annual installment was due on January 31, 2023. 
The maturity date is the earlier date of (1) 35 years from the effective date of the Agreement, or (2) until the 
Developer is paid in full in accordance with the terms of the Agreement. The obligation of the City for the 
PID Agreement balance is payable solely from available PID assessments, and no other City funds, 
revenue, taxes, income, or property shall be used even if the PID Agreement balance is not paid in full by 
the maturity date. In fiscal year 2025, the City collected assessments of $121,975 and made distributions 
to the developer of $158,073. 
 
Greystone Public Improvement District: The City approved the creation of the City of Angleton Greystone 
Public Improvement District (the “PID”) under the provisions of Chapter 372. Effective January 25, 2022, 
the City entered into a Reimbursement Agreement (the “Agreement”) with Greystone Angleton, LLC (the 
“Developer”), in which the Developer agreed to fund and construct certain infrastructure projects, and the 
City agrees to reimburse the Developer for those costs paid solely from the revenue collected by the City 
from levy assessments on all benefitted property located within the PID, including amounts collected in the 
current and prior fiscal years. The reimbursable obligation is $1,842,530 secured by assessments to be 
paid by the applicable property owners within the PID pursuant to the Agreement. Any unpaid balance shall 
bear simple interest at the rate of 3.99%. The First annual installment is due on 1/31/23. The maturity date 
is the earlier date of (1) 32 years from the effective date of the Agreement, or (2) until the Developer is paid 
in full in accordance with the terms of the Agreement. The obligation of the City for the PID Agreement 
balance is payable solely from available assessment revenues collected, and no other City funds, revenue, 
taxes, income, or property shall be used even if the PID Agreement balance is not paid in full by the maturity 
date. In fiscal year 2025, the City collected assessments of $115,929 and made distributions to the 
developer of $137,678. 
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NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION (Continued) 
 
Austin Colony Public Improvement District: The City approved the creation of the Austin Colony Public 
Improvement District (PID) under the provisions of Chapter 372. Effective June 14, 2022, the City entered 
into a Reimbursement Agreement (the “Agreement”) with Tejas-Angleton Development, L.L.C., (the 
“Developer”) in which the Developer agreed to fund and construct certain infrastructure projects, and the 
City agrees to reimburse the Developer for those costs. Upon satisfaction of the conditions and in 
accordance with the terms set forth in the Agreement, the City intends to levy assessments on all benefitted 
property located within the PID and issue PID bonds for the reimbursement to the Developer. The 
reimbursement to the Developer shall be solely from the installment payments of assessments and/or 
proceeds of the PID bonds and the City shall never be responsible for the payment of the public 
improvements or the PID bonds from its general fund or its ad valorem tax collections, past or future or any 
other source of City revenue or any assets of the City of whatsoever. Assessments shall be structured to 
be amortized over 30 years, including interest. The total amount of reimbursement to the Developer from 
any source, including the proceeds of PID bonds, or assessment revenues shall be no more than 
$31,250,000. This Agreement shall terminate upon the earlier of: (i) the expiration of the assessments levied 
to reimburse the Public Improvements, (ii) (a) the date on which the City and the Developer discharge all 
of their obligations, and (b) all PID bond proceeds or assessment revenues pursuant to a reimbursement 
agreement have been expended for reimbursement of all of the public improvements and the Developer 
has been reimbursed for all completed and accepted public improvements. The Developer has six years to 
complete the project from the date of issuance of the first building permit in the project. 
 
Riverwood Ranch North Public Improvement District: The City authorized the creation of the Riverwood 
Ranch North Public Improvement District (PID) under the provisions of Chapter 372. Effective April 23, 
2024, the City entered into a Reimbursement Agreement (the “Agreement”) with Riverway Capital Partners, 
L.L.C. (the “Developer”) in which the Developer agreed to fund and construct certain infrastructure projects, 
and the City agrees to reimburse the Developer for those costs. PID Bonds are anticipated to be issued 
following the completion of 25% of homes within Improvement Area #1 of the PID according to the 
Agreement. The Improvement Area #1 reimbursement obligation shall not exceed $5,139,000 payable from 
Improvement Area #1 levy assessments on all benefitted property located within the PID, excluding any 
payments from the net proceeds of PID Bonds. It is intended that a portion of the TIRZ increment receipts 
generated from each assessed property will be used to offset a portion of the property’s assessment 
amount. Any unpaid balance shall bear simple interest at the rate of 6.00%. In fiscal year 2025, the City 
collected assessments of $432,496 and made distributions to the developer of $383,496. 
 
Subsequent Events: In October 2025, the City issued its Combination Tax and Revenue Certificates of 
Obligation Series 2025 in the aggregate principal amount of $7,960,000 for the costs associated with the 
design, construction, acquisition, and equipment of water and sewer system improvements, including 
wastewater treatment plant improvements. The certificates of obligation mature on February 15, 2050 and 
are payable from ad valorem taxes levied by the City and net revenues from the City’s utility fund. 
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(Continued) 

 
59. 

Variance with
Original Final Final Budget

Budgeted Budgeted Actual Positive
Amounts Amounts Amounts (Negative)

Revenues
Property taxes 7,680,208$       7,680,208$       7,546,475$       (133,733)$         
Franchise fees and local taxes 742,000            742,000            524,627            (217,373)           
Sales taxes 4,801,868         4,801,868         4,391,459         (410,409)           
Industrial district agreement 104,000            32,000             16,465             (15,535)            
Permits, licenses, and fees 628,500            628,500            796,019            167,519            
Fines and forfeitures 650,700            650,700            643,203            (7,497)              
Charges for services 2,680,419         2,688,419         2,877,559         189,140            
Intergovernmental 45,000             45,000             119,265            74,265             
Investment revenue 30,000             90,000             132,403            42,403             
Miscellaneous revenue 236,798            236,798            268,821            32,023             

Total revenues 17,599,493       17,595,493       17,316,296       (279,197)           

Expenditures
General administration

Administrative 4,575,594         4,382,515         4,181,908         200,607            
Buildings 350,407            290,748            270,939            19,809             

Total general administration 4,926,001         4,673,263         4,452,847         220,416            

Financial administration
Tax collection 64,053             67,053             67,053             -                      
Finance and accounting 542,506            572,770            537,678            35,092             

Total financial administration 606,559            639,823            604,731            35,092             

Public safety
Municipal court 550,693            465,090            464,937            153                  
Police department 6,173,034         6,224,034         5,686,940         537,094            
Animal control 444,702            444,702            376,652            68,050             
Fire department 982,610            1,041,318         1,038,498         2,820               
Emergency management 140,578            123,728            112,532            11,196             
Code enforcement 1,027,909         926,281            866,954            59,327             

Total public safety 9,319,526         9,225,153         8,546,513         678,640            

Community services
Information technology 585,031            528,685            440,477            88,208             
Parks and recreation 1,818,663         1,669,391         1,489,372         180,019            
Public works 1,589,695         1,227,014         1,215,662         11,352             
Maintenance 111,790            111,790            111,790            -                      

Total community services 4,105,179         3,536,880         3,257,301         279,579             
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60. 

Variance with
Original Final Final Budget

Budgeted Budgeted Actual Positive
Amounts Amounts Amounts (Negative)

Economic development 284,091$          215,705$          181,774$          33,931$            
Capital outlay 616,879            616,879            494,297            122,582            

Debt Service
Principal 374,728            374,728            374,728            -                      
Interest 70,208             70,208             70,208             -                      

Total debt service 444,936            444,936            444,936            -                      

Total expenditures 20,303,171       19,352,639       17,982,399       1,370,240         

Excess (deficiency) of
revenues over (under)
expenditures (2,703,678)        (1,757,146)        (666,103)           1,091,043         

Other financing sources (uses)
Issuance of equipment loan 614,268            614,268            614,268            -                      
Transfers in 2,294,285         1,277,305         1,277,305         -                      

Total other financing 
sources (uses) 2,908,553         1,891,573         1,891,573         -                      

Net change in fund balance 204,875$          134,427$          1,225,470         1,091,043$       

Beginning fund balance 2,971,200         

Ending fund balance 4,196,670$        
 
Notes to Required Supplementary Information:  
1.  Annual budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). 
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61. 

Variance with
Original Final Final Budget

Budgeted Budgeted Actual Positive
Amounts Amounts Amounts (Negative)

Revenues
Sales tax 2,300,109$       2,300,109$       2,195,711$       (104,398)$         
Intergovernmental 61,818             66,741             72,157             5,416               
Investment revenue 183,841            183,841            189,703            5,862               
Miscellaneous revenue -                      -                      100                  100                  

Total revenues 2,545,768         2,550,691         2,457,671         (93,020)            

Expenditures
Current

General administration 659,095            591,732            491,641            100,091            
Capital outlay 483,405            483,405            483,405            -                      

Total expenditures 1,142,500         1,075,137         975,046            100,091            

Excess (deficiency) of 
revenues over (under) 
expenditures 1,403,268         1,475,554         1,482,625         7,071               

Other financing sources (uses)
Transfers (out) (1,403,268)        (1,525,231)        (1,525,231)        -                      

Total other financing
   sources (uses) (1,403,268)        (1,525,231)        (1,525,231)        -                      

Net change in fund balance -$                    (49,677)$           (42,606)            7,071$             

Beginning fund balance 4,660,322         

Ending fund balance 4,617,716$        
 
Notes to Required Supplementary Information:  
1. Annual budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP).
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62. 

Variance with
Original Final Final Budget

Budgeted Budgeted Actual Positive
Amounts Amounts Amounts (Negative)

Revenues
Miscellaneous revenue -$                    2$                    2$                    -$                    

Total revenues -                      2                     2                     -                      

Expenditures
Current

Public safety -                      5,483               5,483               -                      
Community services -                      2,982,878         2,982,878         -                      

Capital outlay -                      58,351             58,351             -                      
Total expenditures -                      3,046,712         3,046,712         -                      

Excess (deficiency) of 
revenues over (under) 
expenditures -                      (3,046,710)        (3,046,710)        -                      

Other financing sources (uses)
Transfers in -                      3,046,710         3,046,710         -                      

Total other financing
   sources (uses) -                      3,046,710         3,046,710         -                      

Net change in fund balance -$                    -$                    -                      -$                    

Beginning fund balance -                      

Ending fund balance -$                    
 

 
Notes to Required Supplementary Information:  
1. Annual budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). 
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63. 

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015
Total pension liability
Service cost 1,472,657$   1,342,325$   1,218,013$   1,123,767$   1,065,898$   967,612$      875,925$      842,374$      785,512$      791,844$      
Interest (on the total pension liability) 2,346,370     2,258,218     2,087,752     1,995,111     1,913,148     1,810,253     1,741,013     1,651,811     1,584,707     1,562,646     
Changes of benefit terms -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    (42,824)         -                    -                    
Difference betw een expected and

actual experience 17,131          (374,885)       684,002        (143,337)       (75,064)         56,625          (372,360)       (85,571)         (252,182)       (165,121)       
Change of assumptions (270,468)       -                    -                    -                    121,586        -                    -                    -                    137,692        
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (1,837,472)    (1,591,344)    (1,461,661)    (1,838,738)    (1,598,568)    (1,363,110)    (1,166,182)    (1,041,573)    (1,177,455)    (1,163,080)    

Net change in total pension liability 1,998,686     1,363,846     2,528,106     1,136,803     1,305,414     1,592,966     1,078,396     1,324,217     940,582        1,163,981     

Beginning total pension liability 34,943,440   33,579,594   31,051,488   29,914,685   28,609,271   27,016,305   25,937,909   24,613,692   23,673,110   22,509,129   

Ending total pension liability 36,942,126$ 34,943,440$ 33,579,594$ 31,051,488$ 29,914,685$ 28,609,271$ 27,016,305$ 25,937,909$ 24,613,692$ 23,673,110$ 

Plan fiduciary net position
Contributions - employer 1,156,808$   1,064,803$   993,207$      963,477$      904,937$      822,437$      754,235$      729,850$      687,899$      730,615$      
Contributions - employee 586,716        554,847        511,150        479,819        445,051        399,564        361,455        368,923        346,549        353,239        
Net investment income 3,297,076     3,291,061     (2,235,173)    3,579,795     1,955,933     3,472,078     (695,480)       2,820,968     1,298,516     28,450          
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (1,837,472)    (1,591,344)    (1,461,661)    (1,838,738)    (1,598,568)    (1,363,110)    (1,166,182)    (1,041,573)    (1,177,455)    (1,163,080)    
Administrative expense (21,148)         (20,939)         (19,346)         (16,563)         (12,655)         (19,614)         (13,439)         (14,617)         (14,663)         (17,328)         
Other (496)              (146)              23,085          114               (493)              (589)              (702)              (742)              (790)              (856)              

Net change in plan f iduciary
net position 3,181,484     3,298,282     (2,188,738)    3,167,904     1,694,205     3,310,766     (760,113)       2,862,809     1,140,056     (68,960)         

Beginning plan f iduciary net position 31,735,856   28,437,574   30,626,312   27,458,408   25,764,203   22,453,437   23,213,550   20,350,741   19,210,685   19,279,645   

Ending Plan Fiduciary Net Position 34,917,340$ 31,735,856$ 28,437,574$ 30,626,312$ 27,458,408$ 25,764,203$ 22,453,437$ 23,213,550$ 20,350,741$ 19,210,685$ 

Net Pension Liability 2,024,786$   3,207,584$   5,142,020$   425,176$      2,456,277$   2,845,068$   4,562,868$   2,724,359$   4,262,951$   4,462,425$   

Plan f iduciary net position as a
percentage of total pension liability 94.52% 90.82% 84.69% 98.63% 91.79% 90.06% 83.11% 89.50% 82.68% 81.15%

Covered Payroll 9,778,601$   9,238,302$   8,517,573$   7,831,130$   7,417,525$   6,659,408$   6,024,244$   6,148,715$   5,775,821$   5,887,320$   
Net pension liability as a percentage

of covered payroll 20.71% 34.72% 60.37% 5.43% 33.11% 42.72% 75.74% 44.31% 73.81% 75.80%

Measurement Year
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64. 

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015
City's proportion of the

net pension liability 1.24% 1.70% 1.04% 0.69% 0.66% 0.39% 0.32% 0.35% 0.41% 0.43%
City's proportionate share of the

net pension liability 1,326,079$   737,612$      427,533$      73,499$        167,148$      109,697$      69,065$        84,966$        120,165$      114,150$      
State's proportionate share of the

net pension liability 332,120        195,495        110,979        20,348          47,649          32,539          19,168          27,824          41,542          39,568          

Total 1,658,199$   933,107$      538,512$      93,847$        214,797$      142,236$      88,233$        112,790$      161,707$      153,718$      

Number of active members** 28                 35                 31                 26                 28                 27                 37                 40                 32                 34                 

City's net pension liability
per active member 47,360$        21,075$        13,791$        2,827$          5,970$          4,063$          1,846$          2,102$          3,815$          3,391$          

Plan f iduciary net position as
a percentage of the total
pension liability 56.30% 74.60% 75.20% 93.10% 83.20% 80.20% 84.26% 81.40% 76.30% 76.90%

Measurement Year

 
 
**There is no compensation for active members. Number of active members is used instead.  
 
 
Notes to Required Supplementary Information: 
1. The total pension liability was determined by actuarial valuation or, when applicable, by updating the prior year’s total pension liability using standard rollforward procedures in accordance with GASB 

Statement No. 67. 
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65. 

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016

Actuarially determined contribution 1,104,839$   1,219,501$   1,029,949$   963,669$      975,404$      887,773$      808,099$      735,614$      727,148$      693,433$      
Contributions in relation to the

actuarially determined contribution 1,102,186     1,227,707     1,063,493     963,669        975,404        887,773        808,099        735,614        727,148        693,433        

Contribution deficiency (excess) 2,653$          (8,206)$         (33,544)$       -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  

Covered payroll 9,429,938$   10,452,930$ 9,194,416$   8,203,999$   8,067,011$   7,249,082$   6,519,525$   5,961,986$   6,120,417$   5,754,427$   

Contributions as a percentage
of covered payroll 11.69% 11.75% 11.57% 11.75% 12.09% 12.25% 12.40% 12.34% 11.88% 12.05%

Fiscal Year

 
 
Notes to Required Supplementary Information: 
1. Valuation Date: Actuarially determined contribution rates are calculated as of December 31 and become effective in January, 13 months later. 
2. Methods and Assumptions Used to Determine Contribution Rates: 

 
 Actuarial cost method Entry age normal 
 Amortization method Level percentage of payroll, closed 
 Remaining amortization period 21 years (longest amortization ladder) 
 Asset valuation method  10 year smoothed market; 12.00% soft corridor 
 Inflation 2.50% 
 Salary increases  3.60% to 11.85% including inflation 
 Investment rate of return  6.75% 
 Retirement age Experience-based table of rates that vary by age. Last updated for the 2023 valuation pursuant to an experience study of the period ending 2022. 
 Mortality Post-retirement: 2019 Municipal Retirees of Texas Mortality Tables. Male rates are multiplied by 103% and female rates are multiplied by 105%. The rates are 

projected on a fully generational basis by the most recent Scale MP-2021 (with immediate convergence). Pre-retirement: PUB(10) mortality tables, with the 110% 
of the Public Safety table used for males and the 100% of the General Employee table used for females. The rates are projected on a fully generational basis by 
the most recent Scale MP-2021 (with immediate convergence). 

3. Other Information: There were no benefit changes during this year. 
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66. 

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016

Contractually required contribution 103,086$      31,734$        81,182$        50,685$        33,095$        31,318$        24,996$        22,453$        24,255$        18,900$        
Contributions in relation to the

contractually required contribution 103,086        31,734          81,182          50,685          33,095          31,318          24,996          22,453          24,255          18,900          

Contribution deficiency (excess) -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  

Number of active members** 28                 30                 41                 26                 28                 26                 42                 37                 40                 36                 

Contributions per active member 3,682$          1,058$          1,958$          1,949$          1,182$          1,205$          595$             607$             606$             525$             

Fiscal Year

 
 
**There is no compensation for active members. Number of active members is used instead. 
 

Draft 2.24.26

132

Item 9.



CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS 
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE CITY’S TOTAL OPEB LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS  
TEXAS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT SYSTEM – SUPPLEMENTAL DEATH BENEFITS FUND 

For the year ended September 30, 2025 
 
 
 

 
(Continued) 

 
67. 

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017
Total OPEB liability
Service cost 22,491$        24,943$        28,960$        28,975$        21,511$        15,983$        16,265$        14,142$        
Interest (on the total pension liability) 13,788          13,491          9,482            9,645            10,495          10,873          10,069          9,793            
Difference betw een expected and

actual experience (13,775)         (11,751)         (27,817)         (12,738)         4,511            (2,124)           (13,650)         -                    
Changes of assumptions (19,349)         18,553          (179,726)       17,392          66,967          63,878          (20,830)         23,154          
Benefit payments ** (10,756)         (12,010)         (10,221)         (10,180)         (2,967)           (2,664)           (3,012)           (3,074)           

Net change in total OPEB liability (7,601)           33,226          (179,322)       33,094          100,517        85,946          (11,158)         44,015          

Beginning total OPEB liability 359,866        326,640        505,962        472,868        372,351        286,405        297,563        253,548        

Ending total OPEB liability 352,265$      359,866$      326,640$      505,962$      472,868$      372,351$      286,405$      297,563$      

Covered-employee payroll 9,778,601$   9,238,302$   8,517,573$   7,831,130$   7,417,525$   6,659,408$   6,024,244$   6,148,715$   

Total OPEB liability as a percentage
of covered-employee payroll 3.60% 3.90% 3.83% 6.46% 6.38% 5.59% 4.75% 4.84%

Measurement Year*

 
 
*Only eight years of information is currently available. The City of Angleton will build this schedule over the next two-year period. 
**Due to the SDBF being considered an unfunded OPEB plan under GASB 75, benefit payments are treated as being equal to the employer’s yearly contributions for retirees.  
 
Notes to Required Supplementary Information: 
1. Valuation Date: Actuarially determined contribution rates are calculated as of December 31 and become effective in January, 13 months later. 
2.  Methods and Assumptions Used to Determine Contribution Rates: 
 
 Actuarial cost method Entry age normal 
 Inflation 2.50% 
 Salary increases  3.60% to 11.85% including inflation 
 Discount rate  4.08% 
 Administrative expenses All administrative expenses are paid through the PTF and accounted for under reporting requirements under GASB 68. 
 Mortality – service retirees 2019 Municipal Retirees of Texas Mortality Tables. Male rates are multiplied by 103% and female rates are multiplied by 105%. The rates are projected on a fully 

generational basis by the most recent Scale MP-2021 (with immediate convergence).  
 Mortality – disabled retirees  2019 Municipal Retirees of Texas Mortality Tables with a 4-year set-forward for males and a 3-year set-forward for females. In addition, a 3.50% and 3.00% 

minimum mortality rate will be applied to reflect the impairment for younger members who become disabled for males and females, respectively. The rates are 
projected on a fully generational basis by the most recent Scale MP-2021 (with immediate convergence) to account for future mortality improvements subject to 
the floor. 

3. Other Information: No assets are accumulated in a trust that meets the criteria in paragraph 4 of GASB Statement No. 75 to pay related benefits. 
The discount rate was based on the Bond Buyer “20-Bond GO Index” rate closest to, but not later than December 31, 2024. 
The actuarial assumptions used in December 31, 2024 valuation were based on the results of an actuarial study for the period ending December 31, 2022. 
There were no benefit changes during the year. 
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68. 

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
 

Debt Service Fund 
 

Debt Service Fund – To account for the payment of interest and principal on general obligation bonds and 
other long-term debt of the City with the primary source of revenue from levied property taxes. 

 
Special Revenue Funds 

 
America Rescue Program Act (ARPA) Grants Fund – Grant funding and expenditures for the ARPA 
Grant. 
Hotel/Motel Fund – Hotel tax revenue from local hotels. 
Child Safety Fund – Collection and disbursement of money used for child safety programs. 
Municipal Court Funds – Collection and disbursement of money used for court technology and building 
security. 
Community Development Grant Fund – Revenue and expenditures for grants related to community 
development. 
TxDOT Grant Fund – Revenue and expenditures for Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) grant. 
Keep Angleton Beautiful Fund – Donations to clean up and landscape across the City. 
Angleton Act Center Fund – Revenues and expenditures for the recreation center. 
TIRZ Funds – Property tax funds that will be utilized for certain infrastructure costs within TIRZ #1 and 
TIRZ #2. 
OBJ Police Grant Fund – Office of Byrne Memorial Justice assistance program grant designated for body 
worn cameras. 
Police Donation Fund – Money donated to the police department for special purposes. 
Fire Department ESD Fund – Contract with the County fire department. 
A/C Donations Fund – Donations for the animal control. 
Drug Confiscation Fund – Police seizure and buy account. 
Traffic Enforcement Fund – Revenue and expenditures for Selective Traffic Enforcement Program 
(STEP) grant. 
Developer Deposit Fund – To account for the developers deposit and capital projects activities. 
911 Recorder Grant – Revenue and expenditures for related to emergency dispatch grants. 
PID Funds – To account for public improvement activities within the Riverwood, Riverwood Ranch North, 
Green Trails, Greystone, and Kiber Reserve districts. 
Strategic Task Force Fund – Revenue and expenses for collections related to strategic public safety task 
force. 
GLO Grant Funds – Revenue and expenditures for General Land Office (GLO) grant related to utility, 
environmental, and lift station improvements. 
Emergency Note Fund – Note proceeds for funding used for storm recovery. 
 

Capital Projects Funds 
 
C.O. Series 2020 Fund - Capital improvements for the City from certificate of obligation series 2020 
funding. 
Street Fund - Capital improvements for City streets. 
C.O. Series 2018 Fund - Capital improvements for the City from certificate of obligation series 2018 
funding. 
City-Wide Capital Projects Fund - Capital improvements for the City. 
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69. 

Debt Municipal
Service ARPA Hotel/ Child Court
Fund Grants Motel Safety Technology

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 382,111$       -$                     36,146$          23,484$          10,104$          
Investments -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Receivables, net 29,243            -                       62,108            -                       -                       
Due from other governments -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Due from other funds -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total assets 411,354$       -$                     98,254$          23,484$          10,104$          

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and 

accrued liabilities 1,650$            -$                     34,670$          -$                     -$                     
Due to other funds -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total liabilities 1,650              -                       34,670            -                       -                       

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF
RESOURCES

Unavailable revenue - 
property taxes 29,243            -                       -                       -                       -                       

Unavailable revenue - grants -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Total deferred inflows of

resources 29,243            -                       -                       -                       -                       

FUND BALANCES
Restricted for

Debt service 380,461          -                       -                       -                       -                       
Enabling legislation -                       -                       63,584            23,484            10,104            
Special projects -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Capital projects -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total fund balances 380,461          -                       63,584            23,484            10,104            

Total liabilities, deferred
inflows of resources, 
and fund balances 411,354$       -$                     98,254$          23,484$          10,104$          

Special Revenue Funds
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70. 

Municipal Community Keep
Court Building Development TxDOT Angleton Angleton Act

Security Grant Grant Beautiful Center
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 56,867$          28,880$          4,799$            92,104$          245,616$       
Investments -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Receivables, net -                       -                       -                       4,632              486                  
Due from other governments -                       -                       -                       6,836              -                       
Due from other funds -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total assets 56,867$          28,880$          4,799$            103,572$       246,102$       

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and 

accrued liabilities -$                     -$                     -$                     3,946$            146,101$       
Due to other funds -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total liabilities -                       -                       -                       3,946              146,101          

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF
RESOURCES

Unavailable revenue - 
property taxes -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Unavailable revenue - grants -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Total deferred inflows of

resources -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

FUND BALANCES
Restricted for

Debt service -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Enabling legislation 56,867            -                       -                       -                       -                       
Special projects -                       28,880            4,799              99,626            100,001          
Capital projects -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total fund balances 56,867            28,880            4,799              99,626            100,001          

Total liabilities, deferred
inflows of resources, 
and fund balances 56,867$          28,880$          4,799$            103,572$       246,102$       

Special Revenue Funds
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71. 

Fire
OBJ Police Police Department

TIRZ #1 TIRZ #2 Grant Donation ESD
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 136,610$       97,505$          18,167$          34,451$          549,158$       
Investments -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Receivables, net -                       -                       62                    -                       -                       
Due from other governments -                       -                       15,588            -                       -                       
Due from other funds -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total assets 136,610$       97,505$          33,817$          34,451$          549,158$       

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and 

accrued liabilities 6,530$            -$                     2,472$            -$                     33,662$          
Due to other funds -                       37,814            -                       -                       -                       

Total liabilities 6,530              37,814            2,472              -                       33,662            

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF
RESOURCES

Unavailable revenue - 
property taxes -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Unavailable revenue - grants -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Total deferred inflows of

resources -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

FUND BALANCES
Restricted for

Debt service -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Enabling legislation -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Special projects 130,080          59,691            31,345            34,451            515,496          
Capital projects -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total fund balances 130,080          59,691            31,345            34,451            515,496          

Total liabilities, deferred
inflows of resources, 
and fund balances 136,610$       97,505$          33,817$          34,451$          549,158$       

Special Revenue Funds
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72. 

911
A/C Drug Traffic Developer Recorder

Donations Confiscation Enforcement Deposit Grant
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 43,723$          15,010$          4,632$            1,171,400$    -$                     
Investments -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Receivables, net -                       -                       -                       -                       74                    
Due from other governments -                       -                       200                  -                       -                       
Due from other funds -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total assets 43,723$          15,010$          4,832$            1,171,400$    74$                  

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and 

accrued liabilities -$                     6,925$            -$                     -$                     74$                  
Due to other funds -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total liabilities -                       6,925              -                       -                       74                    

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF
RESOURCES

Unavailable revenue - 
property taxes -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Unavailable revenue - grants -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Total deferred inflows of

resources -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

FUND BALANCES
Restricted for

Debt service -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Enabling legislation -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Special projects 43,723            8,085              4,832              1,171,400      -                       
Capital projects -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total fund balances 43,723            8,085              4,832              1,171,400      -                       

Total liabilities, deferred
inflows of resources, 
and fund balances 43,723$          15,010$          4,832$            1,171,400$    74$                  

Special Revenue Funds
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73. 

Riverwood Kiber
Riverwood Ranch North Green Trails Greystone Reserve

PID PID PID PID PID
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 16,233$          49,085$          734$               20,404$          2,596$            
Investments -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Receivables, net -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Due from other governments -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Due from other funds 59,627            -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total assets 75,860$          49,085$          734$               20,404$          2,596$            

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and 

accrued liabilities -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     
Due to other funds -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total liabilities -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF
RESOURCES

Unavailable revenue - 
property taxes -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Unavailable revenue - grants -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Total deferred inflows of

resources -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

FUND BALANCES
Restricted for

Debt service -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Enabling legislation -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Special projects 75,860            49,085            734                  20,404            2,596              
Capital projects -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total fund balances 75,860            49,085            734                  20,404            2,596              

Total liabilities, deferred
inflows of resources, 
and fund balances 75,860$          49,085$          734$               20,404$          2,596$            

Special Revenue Funds
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74. 

Strategic General Land GLO
Task Office (GLO) Environmental GLO Lift Emergency
Force Utility Grant Grant Station Grant Note

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 6,731$            -$                     4,165$            -$                     753,903$       
Investments -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Receivables, net -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Due from other governments -                       48,039            2,243              94,638            -                       
Due from other funds -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total assets 6,731$            48,039$          6,408$            94,638$          753,903$       

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and 

accrued liabilities -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     
Due to other funds -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total liabilities -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF
RESOURCES

Unavailable revenue - 
property taxes -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Unavailable revenue - grants -                       48,039            -                       94,638            -                       
Total deferred inflows of

resources -                       48,039            -                       94,638            -                       

FUND BALANCES
Restricted for

Debt service -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Enabling legislation -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Special projects 6,731              -                       6,408              -                       -                       
Capital projects -                       -                       -                       -                       753,903          

Total fund balances 6,731              -                       6,408              -                       753,903          

Total liabilities, deferred
inflows of resources, 
and fund balances 6,731$            48,039$          6,408$            94,638$          753,903$       

Special Revenue Funds
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75. 

City-Wide Total
C.O. C.O. Capital Nonmajor

Series 2020 Street Series 2018 Projects Gov. Funds
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 9,970$            1,767,635$    906,128$       347,921$       6,836,272$    
Investments -                       385,517          -                       -                       385,517          
Receivables, net -                       52                    -                       -                       96,657            
Due from other governments -                       -                       -                       -                       167,544          
Due from other funds -                       -                       -                       -                       59,627            

Total assets 9,970$            2,153,204$    906,128$       347,921$       7,545,617$    

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and 

accrued liabilities -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     236,030$       
Due to other funds -                       -                       -                       -                       37,814            

Total liabilities -                       -                       -                       -                       273,844          

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF
RESOURCES

Unavailable revenue - 
property taxes -                       -                       -                       -                       29,243            

Unavailable revenue - grants -                       -                       -                       -                       142,677          
Total deferred inflows of

resources -                       -                       -                       -                       171,920          

FUND BALANCES
Restricted for

Debt service -                       -                       -                       -                       380,461          
Enabling legislation -                       -                       -                       -                       154,039          
Special projects -                       -                       -                       -                       2,394,227      
Capital projects 9,970              2,153,204      906,128          347,921          4,171,126      

Total fund balances 9,970              2,153,204      906,128          347,921          7,099,853      

Total liabilities, deferred
inflows of resources, 
and fund balances 9,970$            2,153,204$    906,128$       347,921$       7,545,617$    

Capital Projects Funds
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76. 

Debt Municipal
Service ARPA Hotel/ Child Court
Fund Grants Motel Safety Technology

Revenues
Property taxes 1,539,422$    -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     
Franchise fees and local taxes -                       -                       221,509          -                       -                       
Fines and forfeitures -                       -                       -                       8,765              9,893              
Charges for services -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Intergovernmental -                       161,686          -                       -                       -                       
Investment revenue 4,271              -                       295                  181                  141                  
Special assessments -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Miscellaneous revenue -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total revenues 1,543,693      161,686          221,804          8,946              10,034            

Expenditures
Current

General administration -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Public safety -                       -                       -                       -                       22,675            
Community services -                       69,300            -                       -                       -                       
Economic development -                       -                       258,226          -                       -                       

Capital outlay -                       92,864            -                       -                       -                       
Debt service

Principal 1,505,185      -                       -                       -                       -                       
Interest expense 837,249          -                       -                       -                       -                       
Debt issuance costs -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total expenditures 2,342,434      162,164          258,226          -                       22,675            

Excess (deficiency) of
revenues over (under)
expenditures (798,741)        (478)                (36,422)           8,946              (12,641)           

Other financing sources (uses)
Issuance of debt -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Transfers in 714,575          -                       -                       -                       -                       
Transfers (out) -                       -                       -                       (2,025)             -                       

Total other financing
sources (uses) 714,575          -                       -                       (2,025)             -                       

Net change in fund balance (84,166)           (478)                (36,422)           6,921              (12,641)           

Beginning fund balances 464,627          478                  100,006          16,563            22,745            

Ending fund balance 380,461$       -$                     63,584$          23,484$          10,104$          

Special Revenue Funds
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77. 

Municipal Community Keep
Court Building Development TxDOT Angleton Angleton Act

Security Grant Grant Beautiful Center
Revenues
Property taxes -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     
Franchise fees and local taxes -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Fines and forfeitures 11,978            -                       -                       -                       -                       
Charges for services -                       -                       -                       -                       598,934          
Intergovernmental -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Investment revenue 500                  -                       -                       734                  5,080              
Special assessments -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Miscellaneous revenue -                       -                       -                       72,855            -                       

Total revenues 12,478            -                       -                       73,589            604,014          

Expenditures
Current

General administration -                       -                       -                       -                       1,006,070      
Public safety 37                    -                       -                       -                       -                       
Community services -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Economic development -                       -                       -                       34,900            -                       

Capital outlay -                       41,220            -                       -                       -                       
Debt service

Principal -                       -                       -                       -                       4,045              
Interest expense -                       -                       -                       -                       159                  
Debt issuance costs -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total expenditures 37                    41,220            -                       34,900            1,010,274      

Excess (deficiency) of
revenues over (under)
expenditures 12,441            (41,220)           -                       38,689            (406,260)        

Other financing sources (uses)
Issuance of debt -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Transfers in -                       70,100            -                       -                       -                       
Transfers (out) (5,000)             -                       -                       (13,047)           (113,344)        

Total other financing
sources (uses) (5,000)             70,100            -                       (13,047)           (113,344)        

Net change in fund balance 7,441              28,880            -                       25,642            (519,604)        

Beginning fund balances 49,426            -                       4,799              73,984            619,605          

Ending fund balance 56,867$          28,880$          4,799$            99,626$          100,001$       

Special Revenue Funds
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78. 

Fire
OBJ Police Police Department

TIRZ #1 TIRZ #2 Grant Donation ESD
Revenues
Property taxes 25,875$          54,067$          -$                     -$                     -$                     
Franchise fees and local taxes -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Fines and forfeitures -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Charges for services -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Intergovernmental -                       -                       -                       -                       462,052          
Investment revenue 1,104              -                       -                       289                  4,191              
Special assessments -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Miscellaneous revenue -                       -                       -                       19,346            -                       

Total revenues 26,979            54,067            -                       19,635            466,243          

Expenditures
Current

General administration -                       32,460            -                       -                       -                       
Public safety -                       -                       20,617            15,000            153,517          
Community services -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Economic development -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Capital outlay -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Debt service

Principal -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Interest expense -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Debt issuance costs -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total expenditures -                       32,460            20,617            15,000            153,517          

Excess (deficiency) of
revenues over (under)
expenditures 26,979            21,607            (20,617)           4,635              312,726          

Other financing sources (uses)
Issuance of debt -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Transfers in -                       -                       25,000            -                       -                       
Transfers (out) -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total other financing
sources (uses) -                       -                       25,000            -                       -                       

Net change in fund balance 26,979            21,607            4,383              4,635              312,726          

Beginning fund balances 103,101          38,084            26,962            29,816            202,770          

Ending fund balance 130,080$       59,691$          31,345$          34,451$          515,496$       

Special Revenue Funds
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79. 

911
A/C Drug Traffic Developer Recorder

Donations Confiscation Enforcement Deposit Grant
Revenues
Property taxes -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     
Franchise fees and local taxes -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Fines and forfeitures -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Charges for services -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Intergovernmental -                       -                       1,515              -                       -                       
Investment revenue 385                  43                    -                       -                       -                       
Special assessments -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Miscellaneous revenue 7,172              -                       -                       815,551          -                       

Total revenues 7,557              43                    1,515              815,551          -                       

Expenditures
Current

General administration 5,000              -                       -                       347,891          -                       
Public safety -                       5,497              -                       -                       -                       
Community services -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Economic development -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Capital outlay -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Debt service

Principal -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Interest expense -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Debt issuance costs -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total expenditures 5,000              5,497              -                       347,891          -                       

Excess (deficiency) of
revenues over (under)
expenditures 2,557              (5,454)             1,515              467,660          -                       

Other financing sources (uses)
Issuance of debt -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Transfers in -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Transfers (out) -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total other financing
sources (uses) -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Net change in fund balance 2,557              (5,454)             1,515              467,660          -                       

Beginning fund balances 41,166            13,539            3,317              703,740          -                       

Ending fund balance 43,723$          8,085$            4,832$            1,171,400$    -$                     

Special Revenue Funds
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80. 

Riverwood Kiber
Riverwood Ranch North Green Trails Greystone Reserve

PID PID PID PID PID
Revenues
Property taxes -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     
Franchise fees and local taxes -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Fines and forfeitures -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Charges for services -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Intergovernmental -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Investment revenue 1,022              85                    189                  469                  455                  
Special assessments 338,991          432,496          65,622            115,929          121,975          
Miscellaneous revenue -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total revenues 340,013          432,581          65,811            116,398          122,430          

Expenditures
Current

General administration 317,214          383,496          78,415            137,678          158,073          
Public safety -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Community services -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Economic development -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Capital outlay -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Debt service

Principal -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Interest expense -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Debt issuance costs -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total expenditures 317,214          383,496          78,415            137,678          158,073          

Excess (deficiency) of
revenues over (under)
expenditures 22,799            49,085            (12,604)           (21,280)           (35,643)           

Other financing sources (uses)
Issuance of debt -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Transfers in -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Transfers (out) -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total other financing
sources (uses) -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Net change in fund balance 22,799            49,085            (12,604)           (21,280)           (35,643)           

Beginning fund balances 53,061            -                       13,338            41,684            38,239            

Ending fund balance 75,860$          49,085$          734$               20,404$          2,596$            

Special Revenue Funds
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81. 

Strategic General Land GLO
Task Office (GLO) Environmental GLO Lift Emergency
Force Utility Grant Grant Station Grant Note

Revenues
Property taxes -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     
Franchise fees and local taxes -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Fines and forfeitures 6,731              -                       -                       -                       -                       
Charges for services -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Intergovernmental -                       -                       -                       126,041          137,381          
Investment revenue -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Special assessments -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Miscellaneous revenue -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total revenues 6,731              -                       -                       126,041          137,381          

Expenditures
Current

General administration -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Public safety -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Community services -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Economic development -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       

Capital outlay -                       48,039            -                       220,679          -                       
Debt service

Principal -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Interest expense -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Debt issuance costs -                       -                       -                       -                       71,358            

Total expenditures -                       48,039            -                       220,679          71,358            

Excess (deficiency) of
revenues over (under)
expenditures 6,731              (48,039)           -                       (94,638)           66,023            

Other financing sources (uses)
Issuance of debt -                       -                       -                       -                       4,063,000      
Transfers in -                       48,039            -                       94,638            -                       
Transfers (out) -                       -                       -                       -                       (3,375,120)     

Total other financing
sources (uses) -                       48,039            -                       94,638            687,880          

Net change in fund balance 6,731              -                       -                       -                       753,903          

Beginning fund balances -                       -                       6,408              -                       -                       

Ending fund balance 6,731$            -$                     6,408$            -$                     753,903$       

Special Revenue Funds
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82. 

City-Wide Total
C.O. C.O. Capital Nonmajor

Series 2020 Street Series 2018 Projects Gov. Funds
Revenues
Property taxes -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     1,619,364$    
Franchise fees and local taxes -                       -                       -                       -                       221,509          
Fines and forfeitures -                       -                       -                       -                       37,367            
Charges for services -                       -                       -                       -                       598,934          
Intergovernmental -                       -                       -                       -                       888,675          
Investment revenue 9,970              38,572            65,490            3,452              136,918          
Special assessments -                       -                       -                       -                       1,075,013      
Miscellaneous revenue -                       -                       -                       -                       914,924          

Total revenues 9,970              38,572            65,490            3,452              5,492,704      

Expenditures
Current

General administration -                       -                       -                       -                       2,466,297      
Public safety -                       -                       -                       -                       217,343          
Community services -                       2,908              -                       -                       72,208            
Economic development -                       -                       -                       -                       293,126          

Capital outlay -                       -                       56,000            -                       458,802          
Debt service

Principal -                       -                       -                       -                       1,509,230      
Interest expense -                       -                       -                       -                       837,408          
Debt issuance costs -                       -                       -                       -                       71,358            

Total expenditures -                       2,908              56,000            -                       5,925,772      

Excess (deficiency) of
revenues over (under)
expenditures 9,970              35,664            9,490              3,452              (433,068)        

Other financing sources (uses)
Issuance of debt -                       -                       -                       -                       4,063,000      
Transfers in -                       -                       -                       -                       952,352          
Transfers (out) -                       (86,250)           -                       (86,250)           (3,681,036)     

Total other financing
sources (uses) -                       (86,250)           -                       (86,250)           1,334,316      

Net change in fund balance 9,970              (50,586)           9,490              (82,798)           901,248          

Beginning fund balances -                       2,203,790      896,638          430,719          6,198,605      

Ending fund balance 9,970$            2,153,204$    906,128$       347,921$       7,099,853$    

Capital Projects Funds
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CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCE – BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
DEBT SERVICE FUND 

For the year ended September 30, 2025 
 
 
 

 
 

 
83. 

Variance with
Original Final Final Budget

Budgeted Budgeted Actual Positive
Amounts Amounts Amounts (Negative)

Revenues
Property taxes 1,599,833$       1,599,833$       1,539,422$       (60,411)$           
Investment revenue 28,026             28,026             4,271               (23,755)            

Total revenues 1,627,859         1,627,859         1,543,693         (84,166)            

Expenditures
Debt service

Principal 1,505,185         1,505,185         1,505,185         -                      
Interest and fiscal agent fees 837,249            837,249            837,249            -                      

Total expenditures 2,342,434         2,342,434         2,342,434         -                      

Excess (deficiency) of 
revenues over (under) 
expenditures (714,575)           (714,575)           (798,741)           (84,166)            

Other financing sources (uses)
Transfers in 714,575            714,575            714,575            -                      

Total other financing 
sources (uses) 714,575            714,575            714,575            -                      

Net change in fund balance -$                    -$                    (84,166)            (84,166)$           

Beginning fund balance 464,627            

Ending fund balance 380,461$          

Debt Service Fund
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CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCE – BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
HOTEL/MOTEL FUND 

For the year ended September 30, 2025 
 
 
 

 
 

 
84. 

Variance with
Original Final Final Budget

Budgeted Budgeted Actual Positive
Amounts Amounts Amounts (Negative)

Revenues
Franchise fees and local taxes 279,638$          279,638$          221,509$          (58,129)$           
Investment revenue -                      -                      295                  295                  

Total revenues 279,638            279,638            221,804            (57,834)            

Expenditures
Current

Economic development 279,638            279,638            258,226            21,412             
Total expenditures 279,638            279,638            258,226            21,412             

Excess (deficiency) of 
revenues over (under) 
expenditures -                      -                      (36,422)            (36,422)            

Net change in fund balance -$                    -$                    (36,422)            (36,422)$           

Beginning fund balance 100,006            

Ending fund balance 63,584$            

Hotel/Motel Fund
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CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCE – BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
CHILD SAEFTY FUND 

For the year ended September 30, 2025 
 
 
 

 
 

 
85. 

Variance with
Original Final Final Budget

Budgeted Budgeted Actual Positive
Amounts Amounts Amounts (Negative)

Revenues
Fines and forfeitures 2,025$             2,025$             8,765$             6,740$             
Investment revenue -                      -                      181                  181                  

Total revenues 2,025               2,025               8,946               6,921               

Excess (deficiency) of 
revenues over (under) 
expenditures 2,025               2,025               8,946               6,921               

Other financing sources (uses)
Transfers (out) (2,025)              (2,025)              (2,025)              -                      

Total other financing 
sources (uses) (2,025)              (2,025)              (2,025)              -                      

Net change in fund balance -$                    -$                    6,921               6,921$             

Beginning fund balance 16,563             

Ending fund balance 23,484$            

Child Safety
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CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCE – BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
MUNICIPAL COURT TECHNOLOGY FUND 

For the year ended September 30, 2025  
 
 
 

 
 

 
86. 

Variance with
Original Final Final Budget

Budgeted Budgeted Actual Positive
Amounts Amounts Amounts (Negative)

Revenues
Fines and forfeitures 10,000$           10,000$           9,893$             (107)$               
Investment revenue -                      -                      141                  141                  

Total revenues 10,000             10,000             10,034             34                   

Expenditures
Current

Public safety 10,000             10,000             22,675             (12,675)            *
Total expenditures 10,000             10,000             22,675             (12,675)            

Excess (deficiency) of 
revenues over (under) 
expenditures -                      -                      (12,641)            (12,641)            

Net change in fund balance -$                    -$                    (12,641)            (12,641)$          

Beginning fund balance 22,745             

Ending fund balance 10,104$           

Municipal Court Technology

 
 
*Expenditures exceeded appropriations at the legal level of control. 
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CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCE – BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
MUNICIPAL COURT BUILDING SECURITY FUND 

For the year ended September 30, 2025 
 
 
 

 
 

 
87. 

Variance with
Original Final Final Budget

Budgeted Budgeted Actual Positive
Amounts Amounts Amounts (Negative)

Revenues
Fines and forfeitures 5,500$             5,500$             11,978$            6,478$             
Investment revenue -                      -                      500                  500                  

Total revenues 5,500               5,500               12,478             6,978               

Expenditures
Current

Public safety 500                  500                  37                    463                  
Total expenditures 500                  500                  37                    463                  

Excess (deficiency) of 
revenues over (under) 
expenditures 5,000               5,000               12,441             7,441               

Other financing sources (uses)
Transfers (out) (5,000)              (5,000)              (5,000)              -                      

Total other financing 
sources (uses) (5,000)              (5,000)              (5,000)              -                      

Net change in fund balance -$                    -$                    7,441               7,441$             

Beginning fund balance 49,426             

Ending fund balance 56,867$            

Municipal Court Building Security

 
 
*Expenditures exceeded appropriations at the legal level of control.
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CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCE – BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT GRANT FUND 

For the year ended September 30, 2025 
 
 
 

 
 

 
88. 

 

Variance with
Original Final Final Budget

Budgeted Budgeted Actual Positive
Amounts Amounts Amounts (Negative)

Revenues
Intergovernmental -$                    216,299$          -$                    (216,299)$         

Total revenues -                      216,299            -                      (216,299)           

Expenditures
Capital outlay -                      286,399            41,220             245,179            

Total expenditures -                      286,399            41,220             245,179            

Excess (deficiency) of 
revenues over (under) 
expenditures -                      (70,100)            (41,220)            28,880             

Other financing sources (uses)
Transfers in -                      70,100             70,100             -                      

Total other financing 
sources (uses) -                      70,100             70,100             -                      

Net change in fund balance -$                    -$                    28,880             28,880$            

Beginning fund balance -                      

Ending fund balance 28,880$            

Community Development Grant
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CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCE – BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (TXDOT) GRANT FUND 

For the year ended September 30, 2025 
 
 
 

 
 

 
89. 

Variance with
Original Final Final Budget

Budgeted Budgeted Actual Positive
Amounts Amounts Amounts (Negative)

Revenues
Intergovernmental 15,028$            -$                    -$                    -$                    
Miscellaneous revenue -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total revenues 15,028             -                      -                      -                      

Expenditures
Current

Public works 15,028             -                      -                      -                      
Total expenditures 15,028             -                      -                      -                      

Excess (deficiency) of 
revenues over (under) 
expenditures -                      -                      -                      -                      

Net change in fund balance -$                    -$                    -                      -$                    

Beginning fund balance 4,799               

Ending fund balance 4,799$             

TxDOT Grant
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CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCE – BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
KEEP ANGLETON BEAUTIFUL FUND 
For the year ended September 30, 2025 

 
 
 

 
 

 
90. 

Variance with
Original Final Final Budget

Budgeted Budgeted Actual Positive
Amounts Amounts Amounts (Negative)

Revenues
Investment revenue 61,300$            69,821$            734$                (69,087)$           
Miscellaneous revenue 100                  100                  72,855             72,755             

Total revenues 61,400             69,921             73,589             3,668               

Expenditures
Current

Economic development 61,089             56,874             34,900             21,974             
Total expenditures 61,089             56,874             34,900             21,974             

Excess (deficiency) of 
revenues over (under) 
expenditures 311                  13,047             38,689             25,642             

Other financing sources (uses)
Transfers (out) (311)                 (13,047)            (13,047)            -                      

Total other financing 
sources (uses) (311)                 (13,047)            (13,047)            -                      

Net change in fund balance -$                    -$                    25,642             25,642$            

Beginning fund balance 73,984             

Ending fund balance 99,626$            

Keep Angleton Beautiful
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CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCE – BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
ANGLETON ACT CENTER FUND 

For the year ended September 30, 2025 
 
 
 

 
 

 
91. 

Variance with
Original Final Final Budget

Budgeted Budgeted Actual Positive
Amounts Amounts Amounts (Negative)

Revenues
Charges for services 548,640$          598,934$          598,934$          -$                    
Investment revenue 800                  800                  5,080               4,280               

Total revenues 549,440            599,734            604,014            4,280               

Expenditures
Current

General administration 545,236            595,530            1,006,070         (410,540)           *
Debt service

Principal 4,045               4,045               4,045               -                      
Interest and fiscal agent fees 159                  159                  159                  -                      

Total expenditures 549,440            599,734            1,010,274         (410,540)           

Excess (deficiency) of 
revenues over (under) 
expenditures -                      -                      (406,260)           (406,260)           

Other financing sources (uses)
Transfers (out) -                      -                      (113,344)           (113,344)           

Total other financing 
sources (uses) -                      -                      (113,344)           (113,344)           

Net change in fund balance -$                    -$                    (519,604)           (519,604)$         

Beginning fund balance 619,605            

Ending fund balance 100,001$          

Angleton Act Center

 
 
*Expenditures exceeded appropriations at the legal level of control. 
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CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCE – BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
TAX INCREMENTAL REINVESTMENT ZONE (TIRZ) #1 FUND 

For the year ended September 30, 2025 
 
 
 

 
 

 
92. 

Variance with
Original Final Final Budget

Budgeted Budgeted Actual Positive
Amounts Amounts Amounts (Negative)

Revenues
Property tax 18,807$            18,807$            25,875$            7,068$             
Investment revenue 25                    25                    1,104               1,079               

Total revenues 18,832             18,832             26,979             8,147               

Expenditures
Current

General administration 18,832             18,832             -                      18,832             
Total expenditures 18,832             18,832             -                      18,832             

Excess (deficiency) of 
revenues over (under) 
expenditures -                      -                      26,979             26,979             

Net change in fund balance -$                    -$                    26,979             26,979$            

Beginning fund balance 103,101            

Ending fund balance 130,080$          

TIRZ #1
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CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCE – BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
TAX INCREMENTAL REINVESTMENT ZONE (TIRZ) #2 FUND 

For the year ended September 30, 2025 
 
 
 

 
 

 
93. 

Variance with
Original Final Final Budget

Budgeted Budgeted Actual Positive
Amounts Amounts Amounts (Negative)

Revenues
Property tax 54,067$            54,067$            54,067$            -$                    

Total revenues 54,067             54,067             54,067             -                      

Expenditures
Current

General administration 54,067             54,067             32,460             21,607             
Total expenditures 54,067             54,067             32,460             21,607             

Excess (deficiency) of 
revenues over (under) 
expenditures -                      -                      21,607             21,607             

Net change in fund balance -$                    -$                    21,607             21,607$            

Beginning fund balance 38,084             

Ending fund balance 59,691$            

TIRZ #2
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CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCE – BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
OBJ POLICE GRANT FUND 

For the year ended September 30, 2025 
 
 
 

 
 

 
94. 

Variance with
Original Final Final Budget

Budgeted Budgeted Actual Positive
Amounts Amounts Amounts (Negative)

Revenues
Intergovernmental 5,000$             5,000$             -$                    (5,000)$            

Total revenues 5,000               5,000               -                      (5,000)              

Expenditures
Current

Public safety 30,000             30,000             20,617             9,383               
Total expenditures 30,000             30,000             20,617             9,383               

Excess (deficiency) of 
revenues over (under) 
expenditures (25,000)            (25,000)            (20,617)            9,383               

Other financing sources (uses)
Transfers in 25,000             25,000             25,000             -                      

Total other financing 
sources (uses) 25,000             25,000             25,000             -                      

Net change in fund balance -$                    -$                    4,383               4,383$             

Beginning fund balance 26,962             

Ending fund balance 31,345$            

OBJ Police Grant
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CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCE – BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
POLICE DONATION FUND 

For the year ended September 30, 2025 
 
 
 

 
 

 
95. 

Variance with
Original Final Final Budget

Budgeted Budgeted Actual Positive
Amounts Amounts Amounts (Negative)

Revenues
Investment revenue -$                    -$                    289$                289$                
Miscellaneous revenue 16,300             16,300             19,346             3,046               

Total revenues 16,300             16,300             19,635             3,335               

Expenditures
Current

Public safety 16,300             16,300             15,000             1,300               
Total expenditures 16,300             16,300             15,000             1,300               

Excess (deficiency) of 
revenues over (under) 
expenditures -                      -                      4,635               4,635               

Net change in fund balance -$                    -$                    4,635               4,635$             

Beginning fund balance 29,816             

Ending fund balance 34,451$            

Police Donation
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CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCE – BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
FIRE DEPARTMENT EMERGENCY SERVICE DISTRICT (ESD) FUND 

For the year ended September 30, 2025 
 
 
 

 
 

 
96. 

Variance with
Original Final Final Budget

Budgeted Budgeted Actual Positive
Amounts Amounts Amounts (Negative)

Revenues
Intergovernmental 400,188$          400,188$          462,052$          61,864$            
Other revenue -                      -                      4,191               4,191               

Total revenues 400,188            400,188            466,243            66,055             

Expenditures
Current

Public safety 400,188            400,188            153,517            246,671            
Total expenditures 400,188            400,188            153,517            246,671            

Excess (deficiency) of 
revenues over (under) 
expenditures -                      -                      312,726            312,726            

Net change in fund balance -$                    -$                    312,726            312,726$          

Beginning fund balance 202,770            

Ending fund balance 515,496$          

Fire Department ESD
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CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCE – BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
ANIMAL CONTROL (A/C) DONATIONS FUND 

For the year ended September 30, 2025 
 
 
 

 
 

 
97. 

Variance with
Original Final Final Budget

Budgeted Budgeted Actual Positive
Amounts Amounts Amounts (Negative)

Revenues
Investment revenue -$                    -$                    385$                385$                
Miscellaneous revenue 12,000             12,000             7,172               (4,828)              

Total revenues 12,000             12,000             7,557               (4,443)              

Expenditures
Current

General administration 12,000             12,000             5,000               7,000               
Total expenditures 12,000             12,000             5,000               7,000               

Excess (deficiency) of 
revenues over (under) 
expenditures -                      -                      2,557               2,557               

Net change in fund balance -$                    -$                    2,557               2,557$             

Beginning fund balance 41,166             

Ending fund balance 43,723$            

A/C Donations
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CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCE – BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
DRUG CONFISCATION FUND 

For the year ended September 30, 2025 
 
 
 

 
 

 
98. 

Variance with
Original Final Final Budget

Budgeted Budgeted Actual Positive
Amounts Amounts Amounts (Negative)

Revenues
Investment revenue 1,000$             1,000$             43$                  (957)$               

Total revenues 1,000               1,000               43                    (957)                 

Expenditures
Current

Public safety 1,000               1,000               5,497               (4,497)              *
Total expenditures 1,000               1,000               5,497               (4,497)              

Excess (deficiency) of 
revenues over (under) 
expenditures -                      -                      (5,454)              (5,454)              

Net change in fund balance -$                    -$                    (5,454)              (5,454)$            

Beginning fund balance 13,539             

Ending fund balance 8,085$             

Drug Confiscation

 
 
*Expenditures exceeded appropriations at the legal level of control. 
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CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS 
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCE – BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT FUND 

For the year ended September 30, 2025 
 
 
 

 
 

 
99. 

Variance with
Original Final Final Budget

Budgeted Budgeted Actual Positive
Amounts Amounts Amounts (Negative)

Revenues
Intergovernmental 1,515$             1,515$             1,515$             -$                    

Total revenues 1,515               1,515               1,515               -                      

Expenditures
Current

Public safety 1,515               1,515               -                      1,515               
Total expenditures 1,515               1,515               -                      1,515               

Excess (deficiency) of 
revenues over (under) 
expenditures -                      -                      1,515               1,515               

Net change in fund balance -$                    -$                    1,515               1,515$             

Beginning fund balance 3,317               

Ending fund balance 4,832$             

Traffic Enforcement
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CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS 
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET 

GENERAL FUND – SUB-FUNDS 
September 30, 2025  

 
 

 

 
(Continued) 

 
100. 

Capital
Community Lease Special Dow ntow n

General Events Purchase Projects Revitalization
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 1,726,978$     78,041$          260,809$        424,000$        9,988$            
Investments 385,517          -                      -                      -                      -                      
Receivables, net 1,481,779       800                 -                      -                      -                      
Inventory 42,507            -                      -                      -                      -                      
Prepaids 116,425          -                      -                      -                      -                      
Due from other governments 1,811              -                      -                      -                      -                      
Due from other funds 831,466          -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total assets 4,586,483$     78,841$          260,809$        424,000$        9,988$            

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities 959,254$        5,690$            -$                    -$                    -$                    
Unearned revenue 111,115          -                      -                      -                      -                      
Due to other governments 108                 -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total liabilities 1,070,477       5,690              -                      -                      -                      

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF
RESOURCES

Unavailable revenue - property
taxes 150,081          -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total deferred - inf low s of
resources 150,081          -                      -                      -                      -                      

FUND BALANCES
Nonspendable

Inventory and prepaids 158,932          -                      -                      -                      -                      
Restricted for

Capital projects -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Unassigned 3,206,993       73,151            260,809          424,000          9,988              

Total fund balances 3,365,925       73,151            260,809          424,000          9,988              

Total liabilities, deferred 
inf low s of resources, and
fund balances 4,586,483$     78,841$          260,809$        424,000$        9,988$             
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CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS 
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET 

GENERAL FUND – SUB-FUNDS 
September 30, 2025  

 
 

 

 
 

 
101. 

Total
Cityw ide 2019 City General
Repairs C.O. Bonds Employee Fund

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents -$                    55,809$          6,988$            2,562,613$     
Investments -                      -                      -                      385,517          
Receivables, net -                      -                      -                      1,482,579       
Inventory -                      -                      -                      42,507            
Prepaids -                      -                      -                      116,425          
Due from other governments -                      -                      -                      1,811              
Due from other funds -                      -                      -                      831,466          

Total assets -$                    55,809$          6,988$            5,422,918$     

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities -$                    -$                    -$                    964,944$        
Unearned revenue -                      -                      -                      111,115          
Due to other governments -                      -                      -                      108                 

Total liabilities -                      -                      -                      1,076,167       

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF
RESOURCES

Unavailable revenue - property
taxes -                      -                      -                      150,081          

Total deferred - inf low s of
resources -                      -                      -                      150,081          

FUND BALANCES
Nonspendable

Inventory and prepaids -                      -                      -                      158,932          
Restricted for

Capital projects -                      55,809            -                      55,809            
Unassigned -                      -                      6,988              3,981,929       

Total fund balances -                      55,809            6,988              4,196,670       

Total liabilities, deferred 
inf low s of resources, and
fund balances -$                    55,809$          6,988$            5,422,918$     
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CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
GENERAL FUND – SUB-FUNDS 

For the year ended September 30, 2025 
 
 

 

 
(Continued) 

 
102. 

Capital
Community Lease Special Dow ntow n

General Events Purchase Projects Revitalization
Revenues
Property taxes 7,546,475$     -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
Franchise fees and local taxes 524,627          -                      -                      -                      -                      
Sales taxes 4,391,459       -                      -                      -                      -                      
Industrial district agreement 16,465            -                      -                      -                      -                      
Permits, licenses, and fees 796,019          -                      -                      -                      -                      
Fines and forfeitures 643,203          -                      -                      -                      -                      
Charges for services 2,877,559       -                      -                      -                      -                      
Intergovernmental 119,265          -                      -                      -                      -                      
Investment revenue 131,557          692                 -                      -                      89                   
Miscellaneous revenue 106,447          162,374          -                      -                      -                      

Total revenues 17,153,076     163,066          -                      -                      89                   

Expenditures
Current

General administration 4,452,847       -                      -                      -                      -                      
Financial administration 604,731          -                      -                      -                      -                      
Public safety 8,546,513       -                      -                      -                      -                      
Community services 3,256,372       -                      -                      -                      -                      
Economic development 119,901          61,873            -                      -                      -                      

Capital outlay 26,757            -                      467,540          -                      -                      
Debt service

Principal 374,728          -                      -                      -                      -                      
Interest and fiscal agent fees 70,208            -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total expenditures 17,452,057     61,873            467,540          -                      -                      

Excess (deficiency) of
revenues over (under)
expenditures (298,981)         101,193          (467,540)         -                      89                   

Other financing sources (uses)
Transfers in 853,305          -                      -                      424,000          -                      
Sub Interfund transfers in (out) 50,000            (50,000)           -                      -                      -                      
Equipment loan -                      -                      614,268          -                      -                      

Total other f inancing
sources (uses) 903,305          (50,000)           614,268          424,000          -                      

Net change in fund balance 604,324          51,193            146,728          424,000          89                   

Beginning fund balance 2,761,601       21,958            114,081          -                      9,899              

Ending fund balance 3,365,925$     73,151$          260,809$        424,000$        9,988$            

Draft 2.24.26
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CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
GENERAL FUND – SUB-FUNDS 

For the year ended September 30, 2025 
 
 

 

 
 
 

103. 

Total
Cityw ide 2019 City General
Repairs C.O. Bonds Employee Fund

Revenues
Property taxes -$                    -$                    -$                    7,546,475$     
Franchise fees and local taxes -                      -                      -                      524,627          
Sales taxes -                      -                      -                      4,391,459       
Industrial district agreement -                      -                      -                      16,465            
Permits, licenses, and fees -                      -                      -                      796,019          
Fines and forfeitures -                      -                      -                      643,203          
Charges for services -                      -                      -                      2,877,559       
Intergovernmental -                      -                      -                      119,265          
Investment revenue 3                     -                      62                   132,403          
Miscellaneous revenue -                      -                      -                      268,821          

Total revenues 3                     -                      62                   17,316,296     

Expenditures
Current

General administration -                      -                      -                      4,452,847       
Financial administration -                      -                      -                      604,731          
Public safety -                      -                      -                      8,546,513       
Community services 929                 -                      -                      3,257,301       
Economic development -                      -                      -                      181,774          

Capital outlay -                      -                      -                      494,297          
Debt service

Principal -                      -                      -                      374,728          
Interest and fiscal agent fees -                      -                      -                      70,208            

Total expenditures 929                 -                      -                      17,982,399     

Excess (deficiency) of
revenues over (under)
expenditures (926)                -                      62                   (666,103)         

Other financing sources (uses)
Transfers in -                      -                      -                      1,277,305       
Sub Interfund transfers in (out) -                      -                      -                      -                      
Equipment loan -                      -                      -                      614,268          

Total other f inancing
sources (uses) -                      -                      -                      1,891,573       

Net change in fund balance (926)                -                      62                   1,225,470       

Beginning fund balance 926                 55,809            6,926              2,971,200       

Ending fund balance -$                    55,809$          6,988$            4,196,670$     

Draft 2.24.26
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CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 

UTILITY FUND – SUB-FUNDS 
September 30, 2025 

 
 

 

 
(Continued) 

 
104. 

Impact Capital Utility Repair
Water Fees Purchase Projects Infrastructure

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 248,056$        83,701$          9,312$            -$                    354,994$        
Investments 385,252          -                      -                      -                      -                      
Receivables, net 1,964,406       -                      -                      -                      -                      
Inventory 485,232          -                      -                      -                      -                      
Prepaids 15,759            -                      -                      -                      -                      
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 453,733          -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total current assets 3,552,438       83,701            9,312              -                      354,994          

Noncurrent assets
Capital assets

Nondepreciable 1,088,363       -                      -                      -                      -                      
Depreciable, net 26,824,362     -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total capital assets (net of 
accumulated depreciation) 27,912,725     -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total noncurrent assets 27,912,725     -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total assets 31,465,163     83,701            9,312              -                      354,994          

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred outflow s - pensions 117,781          -                      -                      -                      -                      
Deferred outflow s - OPEB 2,991              -                      -                      -                      -                      
Deferred charge on refunding 8,078              -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total deferred outflow s of resources 128,850          -                      -                      -                      -                      

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 713,231          -                      -                      -                      -                      
Accrued interest payable 69,746            -                      -                      -                      -                      
Customer deposits 453,733          -                      -                      -                      -                      
Due to other funds 853,279          -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total current liabilities 2,089,989       -                      -                      -                      -                      

Noncurrent liabilities
Long-term debt due w ithin one year 1,284,872       -                      -                      -                      -                      
Long-term debt due in more than one year 16,947,239     -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total noncurrent liabilities 18,232,111     -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total liabilities 20,322,100     -                      -                      -                      -                      

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred inf low s - pensions 118,721          -                      -                      -                      -                      
Deferred inf low s - OPEB 18,268            -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total deferred inf low s of resources 136,989          -                      -                      -                      -                      

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets 10,155,102     -                      -                      -                      -                      
Restricted for capital projects -                      83,701            -                      -                      354,994          
Unrestricted 979,822          -                      9,312              -                      -                      

Total net position 11,134,924$   83,701$          9,312$            -$                    354,994$        

Draft 2.24.26
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CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 

UTILITY FUND – SUB-FUNDS 
September 30, 2025 

 
 

 

 
 
 

105. 

2019 2021 2022 Total Utility
C.O. Bonds C.O. Bonds C.O. Bonds Fund

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 806$               24,620$          4,178,682$     4,900,171$     
Investments -                      -                      -                      385,252          
Receivables, net -                      -                      -                      1,964,406       
Inventory -                      -                      -                      485,232          
Prepaids -                      -                      -                      15,759            
Restricted cash and cash equivalents -                      -                      -                      453,733          

Total current assets 806                 24,620            4,178,682       8,204,553       

Noncurrent assets
Capital assets

Nondepreciable 95,182            -                      1,096,363       2,279,908       
Depreciable, net -                      -                      -                      26,824,362     

Total capital assets (net of 
accumulated depreciation) 95,182            -                      1,096,363       29,104,270     

Total noncurrent assets 95,182            -                      1,096,363       29,104,270     

Total assets 95,988            24,620            5,275,045       37,308,823     

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred outflow s - pensions -                      -                      -                      117,781          
Deferred outflow s - OPEB -                      -                      -                      2,991              
Deferred charge on refunding -                      -                      -                      8,078              

Total deferred outflow s of resources -                      -                      -                      128,850          

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities -                      -                      306,785          1,020,016       
Accrued interest payable -                      -                      -                      69,746            
Customer deposits -                      -                      -                      453,733          
Due to other funds -                      -                      -                      853,279          

Total current liabilities -                      -                      306,785          2,396,774       

Noncurrent liabilities
Long-term debt due w ithin one year -                      -                      -                      1,284,872       
Long-term debt due in more than one year -                      -                      -                      16,947,239     

Total noncurrent liabilities -                      -                      -                      18,232,111     

Total liabilities -                      -                      306,785          20,628,885     

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred inf low s - pensions -                      -                      -                      118,721          
Deferred inf low s - OPEB -                      -                      -                      18,268            

Total deferred inf low s of resources -                      -                      -                      136,989          

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets 95,988            24,620            4,968,260       15,243,970     
Restricted for capital projects -                      -                      -                      438,695          
Unrestricted -                      -                      -                      989,134          

Total net position 95,988$          24,620$          4,968,260$     16,671,799$   

Draft 2.24.26
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 

AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION 
UTILITY FUND – SUB-FUNDS 

For the year ended September 30, 2025 
 
 

 

 
(Continued) 

 
106. 

Impact Capital Utility Repair
Water Fees Purchase Projects Infrastructure

Operating revenues
Water sales 8,133,857$     -$                    -$                    -$                    183,529$        
Sanitary sew er services 3,726,449       -                      -                      -                      175,305          
Other service fees 485,167          78,587            -                      -                      -                      

Total operating revenues 12,345,473     78,587            -                      -                      358,834          

Operating expenses
Water distribution 1,063,217       -                      -                      -                      -                      
Water plant operations 1,245,346       -                      13,304            33,920            -                      
Water purchases 3,861,700       -                      -                      -                      -                      
Sew er 880,387          -                      -                      -                      -                      
Collection administration 2,678,301       -                      -                      -                      -                      
Depreciation 1,397,214       -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total operating expenses 11,126,165     -                      13,304            33,920            -                      

Operating income (loss) 1,219,308       78,587            (13,304)           (33,920)           358,834          

Nonoperating revenues
(expenses)

Investment revenue 13,384            468                 -                      -                      -                      
Disposal of capital assets (49,947)           
Interest expense (556,391)         -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total nonoperating revenues
(expenses) (592,954)         468                 -                      -                      -                      

Income (loss) before transfers 626,354          79,055            (13,304)           (33,920)           358,834          

Transfers and contributions
Debt transfers (5,000,775)      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Contributions 154,914          -                      -                      -                      -                      
Transfers in -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Sub Interfund transfers in (out) 496,229          -                      -                      33,920            (530,149)         

Total transfers (4,349,632)      -                      -                      33,920            (530,149)         

Change in net position (3,723,278)      79,055            (13,304)           -                      (171,315)         

Beginning net position 14,858,202     4,646              22,616            -                      526,309          

Ending net position 11,134,924$   83,701$          9,312$            -$                    354,994$        

Draft 2.24.26
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AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION 
UTILITY FUND – SUB-FUNDS 
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107. 

2019 2021 2022 Total Utility
C.O. Bonds C.O. Bonds C.O. Bonds Fund

Operating revenues
Water sales -$                    -$                    -$                    8,317,386$     
Sanitary sew er services -                      -                      -                      3,901,754       
Other service fees -                      -                      -                      563,754          

Total operating revenues -                      -                      -                      12,782,894     

Operating expenses
Water distribution -                      -                      -                      1,063,217       
Water plant operations -                      -                      31,794            1,324,364       
Water purchases -                      -                      -                      3,861,700       
Sew er -                      -                      -                      880,387          
Collection administration -                      -                      -                      2,678,301       
Depreciation -                      -                      -                      1,397,214       

Total operating expenses -                      -                      31,794            11,205,183     

Operating income (loss) -                      -                      (31,794)           1,577,711       

Nonoperating revenues
(expenses)

Investment revenue 806                 24,620            -                      39,278            
Disposal of capital assets -                      -                      -                      (49,947)           
Interest expense -                      -                      -                      (556,391)         

Total nonoperating revenues
(expenses) 806                 24,620            -                      (567,060)         

Income (loss) before transfers 806                 24,620            (31,794)           1,010,651       

Transfers and contributions
Debt transfers -                      -                      -                      (5,000,775)      
Contributions 95,182            -                      70,154            320,250          
Transfers in -                      -                      4,929,900       4,929,900       
Sub Interfund transfers in (out) -                      -                      -                      -                      

Total transfers 95,182            -                      5,000,054       249,375          

Change in net position 95,988            24,620            4,968,260       1,260,026       

Beginning net position -                      -                      -                      15,411,773     

Ending net position 95,988$          24,620$          4,968,260$     16,671,799$    
 

 
 

Draft 2.24.26
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AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY FORM

 

MEETING DATE: March 24, 2026 

PREPARED BY: Hector Renteria 

AGENDA CONTENT: 

 

Update and discussion on current city projects by 

HDR Engineering. 
 

AGENDA ITEM SECTION: Regular Agenda 

  

BUDGETED AMOUNT:  

 

 FUNDS REQUESTED:  

  

FUND:  

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 
 

Council has requested HDR to provide an update to current projects.  Please see attached update sheet. 

  

RECOMMENDATION:   
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 Engineer’s Status Report 
City of Angleton 

HDR Engineering, Inc. 

City Council Meeting Date: March 24, 2026 

 

CURRENT PROJECTS: 

 

1. Lorraine Street Sanitary Sewer Improvements 

• The project is currently moving forward with subcontractors for geotechnical investigation 

and surveying to support the design phase. Coordination is also underway with utility 

companies has begun to obtain existing utility maps and identify potential conflicts prior 

to finalizing the design.  

• Survey is expected to be delivered the Week of Mark 23rd and background will begin to be 

developed.   

 

2. 2023 Street Bond Project – Package 3_North Parrish Street and Silver Saddle Drive 

• The design phase is complete, and the project is now in the construction phase. A pre-

construction meeting was held at City Hall on March 10, 2026, establishing a Notice to 

Proceed (NTP) of March 23, 2026, with a tentative completion date of February 25, 2027. 

We are currently reviewing contractor submittals, awaiting the project schedule to start 

coordinating construction activities with the ISD and Marshall Association adjacent to the 

project site.  It is estimated construction will begin at Silver saddle beginning the week of 

March 30th.  The detailed schedule will be submitted on March 20th and will be made 

available to everyone.  
 

3. (EST) Elevated Water Storage Tank - Brazoria County 

• HDR has provided total project cost (construction and engineering) to both the City and 

the County.  Additionally, current and previous billing water rates were provided to assist 

in the negotiations.    

• Currently, HDR has been coordinating the AISD for the possible acquirement of property 

for the EST.   A metes and bounds survey has been received, reviewed and provided to the 

City.  Once direction is given that the City would like to continue with the property 

acquisition, HDR will coordinate with AISD on finalizing the land donation.   

 

4. BG Peck Soccer Field Regrading 

• The project is on permanent hold due to budget constraints. HDR and the City reached 

agreeable terms to end the current contract with the bid phase and construction phase not 

performed or charged.   Both the City and HDR have met its obligations and the project is 

complete.  Plans are shelved until funding becomes available and a new contract will be 

executed between the City and HDR.     

 

5. Texian Trail Subdivision Drainage Improvements 

• The project has been successfully completed. The contractor has cleaned up the site and 

addressed all punch list items provided by the engineers. The storm sewer system is fully 

operational and functioning as designed. 
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6. 2024 Waterline Improvements (Approximately 2,200 LF North Rock Island, East 

Myrttle Street, North Anderson and East Magnolia Street)  

• Project is on hold until funding becomes available.   

• Project will require re-obtaining of utility signatures prior to moving forward with 

bidding and construction.   
   

7. SCADA Wastewater Project 

• Project have been successfully completed, and all systems are operating 

appropriately. 

• HDR is waiting for close out paperwork.     

 

8. Lift Station 8 Sanitary Sewer Collection System Rehabilitation (Phase 3) 

• This project is the rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewer and manholes in the Rancho 

Isabella Subdivision and the Noreda Street Area.    

• All CCTV tapes were submitted to HDR last week and reviewed.   

• It was discovered during the CCTV inspections that several manholes that could not 

be located during the field inspection were fiber glass and required to be replaced.    

• It was also discovered that a section of sanitary sewer has been replaced already and 

it PVC.    

• HDR has confirmed with the contractor that he will honor the establish unit prices in 

the contract for the replacement of additional manholes. 

• HDR is currently working on preparing a change order to be submitted to the GLO 

for additional manhole and additional line to maximize the State allowable 25% 

increase to the total construction cost.   

 

9. Lift Station 24 Collection System Rehabilitation 

• This project is the rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewer and manholes in the Gifford Road 

area. 

• HDR has coordinated with the Brazoria County CDBG and they agreed to allow the 

City to add additional footage to the project. 

• Contractor has agreed to honor the established unit cost in the bid document for the 

additional length.   

• HDR is now processing the CCTV and coordinating with Brazoria County on 

additional work.  

 

10. Wastewater Treatment Plant___ 

• This is the evaluation of several alternatives for the blowers, aeration system, and 

water reuse at the City’s WWTP.  

• Site visit was performed on 3/19/26. 

• HDR is continuing refining recommendations and associated costs for the City.   

• Project is on schedule.   

11. 288B Utility Improvements Project
           • HDR has completed the 100% design and construction             
             Drawings.
          •  HDR is finalizing contract documents and specifications for bid. 
          •  HDR is actively acquiring approval signatures from CenterPoint 
          •  HDR has acquired the required TxDOT Utility Permit.
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AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY FORM 

 

MEETING DATE: March 24, 2026 

PREPARED BY: Otis T. Spriggs, AICP, Development Services Director 

AGENDA CONTENT: Discussion and possible action to approve Ordinance No. 20260324-011 
releasing certain territory within Brazoria County, Texas from the 
Extraterritorial Jurisdiction of the City of Angleton, as petitioned by Mr. 
W. Fireworks, Inc., for 2.0 acres of land located at 15050 State Highway 
288 Business, at Brazoria Central Appraisal District Property 
Identification No. 211257; providing for severability; and containing 
other provisions relating thereto. 

AGENDA ITEM 
SECTION: 

 Regular Agenda 

  

BUDGETED AMOUNT: None FUNDS REQUESTED: None 

FUND: None 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY. This is a request for the release of certain territory within Brazoria 
County, Texas from the Extraterritorial Jurisdiction of the City of Angleton, as petitioned by Mr. 
W. Fireworks, Inc., for 2.0 acres of land located at 15050 SH288B, at BCAD Property ID No. 
211257. 

The Petition for Release was received on February 3, 2026.  The application was verified as 
submitted by the landowner(s).  

The only deficiency found was the required Map and Legal Description.  The Certification Letter 
of Insufficiency, outlining the parts of the petition needing to be corrected was sent to the agent 
on February 13, 2026.  The result and responded correction, (a Metes and Bound Description) was 
returned on Tuesday, March 10, 2026. 

City Council is asked to consider this petition and release of the area from the ETJ, as required by   
Chapter 42 of the Local Government Code and Chapter 277 of the Election Code.   

The City Council is asked to take action by ordinance releasing the area, and if it does not do so by 
the later of the 45th day after receipt of the petition or b) the next city council meeting that occurs 
after 30 days after the city’s receipt of the petition, then the area is automatically released by 
operation of law.  The attached ordinance, if adopted, provides a historical record and affords us 
the opportunity to revise our boundary maps. 
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Recommendation. City Council should review and consider approval of Ordinance No. 
20260324-011 releasing certain territory within Brazoria County, Texas from the Extraterritorial 
Jurisdiction of the City of Angleton, as petitioned by Mr. W. Fireworks, Inc., for 2.0 acres of land 
located at 15050 SH288B, at BCAD Property ID No. 211257. 
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ORDINANCE NO. ________ 

 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS, RELEASING 

CERTAIN TERRITORY WITHIN BRAZORIA COUNTY FROM THE 

EXTRATERRITORIAL JURISDICTION OF THE CITY OF ANGLETON, 

LOCATED AT 15050 SH 288B; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND 

CONTAINING OTHER PROVISIONS RELATING THERETO. 

 
 

WHEREAS, Section 42.023 of the Texas Local Government Code authorizes the 

governing body of a municipality to reduce its extraterritorial jurisdiction by ordinance or 

resolution; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Angleton desires to release that portion of 

its extraterritorial jurisdiction that lies in Brazoria County, Texas; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Angleton believes it is in the best interest of 

the City to release the portions of its ETJ that lie within Brazoria County, Texas; 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS, THAT: 

 

Section 1. Findings. The foregoing recitals are hereby found to be true and correct and are 

hereby adopted by the City Council and made a part hereof for all purposes as findings of fact. 

 

Section 2. Release. The City hereby releases for all purposes the portion of its extraterritorial 

jurisdiction that lies in Brazoria, County, Texas, as reflected in Exhibits A&B attached hereto 

and incorporated herein for all purposes. 

 

Section 3. This Ordinance shall not be construed to, in any way, alter, modify, or revise the ETJ 

of any municipality other than the City of Angleton. Any portion of Angleton’s ETJ that 

becomes non- contiguous to the corporate boundaries or ETJ of the City of Angleton, as a result 

of the release of ETJ pursuant to this Ordinance shall be deemed to have been hereby released by 

the City of Angleton. 

 

Section 4. The official map and boundaries of the City of Angleton are hereby amended and 

revised so as to release those portions of its ETJ within Brazoria County, Texas. 

 

Section 5. Severability. Should any section or part of this Ordinance be held unconstitutional, 

illegal, or invalid, or the application to any person or circumstance thereof ineffective or 

inapplicable, such unconstitutionality, illegality, invalidity, or ineffectiveness of such section or 

part shall in no way affect, impair or invalidate the remaining portion or portions thereof; but as 

to such remaining portion or portions, the same shall be and remain in full force and effect and to 

this end the provisions of this Ordinance are declared to be severable. 

 

Section 6. Open Meetings. It is hereby officially found and determined that the meeting at  

which this Ordinance is passed was open to the public as required and that public notice of the 

time, place, and purpose of said meeting was given as required by the Open Meetings Act, 

Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code. 
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PASSED AND APPROVED on this 24th day of March 2026. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

 

 

Desiree Henson, TRMC 

 

 

 

John Wright, Mayor 
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Exhibit A
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AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY FORM 

 

MEETING DATE: 3/24/2026  

PREPARED BY: Martha Eighme 

AGENDA CONTENT: Update, discussion and possible action on the King Municipal Operations 
Center Project by Zachery Moquin with TEAL Construction 

AGENDA ITEM 
SECTION: 

Regular Agenda 

  

BUDGETED AMOUNT: NA FUNDS REQUESTED: NA 

FUND: NA 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  Update, discussion and possible action on the King Municipal Operations 
Center Project by Zachery Moquin with TEAL Construction. 
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King Municipal Operations Center
Construction Progress Report – March 2026 187
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• Grading

• Asphalt Base

• Concrete Paving

• Site Electrical

• Misc. Foundations 

February 2026
Sitework & Envelope
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• Grading

• Asphalt Base

• Concrete Paving

• Site Electrical

• Misc. Foundations 

February 2026
Sitework & Envelope
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• Grading

• Asphalt Base

• Concrete Paving

• Site Electrical

• Misc. Foundations 
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• Plywood Sheathing

• Building Mounted 
Canopy Brackets 

• Waterproofing

• Begin Installing 
Storefront
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